
1 Programme selector
2 “Start/Pause“ button 
3 “Reset/Drain“ button 
4 “Temperature“ button 
5 “Start delay“ button 
6 Child lock combination 
7 “Spin“ button 
8 Time
9 Temperature
10 Washing phase

INDICATORS
Detergent over dosage 
Door open 
Failure: Service 
Failure: Clean pump 
Failure: Water tap closed 
In the event of any failure, refer to the 
“TROUBLESHOOTING“ section

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT.
In order to receive a more complete assistance,  
please register your product on  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

CONTROL PANEL

PROGRAMME CHART

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1. Lid handle
2. Lid
3. Control panel
4. Detergent dispenser
5. Drum
6. Water filter - behind the cover
7. Mobility lever (depending on model)
8. Adjustable feet (x2) 

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

DETERGENT DISPENSER
Main wash compartment  
Detergent for the main wash, stain remover or 
water softener. 
Prewash compartment  
Detergent for the prewash.
Softener compartment  
Fabric softener. Liquid starch. Bleach.
Pour in softener, starch or bleach  solution only 
up to the “max” mark.
Release button 
Press to remove tray for cleaning.



ENQuick guide

Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety Instruction.
Before using the machine, it is imperative that the transport bracket is removed. 
For more detailed instructions on how to remove it, see the Installation Guide.
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Max load 6,0 Kg
Power consumption in off-mode 0,11 W / in left-on mode 0,11 W Detergents and additives Recommended 

detergent
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Programme
Temperatures Max.

Spin 
speed 
(rpm)

Max 
load 
(kg)

Dura-
tion (h 

: m)

Prewash Main 
wash Softener

Powder Liquid
Setting Range

Rapid 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Colours 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Jeans 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hygiene 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Rinse & Spin – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Spin – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Wool 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Delicates 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Synthetics 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Cotton 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Mixed 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Dosing required    Dosing optional

60 programme are indicative only.
*  After programme end and spinning with maximum selectable spin speed, in default 

programme setting.
**  The duration of the programme is shown on the display.
6th Sense - The sensor technology adapts water, energy and programme duration to your 
wash load.

Eco 40-60 - Test wash cycle in compliance with 2019/2014 regulation. The most efficient 
programme in terms of energy and water consumption for washing normally soiled cotton 
laundry. Display only: Spin speed values shown on the display can slightly differs from the 
values stated in the table
For all Test Institutes 
Long wash cycle for cottons:  set wash cycle Cotton with a temperature of 40°C. 
Synthetic program along:  set wash cycle Synthetics with a temperature of 40°C. 
This data may differ in your home due to changing conditions in inlet water temperature, 
water pressure etc. Approximate programme duration values refer to the default setting of 
the programmes, without options. The values given for programmes other than the eco 40-



PROGRAMMES
For choosing the appropriate programme for your kind of 
laundry, always respect the instructions on the care labels of 
the laundry. The value given in the tub symbol is the maximum 
temperature possible for washing the garment.
Rapid 30’ 
For washing lightly soiled garments quickly. This cycle lasts only 30 minutes, 
saving time and energy.
Eco 40-60 
For washing normally soiled cotton garments declared to be washable at 40 
°C or 60 °C, together in the same cycle. This is the standard cotton programme  
and the most efficient in terms of water and energy consumption.
! The cycle runs only at 40°C as per regulation.
Aqua saver 
Lightly soiled laundry made of synthetic fifibres, or synthetics mixed with 
cotton garments. Saving programme with a very low water consumption. Use 
liquid detergent and the lowest recommended amount for 2.5kg laundry. Do 
not use softener.
Colours 
White and pastel shaded garments made of delicate fabrics.
Gentle wash programme to avoid graying or yellowing of your laundry. Use 
heavy duty detergent, if necessary also stain removers or bleaches on oxygen 
basis. Do not use liquid detergent.
Jeans 
Turn garments inside-out before washing and use a liquid detergent.
Hygiene 
This program removes 99 % of bacteria while washing normally to heavily 
soiled bed linen, table linen and underwear, towels, shirts etc. made of cotton 
and linen. 
20 °C
For washing lightly soiled cotton garments, at a temperature of 20 °C.
Rinse & Spin 
Separate rinse and intensive spin programme. For robust
laundry.
Spin 
Spins the load then empties the water. For robust laundry.
Wool 
All wool garments can be washed using programme ‚ “Wool“ even those 
carrying the “hand-wash only“ label. For best results, use special detergents 
and do not exceed max kg  declaration of laundry.
Delicates  
For washing particularly delicate garments. Preferably turn garments inside 
out before washing.
Synthetics 
For washing soiled garments made from synthetic fibres (such as polyester, 
polyacrylic, viscose, etc.) or cotton/synthetic blends.
Cotton 
Normally to heavily soiled and robust cottons .
Mixed 
For washing lightly to normally soiled resilient garments in cotton, linen, 
synthetic fibres and mixed fibres.

FIRST TIME USE
To remove any manufacturing debris select the “Cotton“  programme at 
a temperature of 95°C. Pour a small quantity of detergent powder into the 
main wash  compartment of the detergent dispenser (maximum 1/3 of the 
quantity the detergent manufacturer recommends for lightly soiled laundry). 
Start the programme without adding any laundry.

DAILY USE
Prepare your laundry according to the recommendations in the “HINTS 
AND TIPS“ section. Load the laundry, close the drum door and check that 
it is closed properly. Pour in the detergent and any additives. Observe the 
dosing recommendations on the detergent pack. Close the lid. Turn the 
programme selector to the desired programme and select any option if 
needed. The display shows the duration of the selected programme (in hours 
and minutes), and the indicator for the “Start/Pause“ button flashes. The 
temperature and spin speed can be changed by pressing the “Temperature“ 

 button or the “Spin“  button. Open the tap and press the “Start/Pause“ 
 button to start the wash cycle. The “Start/Pause“  indicator will lights up 

and the door will be locked. Due to variations in load and temperature of inlet 
water, the remaining time is newly calculated in certain programme phases. If 
this is the case, an  
animation  appears on the time display.

PAUSE OR CHANGE A RUNNING PROGRAMME
To pause the wash cycle, press the “Start/Pause“  button, the indicator light 
blinks. Select any new programme, temperature, options or spin speed if you 
wish to change those settings. Press the “Start/Pause“  button again to 
start the wash cycle from the point at which it was interrupted. Do not add 
detergent for this programme.

DOOR OPEN INDICATOR 
Before starting and after the end of a programme, the “Door open“  
indicator lights to show that the lid can be opened. As long as a wash 
programme is running, the lid remains locked and must on no account be 
forced open. In case you have an urgent need to open it during a running 
programme, for example to add more laundry, or to remove laundry 
which was loaded by mistake, press the “Start/Pause“  button. If the 
temperature is not too high, the “Door open“  indicator light turns on. 
It may last a while until you can open the lid. Press “Start/Pause“  to 
proceed with the programme again.

PROGRAMME END
The “Door open“  indicator lights up and the display shows  . Turn the 
programme selector to the “O“ position and close the water tap. Open the 
lid and drum and unload the machine. Leave the Lid open for some time to 
allow the interior of the machine to dry. After about a quarter of an hour, 
the washing machine will switch off completely to save energy.
To cancel a running programme before the end of cycle, press the  
“Reset/Drain“  button for at least 3 seconds. The water is drained out. It 
may last a while until you can open the lid.

OPTIONS

! When the combination of programme and additional option(s) is not 
possible, the indication lights switch off automatically.
! Unsuitable combinations of options are deselected automatically.

Colours 15° 
Saves energy used for water heating while maintaining a good wash 
result. Supports colour maintenance when washing coloured laundry. 
Recommendable for lightly soiled laundry without stains. Make sure that your 
detergent is suitable for cold wash temperatures.
FreshCare 
Select this option if you cannot unload the laundry soon after programme 
end, or if you tend to forget the laundry in your washing machine. It will 
help to keep your laundry fresh. The washing machine will start to tumble 
the laundry periodically after programme end. The light of the “Fresh care“  
button will blink while this function is active, and the display will show an 
animation. The periodic tumbling will last up to approximately 6 hours after 
the end of your wash programme, and you can stop it at any time by pressing 
the “Fresh care“ button. It will last a while until you can open the door. After 
the “Fresh care“  period has run out, the display indicates  .
Temperature 
Every programme has a predefined temperature. If you want to change the 
temperature, press the “Temperature“  button. The value appears on the 
display.
Start delay 
To set the selected programme to start at a later time, press the “Start delay“ 

 button to set the desired delay time. The lamp for the 
 “Start delay“  option button lights up, and it goes off when the programme 
starts. Once having pressed the “Start/Pause“  button, the countdown 
of the time delay begins. Number of hours pre-selected can be reduced by 
pressing the “Start delay“  button again. Do not use liquid detergent 
when activating this option. To cancel the “Start delay“  turn the 
programme selector to another position.
Rapid 
Enables quicker washing by shortening the programme duration. 
Recommendable for small loads or only lightly soiled laundry.
Prewash 
Only for heavily soiled loads (for example sand, granular dirt). Increases the 
cycle time by approximately 15 min. Do not use liquid detergent for the main 
wash when activating the Prewash option.
Intensive rinse 
Helps to avoid detergent residues in the laundry by extending the rinse 
phase. Particularly suitable for washing baby laundry, for people suffering 
from allergies and for areas with soft water.
Spin 
Every programme has a predefined spin speed. If you want to change the 
spin speed, press the “Spin“  button. If spin speed “0“ is selected, the final 
spinning is cancelled but intermediate spin peaks remain during the rinse. 
The water is drained out only.



CHILD LOCK 
You can lock the buttons of the control panel against improper use (e.g. by 
children). Press both of the child lock buttons simultaneously and hold them 
for at least 3 seconds. The key symbol  on the display lights up. To 
unlock the buttons again proceed in the same way.

BLEACHING
Wash your laundry in the desired programme, Cotton  or Synthetics , 
adding an appropriate amount of chlorine bleach to the Softener  chamber 
(close the lid carefully). Immediately after the end of the programme, turn the 
“Programme selector” and start the desired programme again to eliminate 
any residual bleach smell; if you want, you can add softener. Never put both 
chlorine bleach and softener into the softener chamber at the same time.

HINTS AND TIPS
Sort your laundry according to
Type of fabric/care label (cotton, mixed fifibres, synthetics, wool, handwash 
items). Colour (separate coloured and white items, wash new coloured items 
separately). Delicates (wash small items – like nylon stockings – and items 
with hooks – like bras – in a cloth bag or pillow case with zip).
Empty all pockets
Objects like coins or lighters can damage your laundry as well as the drum.
Appliance interior
If you never or seldom wash your laundry at 95°C, we recommend to 
occasionally run a 95°C programme without laundry, adding a small amount 
of detergent, to keep the interior of the appliance clean.
Follow the dosage recommendation / additives
It optimizes the cleaning result, it avoids irritating residues of surplus 
detergent in your laundry and it saves money by avoiding waste of surplus 
detergent
Use low temperature and longer duration
The most efficient programmes in terms of energy consumption are generally 
those that perform at lower temperatures and longer duration.
Observe the load sizes
Load your washing machine up to the capacity indicated in the “PROGRAMME 
CHART” table to save water and energy.
Noise and remaining moisture content
They are influenced by the spinning speed: the higher the spinning speed 
in the spinning phase, the higher the noise and the lower the remaining 
moisture content.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
For any cleaning and maintenance, switch off and unplug the washing 
machine. Do not use flammable fluids to clean the washing machine. Clean 
and maintain your washing machine periodically (at least 4 times per year).
Cleaning the outside of the washing machine
Use a soft damp cloth to clean the outer parts of the washing machine. Do 
not use glass or general purpose cleaners, scouring powder or similar to clean 
the control panel – these substances might damage the printing.
Detergent dispenser
Clean regularly, at least three or four times a year, to prevent detergent build-
up:
Press the release button  to release the detergent dispenser and remove it. 
A small quantity of water can remain in the dispenser, thus you should carry it 
in an upright position. Wash the dispenser using running water. You can also 
remove the siphon cap on the back of the
dispenser for cleaning. Replace the siphon cap in the dispenser (if removed) 
Reinstall the dispenser by locating the dispenser’s bottom tabs into the 
appropriate openings on the lid, and by pushing the dispenser against the 
lid until it locks into place. Make sure that the detergent dispenser is correctly 
reinstalled.
Checking the water supply hose
Check the inlet hose regularly for brittleness and cracks. If damaged, replace 
it by a new hose available through our After-Sales Service or your specialist 
dealer. Depending on the hose type: If the inlet hose has a transparent 
coating, periodically check if the colour intensifies locally. If yes, the hose 
may have a leak and should be replaced. For water stop hoses  (If 
available): check the small safety valve inspection window (see arrow). If it is 
red, the water stop function was triggered, and the hose must be replaced 
by a new one. For unscrewing this hose, press the release button (if available) 
while unscrewing the hose. 

Cleaning the mesh filters in the water supply hose
Check and clean regularly (at least two or three times a year).
Close the tap and loosen the inlet hose on the tap. Clean the internal mesh 
filter and screw the water inlet hose back onto the tap. Now unscrew the inlet 
hose on the rear of the washing machine. Pull off the mesh filter from the 
washing machine connection with universal pliers and clean it. Refit the mesh 
filter and screw the inlet hose on again. Turn on the tap and ensure that the 
connections are completely water-tight.
Cleaning the water filter / draining residual water
The washing machine is provided with a self-cleaning pump. The filter keeps 
objects like buttons, coins, safetypins etc. which have been left in the laundry. 
If you used a hot wash programme, wait until the water has cooled down 
before draining any water. Clean the water filter regularly, to avoid that the 
water cannot drain after the wash due to obstruction of the filter. If the water 
cannot drain, the indicator indicates that the water filter may be clogged.
Open the filter cover with a coin. Place a broad, flat container beneath the 
water filter, to collect the drain water. Slowly turn the filter counterclockwise 
until water flows out. Let the water flow out, without removing the filter. 
When the container is full, close the water filter by turning it in clockwise. 
Empty the container. Repeat this procedure until all the water has drained. Lay 
a cotton cloth beneath the water filter, which can absorb a small amount of 
rest water. Then remove the water filter by turning it out anti clockwise. Clean 
the water filter (remove residues in the filter and clean it under running water) 
and the filter chamber. Make sure the pump impeller (in the housing behind 
the filter) is not obstructed. Insert the water filter and close the filter cover: 
Reinsert the water filter again by turning it in clockwise direction. Make sure 
to turn it in as far as it goes. To test water tightness of the water filter, you can 
pour about 1 liter of water into the drum and check that water does not leak 
from the filter. Then close the filter cover.
Lid seal
Check the condition of the lid seal periodically and clean it from time to time 
with a damp cloth.
Recovering an object that falls between the drum and the tub
If an object accidentally falls between the drum and the tub, you can recover 
it thanks to one of the removable drum lifters.
Unplug the washing machine. Remove the laundry from the drum. Close the 
drum flaps and turn the drum a half-turn (picture a). Using a screw-driver 
press on the plastic end, while sliding the lifter from left to right (picture b, c) 
by hand it will fall into the drum. Open the drum. You can recover the object 
through the hole in the drum. Refit the lifter from inside the drum: Position 
the plastic tip above the hole on the right side of the drum (picture d). Then 
slide the plastic lifter from right to left until it clips. Close the drum flaps again, 
turn the drum through half a turn and check the positioning of the blade at all 
its anchorage points. Plug the washing machine in again.

TRANSPORT AND HANDLING
Pull out the mains plug, and close the water tap. Disconnect the inlet hose 
from the water tap, and remove the drain hose from your draining point. 
Remove all rest water from the hoses and washing machine and fix hoses 
so that they cannot get damaged during transport. To facilitate moving the 
machine, pull the mobility lever situated at the bottom front (if available on 
your model) out a little by hand. Pull the washing machine out to the stop 
with the foot. Afterwards push the mobility lever back into the original stable 
position. Refit the transport bracket. Follow the instructions for removing the 
transport bracket in the INSTALATION GUIDE in reverse order.

a b c d

ENQuick guide



TROUBLESHOOTING
The washing machine may sometimes not work properly for certain reasons. Before calling the After-sales service, it is recommended to check to see if the 
problem can be easily resolved using the following list. 

Anomalies: Possible causes / Solution:

The washing machine does not turn on 
and/ or programme does not start

• The plug is not inserted into the electrical outlet, or not enough to make contact.
• There has been a power failure.
• Lid is not properly closed.
• The “Child lock“  function has been activated (if available).
• The washing machine switched off automatically to save energy, before programme start or 

after programme end. To switch on the washing machine, turn the programme selector first to 
“Off/O” and then to the desired programme again.

The wash cycle does not start.
• The “Start/Pause“  button has not been pressed.
• The water tap is not open.
• A “Start delay“  has been set.

Appliance stops during the
programme, and the
“Start/Pause“ light blinks

• “Rinse hold“ option is activated (if available).
• Programme has been changed - re-select desired programme and press “Start/Pause“ .

Appliance vibrates
• The washing machine is not level.
• The transport bracket has not been removed; before using the washing machine, the transport 

bracket must be removed.

Final spin results are poor. The laundry 
is still very wet. “Spin/Drain“ indicator 
blinks, or the spin speed on the display 
blinks, or the spin speed indicator 
blinks after the end of the programme 
- depending on the model

• Unbalance of the laundry load during spinning prevented the spin phase to avoid damages on 
the washing machine. This is why the laundry is still very wet. Reason for unbalance can be: 
small laundry loads (consisting of only few quite big or absorbent items, e.g. towels), or big/
heavy laundry items.

• If possible avoid small laundry loads.
• “Spin“  button has been set to a low spin speed.

The machine is indicating an error code 
(e.g. F-02, F-..) and/or “Service“  
indicator lights up

• Shut off the machine, disconnect the plug from the outlet, and wait about 1 minute before 
turning it back on.

• If the problem persists, call the After-sales service.

“Clean pump“  indicator lights up • Waste water is not pumped out.
• Clean the water filter

“Water tap closed“  indicator lights 
up • Appliance has no or insufficient water supply.

“Detergent over dosage“  indicator 
lights up (if available)

• The symbol will light up at the end of the programme if you used too much detergent.
• Too much foam is formed.
• The detergent is not compatible with the washing machine (it must bear the wording “for 

washing machines“, “for hand washing and washing machines“, or something similar).

Regulatory documentation, standard documentation, ordering spare parts and other product information can be found:
• Using the QR code in your appliance
• By visiting our website docs .whirlpool. eu/docs and parts - selfservice .whirlpool. com
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number  in the warranty booklet). When contacting our After-sales Service, 

please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.
For User’s Repair & Maintenance Information visit www.whirlpool.eu
You can find more information about your model online at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/ which is the official EU EPREL product database. 
After selecting the Product Category, enter the Model Identifier of the product. The Model Identifier is made up of letters and numbers 
and can be found on the identification plate, as Mod. (see image on the right).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produced under license
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1 Селектор на програми
2 Бутон „Старт/Пауза“ 
3 Бутон „Нулиране/Източване“ 
4 Бутон „Температура“ 
5 Бутон „Отложен старт“ 
6 Комбинация „Заключване срещу 

достъп на деца“ 
7 Бутон „Центрофугиране“ 
8 Време
9 Температура
10 Фаза на изпиране

ИНДИКАТОРИ
Предозиране на перилен препарат 
Отворен капак 
Неизправност: Обадете се в сервиз 
Неизправност: Водният филтър е 
запушен 
Неизправност: Няма вода 

В случай на неизправност се 
обърнете към раздел „ОТКРИВАНЕ И 
ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ“

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ПРОДУКТ НА 
WHIRLPOOL.

За да получавате по-пълно обслужване,  
регистрирайте Вашия уред на  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ

ОПИСАНИЕ НА УРЕДА
1. Дръжка на капака
2. Капак
3. Контролен панел
4. Дозатор за перилен препарат
5. Барабан
6. Воден филтър - зад капака
7. Лост за преместване 

(в зависимост от модела)
8. Регулируеми крачета (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

ДОЗАТОР ЗА ПЕРИЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
Отделение за основно пране 
Перилен препарат за основното пране, 
препарат за премахване на петна или 
омекотител за вода. 
Отделение за предпране 
Перилен препарат за предпране.
Отделение за омекотител 
Омекотител за тъкани. Течен препарат за 
колосване. Белина.
Наливайте омекотител, течен препарат за 
колосване или разтвор на белина само до 
маркировката „max“.
Бутон за освобождаване 
Натиснете, за да свалите дозатора за почистване.



BGКратко ръководство

Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно инструкциите за безопасност.
Преди да използвате пералната машина, е задължително да се свали транспортната скоба. 
За по-подробни инструкции за премахването ѝ вижте ръководството за монтаж.
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Макс, зареждане 6,0 kg
Потреблението на енергия в изключен режим е 0,11 W / 

в режим на оставен включен уред е 0,11 W
Перилни препарати

 и добавки
Препоръчителен 

перилен препарат
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Програма
Температури Макс, скорост 

на центрофу-
гиране 

(об,/мин,)

Макс, 
зареж-

дане
 (kg)

Време-
траене 
(ч : м)

Пред-
пране

Основно 
пране

Омеко-
тител

Прах Течен
Настрой-

ване Диапазон

Бързо пране 30‘ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Цветни 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Дънки 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Хигиена 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Изплакване + 

Центрофугиране – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Центрофугиране – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Вълна 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Деликатни 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Синтетични 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Памук 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Смесени 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Необходима дозировка     Дозировка по избор

*  След края на програмата и центрофугирането с максималната избрана скорост на центрофугиране, в 
настройката на програма по подразбиране

**  Времетраенето на програмата е показано на дисплея.
6th Sense - Сензорната технология адаптира водата, енергията и времетраенето на програмата към 
Вашето количество пране.

Eco 40-60 - Тестов цикъл на пране в съответствие с Регламент 2019/2014. Най-ефективната програма по 
отношение на консумация на енергия и вода за пране на нормално замърсени памучни дрехи. Само на 
дисплея: показаните на дисплея стойности на скоростта на центрофугиране може леко да се различават 
от стойностите, посочени в таблицата.
За всички тестови институти 
Дълъг цикъл на пране за памучни дрехи:  задайте цикъл на пране "Памук" с температура 40°C. 
Заедно с програма за синтетика:  задайте цикъл на пране "Синтетични" с температура 40°C. 
Тези данни могат да се различават в дома ви поради променящите се условия на температурата на 
подаваната вода, налягането и др. Приблизителните стойности на продължителност на програмата се 
отнасят до подразбиращата се настройка на програмите, без опции. Стойностите, дадени за програми, 
различни от програмата Eco 40-60, са само ориентировъчни.



ПРОГРАМИ
За да изберете подходящата програма за Вашия вид пране, 
винаги спазвайте инструкциите на етикета на дрехата. 
Стойността, посочена в символа на леген, е максималната 
възможна температура за пране на дрехата.
Бързо пране 30' 
За бързо изпиране на леко замърсени дрехи. Този цикъл е с 
продължителност само 30 минути и пести време и електроенергия.
Eco 40-60 
За пране на нормално замърсени памучни дрехи, подлежащи на пране при 40° C 
или 60° C, заедно в един и същи цикъл. Това е стандартната програма за памук и 
най-ефективната от гледна точка на разход на вода и електроенергия.
! Цикълът работи само при 40 °C съгласно наредбата.
Aqua saver 
Леко замърсено пране от синтетични тъкани или смесени синтетични и 
памучни облекла. Спестяваща програма с много ниска консумация на 
вода. Използвайте течен перилен препарат и препоръчително най-лекото 
количество пране от 2,5 kg. Не използвайте омекотител.
Цветни 
Бели и пастелени облекла от деликатни материи.
Програма за нежно изпиране, за да се избегне избеляване или пожълтяване 
на прането. Използвайте по-силен перилен препарат, ако е необходимо и 
препарат за отстраняване на петна или белина на кислородна основа. Не 
използвайте течен перилен препарат.
Дънки 
Обърнете дрехите с вътрешността навън преди пране и използвайте течен 
перилен препарат.
Хигиена 
Тази програма премахва 99% от бактериите при пране на нормално до силно 
замърсено спално бельо, покривки за маса, както и бельо, хавлиени кърпи, ризи 
и др. от памук и лен.
20°
За пране на слабо замърсени памучни дрехи при температура 20° C.
Изплакване + Центрофугиране 
Програма за отделно изплакване и интензивно центрофугиране. За 
издържливо пране.
Центрофугиране 
Центрофугира прането, след което изпразва водата. За издръжливо пране.
Вълна 
Всички вълнени дрехи могат да се перат с програмата „Вълна“, дори и 
тези, които имат етикет „само за ръчно пране“. За най-добри резултати 
използвайте специални почистващи препарати и не превишавайте 
посоченото макс. количество килограми пране.
Деликатни  
За пране на особено деликатни тъкани. Препоръчително е да обърнете 
дрехите отвътре навън преди пране.
Синтетични 
За пране на замърсени дрехи от синтетични тъкани (като полиестер, 
полиакрил, вискоза и др.) или смеси памук/синтетични.
Памук 
Нормално до силно замърсени издръжливи памучни изделия.
Смесени 
За пране на леко до нормално замърсени издръжливи изделия от памук, 
лен, синтетични тъкани и смесени нишки.

УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПРЪВ ПЪТ
За отстраняване на замърсявания, останали по време на производствения 
процес, изберете програма „Памук “  при температура от 95°C. Добавете 
малко количество прах за пране в отделението за основно пране  на 
дозатора за перилен препарат (максимално 1/3 от количеството перилен 
препарат, препоръчано от производителя за леко замърсено пране). 
Стартирайте програмата, без да добавяте пране.

ЕЖЕДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА
Подгответе прането си съгласно препоръките в раздела „СЪВЕТИ И 
ПРЕПОРЪКИ”. Заредете прането, затворете вратичката на барабана и 
проверете дали е добре затворена. Добавете перилен препарат и всякакви 
добавки. Спазвайте препоръките за дозиране на опаковката на перилния 
препарат. Затворете капака. Завъртете селектора на програми на желаната 
програма и изберете някоя от опциите, ако е нужно. На дисплея се 
показва продължителността на избраната програма (в часове и минути) и 
индикаторът за бутона “Старт/Пауза“  започва да мига. Температурата 
и оборотите на центрофугата могат да се променят с натискане на бутона 
“Температура“  или “Центрофугиране“  . Отворете крана за водата 
и натиснете бутона “Старт/Пауза“ , за да стартира цикълът на пране. 
Индикаторът „Старт/Пауза“  ще светне и вратичката ще се заключи. 
Поради отклоненията в натоварването и температурата на входящата вода, 
оставащото време е изчислено наново в определени фази на програмата. 
Ако случаят е такъв, на времевия дисплей  се показва анимация. 

ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА ПАУЗА ИЛИ ПРОМЯНА НА 
РАБОТЕЩА ПРОГРАМА
За поставяне на пауза на цикъла на пране, натиснете бутона „Старт/
Пауза“  и индикаторната лампа ще започне да мига. Изберете нова 
програма, температура, опции или обороти на центрофуга, ако желаете да 
промените тези настройки. Натиснете бутона “Старт/Пауза“  отново, за да 
възобновите цикъла на п
ране от момента, в който е бил прекъснат. Не добавяйте перилен препарат 
за тази програма.

ИНДИКАЦИЯ ЗА ОТВОРЕН КАПАК 
Преди стартиране и след края на програмата индикаторът  “Отворен капак”  

 светва, за да покаже, че капакът може да бъде отворен. Докато някоя от 
програмите за пране работи, капакът остава блокиран и в никакъв случай не 
бива да се отваря със сила. При спешна необходимост да отворите капака по 
време на работеща програма, например за да добавите още пране или за да 
извадите заредена по погрешка пране, натиснете бутона “Старт/Пауза“ 
. Ако температурата не е прекалено висока, индикаторната лампа „Отворен 
капак“  светва. Ще мине известно време, докато може да отворите капака. 
Натиснете бутона „Старт/Пауза“   за да продължите отново с програмата.

КРАЙ НА ПРОГРАМАТА
Индикаторът “Отворен капак“  светва и на дисплея се показва  . 
Завъртете програмния селектор до позиция „О“ и затворете кранчето 
за водата. Отворете капака и барабана и извадете прането от пералната 
машина. Оставете капака отворен за известно време, за да изсъхне 
вътрешността на пералната машина. След около 15 минути, пералната 
машина ще се изключи напълно, за да спести енергия.
За да отмените работеща програма преди края на цикъла, натиснете  
бутона „Нулиране/Източване“  за поне 3 секунди. Водата е източена. Ще 
мине известно време, докато може да отворите капака.

ОПЦИИ

! Когато комбинацията от програми или допълнителна функция(и) не 
е възможна, индикационните лампички се изключват автоматично.
! Неподходящите комбинации от опции се отменят автоматично.

Цветни 15° 
Спестява енергия, използвана за загряване на водата, като същевременно 
поддържа добри резултати на изпиране. Поддържа поддръжка на цветовете 
при изпиране на цветно пране. Препоръчително за леко замърсено пране 
без петна. Уверете се, че перилният препарат е подходящ за температури на 
студено изпиране.
FreshCare 
Изберете тази опция, ако не можете да извадите прането скоро след края 
на програмата или ако сте склонни да забравяте прането в пералнята. 
Ще помогне да запазите прането свежо. Пералната машина ще започне 
да завърта прането периодично след края на програмата. Лампичката 
за бутона „FreshCare“  ще започне да мига, когато тази функция е 
активирана, и на дисплея ще се покаже анимация. Периодичното завъртане 
ще трае около 6 часа след края на програмата за изпиране и можете да 
го спрете по всяко време с натискане на бутона „FreshCare“  . Ще мине 
известно време, докато може да отворите вратичката. След изтичане на 
периода „FreshCare“  дисплеят показва .
Температура 
Всяка програма има предварително зададена температура. Ако желаете да 
промените температурата, натиснете бутона „Температура“ . Стойността се 
изписва на дисплея.
Отложен старт 
За да зададете избраната програма да стартира в по-късен момент, 
натиснете бутона „Отложен старт“ , за да настроите желаното време 
на отлагане. Лампичката на бутона за опция “Отложен старт“  светва и 
изгасва, когато програмата стартира. Веднъж натиснете ли бутона „Старт/
Пауза“ , отброяването за отлагане на време започва. Броят на избраните 
предварително часове може да се намали, като натиснете бутона „Отложен 
старт“  отново. Не използвайте течни препарати, когато активирате 
тази опция. За да отмените функцията „Отложен старт“ , завъртете 
програмния селектор към различна позиция.
Бърза 
Позволява по-бързо изпиране, като съкращава продължителността на 
програмата. Препоръчва се само за малки количества или леко замърсено 
пране.
Предпране 
Само за много замърсено пране (например пясък, гранулирана мръсотия). 
Увеличава времето на цикъла с приблизително 15 минути. Не използвайте 
течен перилен препарат за основното изпиране, когато активирате опцията 
„Предпране“.
Интензивно изплакване 
Допринася за избягването на остатъци от перилен препарат, като удължава 
фазата на изплакване. Особено подходяща за бебешко пране, за лица, 
страдащи от алергии, и за области с мека вода.



Центрофугиране 
Всяка програма има предварително зададена скорост на центрофугиране. 
Ако желаете да промените скоростта на центрофугиране, натиснете бутона 
„Центрофугиране“ . Ако е избрана скорост на центрофугиране „0“, 
последното центрофугиране е отменено, но остават междинните пикове на 
центрофугиране по време на изплакването. Водата само се източва.

ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ СРЕЩУ ДОСТЪП НА ДЕЦА 
Можете да заключите бутоните на контролния панел и да ги предпазите 
от неправилна употреба (напр. от деца). Натиснете едновременно и двата 
бутона за „Заключване срещу достъп на деца“ и ги задръжте за поне 
3 секунди. Символът на ключа  светва на дисплея. За да отключите 
отново бутоните, извършете същите действия.

ИЗБЕЛВАНЕ
Изперете прането си с желаната програма „Памук“  или „Синтетични“ 

, като добавите подходящото количество белина с хлор в отделението 
на  омекотителя (внимателно затворете капака). Веднага след края на 
програмата, завъртете програмния селектор и започнете отново желаната 
програма, за да елиминирате остатъчната миризма на белина; ако желаете, 
може да добавите омекотител. Никога не слагайте заедно белина с хлор и 
омекотител в отделението на омекотителя.

СЪВЕТИ И ПРЕПОРЪКИ
Сортирайте прането си според
Етикета за тип на тъканите/съвети за грижи (памук, смесени влакна, 
синтетични, вълна, за пране на ръка). Цвят (разделяйте цветните и белите 
дрехи, перете новите цветни изделия отделно). Деликатни (перете дребните 
изделия – като найлонови чорапогащи – и изделията с телени копчета – като 
сутиени – в торбичка от плат или калъфка за възглавница с цип).
Изпразвайте всички джобове
Предмети като монети или запалки е възможно да повредят прането Ви, 
както и барабана.
Вътрешна част на уреда
Ако никога или много рядко изпирате прането си на 95°C, препоръчваме 
Ви от време на време да пускате програма на 95°C без пране, като добавите 
малко количество перилен препарат, за да поддържате вътрешната част на 
уреда чиста.
Следвайте препоръките за дозировка/добавки за пране
Оптимизира резултата от прането, премахва дразнещите кожата остатъци от 
излишен перилен препарат в прането и спестява пари, като намалява излишния 
разход на перилен препарат.
Използвайте ниска температура и по-голяма продължителност
Най-ефективните програми от гледна точка на разход на електроенергия 
основно са тези, които работят на по ниска температура за по-дълго време.
Съобразете се с капацитета на зареждане
Зареждайте пералната машина според капацитета й, посочен в „ТАБЛИЦА С 
ПРОГРАМИТЕ“, за да спестите вода и електроенергия.
Шум и остатъчна влажност
Те зависят от оборотите на центрофугата: колкото по-високи са оборотите по 
време на центрофуга, толкова по-силен е шумът и по-
малка остатъчната влажност.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
При всяко почистване и поддръжка изключвайте пералната машина 
от бутона и от контакта. Не използвайте запалими течности, за 
да почистване пералната машина. Почиствайте и поддържайте 
периодично пералната си машина (поне 4 пъти годишно).
Почистване на външната страна на пералната машина
Използвайте влажна мека кърпа за почистване на външните части на 
пералната машина. Не използвайте препарати за стъкло или универсални 
такива, прах за почистване или подобни върху контролния панел – тези 
вещества е възможно да повредят печата.
Дозатор за перилен препарат
Почиствайте редовно, поне три или четири пъти в годината, за да 
предотвратите отлагане на перилен препарат:
Натиснете бутона за освобождаване  , за да освободите дозатора 
за перилен препарат и да го премахнете. Възможно е да остане малко 
количество вода в дозатора, следователно трябва да го носите в изправена 
позиция. Измийте дозатора на течаща вода. Можете също така да свалите 
капачката на сифона, която е на задната страна на
дозатора, за да я почистите. Поставете отново капачката на сифона в 
дозатора (ако сте я махнали). Поставете отново дозатора, като поставите 
долните ушенца на дозатора в съответните отвори на капака и като 
натиснете дозатора към капака, докато се застопори на място. Уверете се, 
че дозаторът за перилен препарат е правилно поставен.
Проверка на маркуча за подаване на вода
Проверявайте редовно маркуча за подаване за напуквания и цепнатини. Ако 
е повреден, заменете го с нов маркуч, предлаган от нашето следпродажбено 
обслужване или от специализиран продавач. В зависимост от вида маркуч: 
Ако входният маркуч има прозрачно покритие, проверявайте периодично 
за локално оцветяване. Ако откриете такова, възможно е маркучът да 
протича и трябва да се смени. За маркучите за функцията за спиране на 
водата  (ако е налична): проверете малкото прозорче за проверка 
на предпазния клапан (вж. стрелката). Ако е червено, функцията за спиране 

на водата е задействана и маркучът трябва да се замени с нов. За да 
развиете този маркуч, натиснете бутона за освобождаване (ако има), докато 
развивате маркуча. 
Почистване на мрежестите филтри в маркуча за подаване на вода
Проверявайте и почиствайте редовно (най-малко два или три пъти 
годишно).
Затворете крана и освободете маркуча за подаване от крана. Почистете 
вътрешния мрежест филтър и отново затегнете маркуча за подаване на вода 
върху крана. След това развийте маркуча за подаване от задната част на 
пералната машина.
Изтеглете мрежестия филтър от свързването на пералната машина с 
универсални клещи и го почистете. Поставете обратно мрежестия филтър 
и завийте маркуча за подаване отново. Пуснете крана и се уверете, че 
свързванията са напълно уплътнени.
Почистване на водния филтър / източване на остатъчната вода
Пералнята е снабдена със самопочистваща се помпа. Филтърът 
задържа предмети като копчета, монети, безопасни игли и др., 
останали в прането. Ако сте използвали програма за горещо пране, 
преди да източите водата, изчакайте я да се охлади. Почиствайте 
водния филтър редовно, за да избегнете трудности при източването 
на водата след пране поради запушването му. Ако водата не се източва, 
на дисплея се извежда индикация, че е възможно водният филтър да е 
запушен.
Отворете предпазителя на филтъра с монета. Поставете широк и плосък 
съд под водния филтър, за да съберете източената вода. Бавно завъртете 
филтъра обратно на часовниковата стрелка, докато водата потече. Оставете 
водата да тече, без да премахвате филтъра. Когато съдът за вода се напълни, 
затворете водния филтър, като го завъртите по часовниковата стрелка. 
Изпразнете съда. Повтаряйте тази процедура, докато източите всичката 
вода. Вашата перална машина е снабдена с различни автоматични функции 
на безопасност и обратна връзка. След това отстранете водния филтър, като 
го завъртите обратно на часовниковата стрелка. Почистете водния филтър 
(отстранете остатъците в него и го почистете под течаща вода) и кутията 
на филтъра. Уверете се, че перката на помпата (в корпуса зад филтъра) 
не е блокирана. Поставете водния филтър и затворете капака: Поставете 
водния филтър на мястото му, като го завъртите по часовниковата стрелка. 
Уверете се, че сте го завили докрай. За да проверите затегнат ли е добре 
водният филтър, налейте около 1 литър вода в барабана и проверете дали 
от филтъра изтича вода. След това затворете капака на филтъра.
Уплътнение на капака
Периодично проверявайте състоянието на уплътнението на капака и от 
време на време го почиствайте с влажна кърпа.
Изваждане на предмет, паднал между барабана и ваничката
Ако случайно падне предмет между барабана и ваничката, може да го 
извадите благодарение на един от свалящите се повдигачи на барабана.
Изключете пералнята от захранването. Извадете прането от барабана. 
Затворете клапите на барабана и завъртете барабана с половин оборот 
(изображение a). С помощта на отвертка натиснете пластмасовия накрайник, 
като в същото време плъзгате на ръка повдигача от ляво надясно 
(изображение b, c), докато той падне в барабана. Отворете барабана. Може 
да извадите предмета през отвора в барабана. Поставете обратно повдигача 
от вътрешната страна на барабана: Поставете пластмасовия накрайник над 
отвора от дясната страна на барабана (изображение d). След това плъзнете 
пластмасовия повдигач от дясно наляво, докато щракне. Отново затворете 
клапите на барабана, завъртете барабана с половин оборот и проверете 
позиционирането на преградата във всички точки на закрепване. Отново 
включете пералната машина в контакта.

ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ И БОРАВЕНЕ С МАШИНАТА
Извадете кабела от контакта и затворете крана на водата. Отделете маркуча 
за подаване от крана за вода и отстранете маркуча за източване от точката 
за източване. Отстранете всякаква останала вода от маркучите и пералнята 
и закрепете маркучите така, че да не могат да се повредят по време на 
транспортирането. За да улесните преместването на машината, издърпайте 
леко навън лоста за преместване, разположен най-долу отпред (ако Вашият 
модел пералня има такъв). Издърпайте навън пералнята до ограничителя, 
като си помагате с крак. След това избутайте обратно лоста за преместване 
до първоначалното му положение. Поставете транспортната скоба. 
Следвайте в обратен ред инструкциите за отстраняване на транспортната 
скоба, дадени в РЪКОВОДСТВОТО ЗА МОНТАЖ.

a b c d
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
Пералнята понякога може да не работи правилно поради определени причини. Преди да се обадите на отдела за следпродажбено 
обслужване, препоръчително е да проверите дали проблемът не може да се отстрани лесно с помощта на следния списък. 

Аномалии: Възможни причини / Решение:

Пералната машина не се включва и/
или програмата не стартира

• Щепселът не е вкаран в електрическия контакт или не е пъхнат достатъчно, за да направи 
добър контакт.

• Има неизправност на захранването.
• Капакът не е затворен правилно.
• Функцията „Заключване срещу достъп на деца“  е активирана (ако е приложимо).
• Пералната машина автоматично изключва преди спускането или след завършването на 

програмата за икономия на енергия. Ако искате да включите пералната машина, дайте най-
напред превключвателя на програматора в положение „Off/O“ и след това отново в 
положението на исканата програма.

Цикълът на пране не стартира.
• Бутонът „Старт/Пауза“  не е натиснат.
• Кранът за вода не е отворен.
• Функция „Отложен старт“  е зададена.

Уредът спира, докато програмата 
работи, и лампичката „Старт/Пауза“  

 мига

• Активирана е опцията „Задържане на изплакването“ (ако е налична).
• Програмата е променена - изберете отново желаната програма и натиснете бутона „Старт/

Пауза“ .

Уредът вибрира
• Пералнята не е нивелирана.
• Транспортната скоба не е била премахната; преди да използвате пералната машина, 

транспортната скоба трябва да е премахната.

Резултатите от последното 
центрофугиране са лоши. Прането е 
все още много мокро. Индикаторът 
за „Центрофугиране/Източване“ 
мига, скоростта на центрофугиране 
на дисплея мига или индикаторът за 
скоростта на центрофугиране мига 
след края на програмата - в 
зависимост от модела

• Дисбалансът в зареденото пране по време на центрофугирането предотвратява фазата на 
центрофугиране, за да се избегнат повреди по пералната машина. За това прането е все 
още много мокро. Причини за дисбалансът може да са: малко количество заредено пране 
(съдържащо само няколко много големи или абсорбиращи елементи, напр. кърпи) или 
големи/тежки елементи за пране.

• Ако е възможно избягвайте малките количества пране.
• Бутонът „Центрофугиране“  е зададен на ниска скорост на центрофугиране.

Машината извежда код за грешка 
(напр. F-02, F-..) и/или индикаторът 
“Обадете се в сервиз“  светва

• Изключете пералнята, откачете щепсела от контакта и изчакайте около 1 минута, преди да 
го включите обратно.

• Ако проблемът не бъде отстранен, обадете се на отдела за следпродажбено обслужване.

Индикаторът “Запушен воден 
филтър“  светва

• Мръсната вода не се изпомпва.
• Почистете водния филтър

Индикаторът “Няма вода“  
светва

• Не се подава или се подава недостатъчно вода към уреда.

Индикаторът “Предозиране на 
перилен препарат“  (ако е 
наличен) светва

• Символът ще светне в края на програмата, ако сте използвали прекалено много перилен 
препарат.

• Образува се твърде много пяна.
• Перилният препарат не е съвместим с пералната машина (трябва да съдържа текста „за 

перални машини“, „за миене на ръце и перални машини“ или нещо подобно).

Фирмени политики, стандартна документация, поръчка на резервни части и допълнителна информация за продукти можете 
да намерите на:
• Използване на QR кода на вашето устройство
• Посетите нашия уебсайт docs .whirlpool. eu/docs и parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Алтернативно като се свържете с нашия отдел за следпродажбено обслужване (Телефонният номер можете да откриете в 

гаранционната брошура). При контакт с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване на клиенти съобщавайте кодовете, посочени на 
заводската табелка на Вашия уред.

За информация за потребителя относно ремонт и поддръжка посетете www.whirlpool.eu
Можете да намерите повече информация за вашия модел онлайн на адрес https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, който е официалната продуктова база 
данни на EPREL на ЕС. След като изберете категорията на продукта, въведете идентификатора на модела на продукта. Идентификаторът на 
модела се състои от букви и цифри и може да бъде открит на идентификационната белка като Mod. (вж. изображението вдясно).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Произведено по лиценз
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1 Volič programů
2 Tlačítko „Start/Pauza“ 
3 Tlačítko „Reset/Čerpání“ 
4 Tlačítko „Teplota“ 
5 Tlačítko „Odložený start“ 
6 Kombinace pro dětskou pojistku 
7 Tlačítko „Odstřeďování“ 
8 Čas
9 Teplota
10 Fáze praní

KONTROLKY
Nadměrné množství pracího 
prostředku 
Otevřít víko 
Závada: Zavolejte servis 
Závada: Vodní filtr ucpaný 
Závada: Chybí voda 

V případě jakýchkoliv závad viz část 
„JAK ODSTRANIT PORUCHU“

DĚKUJEME VÁM, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK 
ZNAČKY WHIRLPOOL.

Pro kompletnější pomoc zaregistrujte svůj 
spotřebič na www.whirlpool.eu/register.

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

TABULKA PROGRAMŮ

POPIS PRODUKTU
1. Madlo na víku
2. Víko
3. Ovládací panel
4. Dávkovač pracího prostředku
5. Buben
6. Vodní filtr – za krytem
7. Páka na přesouvání (v závislosti na modelu)
8. Nastavitelné nohy (2×)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

DÁVKOVAČ PRACÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
Přihrádka pro hlavní praní 
Prací prostředek pro hlavní praní, odstraňovač 
skvrn nebo aviváž. 
Přihrádka pro předpírku 
Prací prostředek pro předpírku.
Přihrádka pro aviváž 
Aviváž Tekutý škrob Bělidlo
Aviváž, škrobový roztok nebo bělidlo nesmí 
přesahovat značku označující maximum.
Tlačítko pro uvolnění 
Stiskněte pro uvolnění zásobníku za účelem čištění.



CSStručný návod

Před použitím spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte Bezpečnostní pokyny.
Před použitím pračky musí být přepravní konzola bezpodmínečně odstraněna. 
Podrobnější pokyny k odstranění najdete v Pokynech k instalaci.

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

10 89

*  Po ukončení programu a odstřeďování na maximální volitelné otáčky, v základním nastavení 
programu.

** Délka programu je zobrazena na displeji.
6th Sense - Pomocí snímací technologie se množství vody, spotřeba energie a  délka 
programu přizpůsobují stavu naplnění pračky.

Eko 40–60 – Testovací prací cyklus v souladu se směrnicí 2019/2014. Jedná se o nejúčinnější 
program, pokud jde o spotřebu energie a vody při praní běžně ušpiněného bavlněného prádla. 
Pouze displej: hodnoty rychlosti otáček zobrazené na displeji se mohou mírně odlišovat od 
hodnot v tabulce. 
Pro všechny zkušební ústavy 
Dlouhý prací cyklus pro bavlněné prádlo:  nastavte prací program Bavlna a teplotu 40 °C. 
Dlouhý program pro syntetiku:  nastavte prací program „Syntetika“ a teplotu 40 °C. 
Tyto údaje se mohou ve vaší domácnosti lišit vzhledem k proměnlivým podmínkám, pokud 
jde o teplotu přívodní vody, její tlak apod. Údaje o přibližné délce programu se vztahují 
k základnímu nastavení programů bez voleb. Hodnoty uvedené pro jiné programy než Eco 
40-60 jsou pouze orientační.

Max. naplnění 6,0 kg
Spotřeba energie ve vypnutém stavu je 0.,1 W / v zapnutém stavu 0,11 W Prací prostředky a přísady Doporučený 

prací prostředek
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Program
Teploty Max. 

rychlost od-
střeďování 

(ot/min)

Max. 
náplň 
(kg)

Doba 
trvání 
(h : m)

Předpírka Hlavní 
praní

Změkčo-
vač

Prášek Tekutý
Nasta-

vení Rozpětí

Rychlé 30‘ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Barevné prádlo 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Džíny 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hygiena 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Máchání + 

Odstřeďování – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Odstřeďování – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Vlna 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Jemné prádlo 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Syntetika 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Bavlna 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Mix 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Požadované dávkování    Volitelné dávkování



PROGRAMY
Při výběru vhodného programu pro daný typ prádla vždy 
dodržujte pokyny uvedené na etiketách oblečení. Hodnota 
uvedená v symbolu vaničky je maximální možná teplota 
pro praní daného kusu oděvu.
Rychlé 30' 
Pro rychlé praní lehce zašpiněných oděvů. Tento cyklus trvá pouze 
30 minut, a šetří tak čas i energii.
Eco 40-60 
Pro praní běžně zašpiněného bavlněného prádla s možností praní při  
40 °C nebo 60 °C společně ve stejném cyklu. Toto je standardní program 
na bavlnu a nejúčinnější ve smyslu spotřeby vody a energie.
! Tento cyklus probíhá v rámci přednastavení výhradně s teplotou 40 °C.
Aqua saver 
Mírně zašpiněné prádlo ze syntetických vláken nebo směs syntetických 
a bavlněných oděvů. Úsporný program s velmi nízkou spotřebou vody. 
Použijte tekutý prací prostředek v nejnižším doporučeném množství 
pro 2,5 kg prádla. Nepoužívejte aviváž.
Barevné prádlo 
Bílé a pastelové oděvy z jemných tkanin.
Jemný prací program, který zabraňuje šednutí či zežloutnutí vašeho 
prádla. Použijte vysoce účinný prací prostředek, v případě potřeby též 
odstraňovač skvrn či bělidlo na bázi kyslíku. Nepoužívejte tekutý prací 
prostředek.
Džíny 
Před praním převraťte oděvy naruby a použijte tekutý prací prostředek.
Hygiena 
Tento program při praní běžně až silně zašpiněného ložního prádla, 
ubrusů, spodního prádla, ručníků a triček z bavlny a lnu likviduje 99 % 
bakterií.
20 °C 
Pro praní mírně zašpiněného bavlněného prádla při teplotě 20 °C.
Máchání + Odstřeďování 
Samostatný program zahrnující máchání a intenzivní odstředění prádla. 
Pro hrubší
prádlo.
Odstřeďování 
Vyždímá prádlo a poté vypustí vodu. Pro hrubší prádlo.
Vlna 
Veškeré oděvy z vlny lze prát na program „Vlna“, a to i takové, na jejichž 
štítku se uvádí „pouze ruční praní“. Pro dosažení co nejlepších výsledků 
používejte speciální prací prostředky a nepřekračujte maximální 
uvedenou hmotnost prádla.
Jemné prádlo  
Pro praní zvláště jemných oděvů. Před praním převraťte oděvy naruby.
Syntetika 
Pro praní špinavého prádla ze syntetických vláken (jako například 
polyester, polyakryl, viskóza) nebo směsí bavlny a syntetiky.
Bavlna 
Normálně až silně zašpiněné hrubší prádlo vyrobené z bavlny.
Mix 
Pro praní lehce až běžně zašpiněných odolných oděvů z bavlny, lnu, 
syntetických a směsových vláken.

PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ
Pro odstranění veškerých zbytků po výrobě zvolte program „Bavlna“ 

 a teplotu 95 °C. Přidejte malé množství pracího prášku (maximálně 
1/3 množství doporučovaného výrobcem pro lehce zašpiněné prádlo) 
do přihrádky pro hlavní praní  dávkovače pracího prostředku. Program 
spusťte bez prádla.

BĚŽNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ
Prádlo připravte podle doporučení v části „RADY A TIPY“. Vložte 
prádlo do bubnu, zavřete dvířka a zkontrolujte, že jsou zavřené 
správně. Přidejte prací prostředek a případné přísady. Dodržujte 
dávky doporučené na obalu pracích prostředků. Zavřete víko. Otočte 
voličem programů na požadovaný program a zvolte možnost, kterou 
potřebujete. Na displeji se zobrazí trvání zvoleného programu 
(v hodinách a minutách), a bliká kontrolka tlačítka „Start/Pauza“. 
Stisknutím tlačítka „Teplota“  nebo „Odstřeďování“  je možné 
upravit teplotu a rychlost odstřeďování. Otevřete vodovodní kohout 
a stisknutím tlačítka „Start/Pauza“  spusťte prací cyklus. Kontrolka 
„Start/Pauza“  se rozsvítí a dvířka se uzamknou. Kvůli rozdílnému 
množství prádla a teploty přiváděné vody se v určitých fázích programu 
provádí nový výpočet zbývajícího času. Pokud k tomu dojde, na displeji 
se zobrazí animace . 

PŘERUŠENÍ NEBO ZMĚNA BĚŽÍCÍHO PROGRAMU
Spuštěný prací program pozastavíte stiskem tlačítka „Start/Pauza“ 
. Kontrolka se rozbliká. Zvolte jakýkoli nový program a upravte teplotu, 
možnosti nebo rychlost odstřeďování, chcete-li změnit tato nastavení. 
Chcete-li spustit prací cyklus od chvíle, kdy došlo k jeho přerušení, 
stiskněte znovu tlačítko „Start/Pauza“ . Nepřidávejte prací prostředek 
pro tento program.

KONTROLKA OTEVŘENÍ VÍKA 
Před spuštěním a po skončení programu se rozsvítí kontrolka „Otevřít 
víko“ , čímž je signalizováno, že víko je možné otevřít. Během pracího 
programu zůstává víko uzamčené a v žádném případě nesmí být 
násilím otevřeno. Pokud budete víko potřebovat během programu 
nutně otevřít, například pro přidání prádla nebo vyjmutí kusu, který byl 
vložen omylem, stiskněte nejprve tlačítko „Start/Pauza“ . Pokud není 
teplota příliš vysoká, rozsvítí se kontrolka „Otevřít víko“ . Bude nějakou 
chvíli trvat, než budete moci víko otevřít. Stiskněte tlačítko „Start/Pauza“ 

 a program bude pokračovat.

UKONČENÍ PROGRAMU
Rozsvítí se kontrolka „Otevřít víko“  a na displeji se zobrazí . Otočte 
voličem programů do polohy „O“ a zavřete vodovodní kohout. Otevřete 
víko a buben a vyjměte prádlo ze stroje. Víko nechte po nějakou dobu 
otevřené, aby mohl vnitřek spotřebiče vyschnout. Asi po 15 minutách se 
pračka za účelem úspory energie úplně vypne.
Pro zrušení běžícího programu před koncem cyklu podržte alespoň  
3 sekundy stisknuté tlačítko „Reset/Čerpání“ . Voda se pouze vypustí. 
Bude nějakou chvíli trvat, než budete moci víko otevřít.

MOŽNOSTI

! Pokud není možné kombinovat program s dalšími možnostmi, kontrolka 
automaticky zhasne.
! U nevhodných kombinací možností se automaticky zruší výběr.

Colours 15° 
Slouží k úspoře energie potřebné k ohřevu vody za současného 
dosažení dobrých výsledků při praní. Při praní barevného prádla 
pomáhá zachovávat barvy. Doporučuje se pro mírně zašpiněné prádlo 
bez skvrn. Ujistěte se, že je prádlo vhodné pro praní při nízké teplotě.
FreshCare 
Tuto možnost zvolte, pokud nemůžete prádlo vyjmout z pračky brzy po 
skončení programu nebo pokud obvykle prádlo v pračce zapomenete. 
Pomůže udržet vaše prádlo svěží. Pračka začne po skončení programu 
periodicky prádlo převalovat. Když je tato funkce aktivní, rozsvítí se 
tlačítko „Fresh care“  a na displeji se objeví animace. Periodické 
převalování bude trvat po dobu asi 6 hodin od skončení pracího 
programu. Můžete jej kdykoli přerušit stisknutím tlačítka „Fresh care“. 
Bude nějakou chvíli trvat, než budete moci otevřít dveře. Po uplynutí 
doby trvání funkce „Fresh care“  se na displeji zobrazí .
Teplota 
Každý program má přednastavenou teplotu. Přejete-li si tuto teplotu 
změnit, stiskněte tlačítko „Teplota“ . Údaj se zobrazí na displeji.
Odložený start 
Pro nastavení odložení začátku zvoleného programu stiskněte tlačítko 
„Odložený start“  a nastavte požadovanou dobu odložení. Kontrolka 
funkce „Odložený start“  se rozsvítí. Opětovně zhasne se spuštěním 
programu. Jakmile stisknete tlačítko „Start/Pauza“ , zahájí se 
odpočítávání času. Počet přednastavených hodin lze snížit opětovným 
stiskem tlačítka „Odložený start“ . U této funkce nepoužívejte 
tekutý prací prostředek. Pro zrušení funkce „Odložený start“  otočte 
voličem programů do jiné polohy.
Rychlé praní 
Umožňuje urychlit praní, a to zkrácením doby trvání programu. 
Doporučuje se pro menší množství prádla nebo u mírně zašpiněného 
prádla.
Předpírka 
Pouze pro silně zašpiněné prádlo (např. písek, hrubé nečistoty). 
Prodlouží dobu cyklu o asi 15 minut. Je-li aktivována možnost 
předpírky, nepoužívejte tekutý prací prostředek pro hlavní praní.
Intenzívní máchání 
Pomáhá odstranit zbytky pracího prostředku z prádla prodloužením 
fáze máchání. Obzvlášť vhodné pro dětské prádlo, pro alergiky a pro 
oblasti s velmi měkkou vodou.
Odstřeďování 
Každý program má přednastavenou rychlost odstřeďování. Přejete-li si 
rychlost odstřeďování změnit, stiskněte tlačítko „Odstřeďování“ . Je-li 
zvolena rychlost odstřeďování „0“, zruší se závěrečné odstřeďování, ale 
během máchání proběhne středně intenzivní odstřeďování. Voda se 
pouze vypouští.



DĚTSKÁ POJISTKA 
Umožňuje uzamknout tlačítka na ovládacím panelu, a zamezit tak 
nesprávnému použití (např. dětmi). Stiskněte zároveň obě tlačítka 
dětského zámku a podržte je alespoň po dobu 3 sekund. Na displeji se 
rozsvítí symbol klíče . Chcete-li tlačítka odemknout, postupujte 
stejným způsobem.

BĚLENÍ
Vyperte prádlo v požadovaném programu Bavlna  nebo Syntetika  
a přidejte vhodné množství chlorového bělidla do přihrádky pro aviváž 

 (víko pečlivě zavřete). Ihned po skončení programu otočte voličem 
programu a spusťte požadovaný programu znovu, abyste se zbavili 
případných zbytků zápachu bělidla. Chcete-li, můžete přidat aviváž. 
Nikdy do přihrádky pro aviváž nepřidávejte zároveň chlorové bělidlo 
a aviváž.

RADY A TIPY
Prádlo roztřiďte podle
Druhu látky / symbolu údržby na visačce (bavlna, smíšená vlákna, 
syntetické materiály, vlna, ruční praní). Barvy (oddělte barevné a bílé 
kusy prádla, nové barevné prádlo perte zvlášť). Jemnosti prádla (perte 
malé kousky – např. nylonové punčochy – a prádlo s háčky – jako 
podprsenky – v látkovém sáčku nebo povlaku na polštář se zipem).
Vyprázdněte všechny kapsy
Předměty, jako mince nebo zapalovače, mohou poškodit prádlo 
i buben.
Vnitřek spotřebiče
Pokud perete pouze zřídka nebo nikdy prádlo na 95 °C, doporučujeme 
vám občas spustit 95°C program bez prádla a s menším množstvím 
pracího prostředku, abyste udrželi vnitřek spotřebiče čistý.
Dodržujte doporučení pro dávkování / aditiva
Optimalizuje výsledek vyčištění, zamezuje dráždění z důvodu zbytků 
přebytečného pracího prostředku v prádle a šetří peníze díky zamezení 
nadbytečného pracího prostředku.
Používejte nízkou teplotu a delší trvání
Nejúčinnější programy ve smyslu spotřeby energie jsou obecně ty, které 
probíhají při nižších teplotách a trvají déle.
Dodržujte míru naplnění
Plňte svou pračku do kapacity uvedené v „TABULKA PROGRAMŮ“, abyste 
šetřili vodu a energii.
Hluk a obsah zbylé vlhkosti
Jsou ovlivněny otáčkami odstřeďování: čím vyšší jsou otáčky ve fázi 
odstřeďování, tím větší je hluk a tím nižší je obsah zbylé vlhkosti.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
Před prováděním jakéhokoli čištění a údržby pračku vypněte a odpojte 
z elektrické sítě. K čištění pračky nepoužívejte hořlavé kapaliny. Pračku 
pravidelně čistěte a zajistěte její údržbu (nejméně čtyřikrát ročně).
Čištění pračky zvenčí
K čištění vnější strany pračky používejte měkkou vlhkou látku. K čištění 
ovládacího panelu nepoužívejte čističe na sklo nebo univerzální čističe, 
ani tekuté čisticí prášky apod. – tyto přípravky by mohly poškodit 
nápisy.
Zásobník pracího prostředku
Čistěte zásobník pravidelně, alespoň třikrát či čtyřikrát ročně, abyste 
zabránili tvorbě nánosů pracího prostředku.
Pro uvolnění zásobníku pracího prostředku stiskněte uvolňovací tlačítko 
a vyjměte jej. V zásobníku může zůstat malé množství vody, a proto jej 
držte vzpřímeně. Zásobník vymyjte tekoucí vodou. Můžete též vyjmout 
uzávěr sifonu na zadní straně
zásobníku a vyčistit jej. Pokud jste jej vyjmuli, vraťte uzávěr sifonu na 
místo. Při vracení zásobníku na místo umístěte jazýčky na spodní části 
zásobníku do příslušných otvorů na víku a zatlačte zásobník proti víku, 
dokud nezacvakne na místo. Zkontrolujte, zda je dávkovač pracího 
prostředku správně zasunutý.
Kontrola hadice pro přívod vody
Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda přívodní hadice nepuchří nebo nepraská. 
Je-li poškozená, vyměňte ji za novou, kterou získáte v našem servisním 
středisku nebo u specializovaného prodejce. Podle typu hadice: Má-li 
přívodní hadice průhledný potah, kontrolujte pravidelně, zda barva 
na některých místech netmavne. Pokud ano, může to znamenat, že 
hadice uniká a je třeba ji vyměnit. Hadice s automatickým systémem 
zastavování přívodu vody  (jsou-li k dispozici): zkontrolujte malé 
inspekční okénko na bezpečnostním ventilu (viz šipka). Je-li červené, 
byla aktivována funkce bezpečnostního uzavření a hadici je třeba 
vyměnit za novou. Chcete-li tuto hadici odšroubovat, stiskněte přitom 
uvolňovací tlačítko (je-li jím vybavena). 

Čištění sítkových filtrů v hadici pro přívod vody
Provádějte pravidelnou kontrolu a čištění (alespoň dvakrát nebo třikrát 
za rok).
Uzavřete vodovodní kohoutek a povolte přívodní hadici na kohoutku. 
Vyčistěte vnitřní sítkový filtr a našroubujte hadici pro přívod vody zpět 
na vodovodní kohoutek. Nyní odšroubujte přívodní hadici na zadní 
straně pračky.
Pomocí univerzálních kleští vytáhněte sítkový filtr ze spojů pračky 
a vyčistěte jej. Nasaďte sítkový filtr zpět a znovu našroubujte i přívodní 
hadici. Otočte vodovodním kohoutkem a ujistěte se, že spoje jsou zcela 
nepropustné.
Čištění vodního filtru / vypouštění zbylé vody
Pračka je vybavena samočisticím čerpadlem. Filtr zachycuje předměty, 
jako jsou knoflíky, mince, spínací špendlíky apod., které jste zapomněli 
v prádle. Pokud jste použili program pro praní na vysokou teplotu, před 
vypuštěním vody vyčkejte, dokud voda nevychladne. Vodní filtr čistěte 
pravidelně, předejdete tak situaci, kdy v důsledku jeho ucpání nemůže 
voda po praní odtékat. Nemůže-li voda odtékat, displej poukazuje na 
možné ucpání filtru.
Kryt filtru otevřete pomocí mince. Umístěte pod vodní filtr širokou 
nízkou nádobu na odtékající vodu. Opatrně otáčejte filtrem proti 
směru hodinových ručiček, dokud nezačne vytékat voda. Nechte 
vodu odtékat a nevyndávejte filtr. Když se nádoba naplní, uzavřete 
filtr otáčením ve směru hodinových ručiček. Vyprázdněte nádobu. 
Tento postup opakujte, dokud nebude pračka prázdná. Pod vodní filtr 
položte bavlněný hadřík, který nasákne menší množství zbytkové vody. 
Následně otáčením proti směru chodu hodinových ručiček vodní filtr 
vyjměte. Vyčistěte vodní filtr (z filtru odstraňte zbytky a propláchněte jej 
pod tekoucí vodou) a komoru filtru. Ujistěte se, že oběžné kolo čerpadla 
(v krytu za filtrem) není zablokované. Vraťte filtr na místo a zavřete kryt: 
Při vracení vodního filtru na místo jím otáčejte ve směru hodinových 
ručiček. Otáčejte jím až do krajní polohy; Pro otestování těsnosti 
vodního filtru nalijte do bubnu asi 1 litr vody a zkontrolujte, že voda 
neuniká z filtru. Poté zavřete kryt filtru.
Těsnění víka
Pravidelně kontrolujte stav těsnění víka a občas jej vyčistěte vlhkým 
hadříkem.
Vyjmutí předmětu, který zapadne mezi buben a vanu
Pokud mezi buben a vanu zapadne nějaký předmět, můžete jej vyjmout 
díky snímatelným žebrům bubnu.
Pračku vytáhněte ze zásuvky. Vyjměte prádlo z bubnu. Zavřete křídla 
bubnu a otočte buben o půl otáčky (obrázek a). Pomocí šroubováku 
zatlačte na plastovou koncovku a zároveň rukou posouvejte žebrem 
zleva doprava (obrázek b, c). Žebro vypadne do bubnu. Otevřete buben. 
Zapadlý objekt můžete nahmatat otvorem v bubnu. Žebro vraťte na 
místo z vnitřní části bubnu. Plastový hrot umístěte nad otvor na pravé 
straně bubnu (obrázek d). Poté přetáhněte žebro zprava doleva, dokud 
nezaklapne. Zavřete dvířka bubnu, otočte jím o půl otáčky 
a zkontrolujte umístění žebra a jeho kotvicích bodů. Pračku znovu 
zapojte do zásuvky.

PŘEPRAVA A MANIPULACE
Vytáhněte kabel hlavního vedení elektrické energie a uzavřete 
kohoutek přívodu vody. Odpojte přívodní hadici a sejměte odpadní 
hadici z odpadu. Vypusťte ze všech hadic a pračky zbývající vodu 
a upevněte je, aby se během přepravy nepoškodily. Pro usnadnění 
přepravy stroje zatáhněte rukou mírně za páku na přesouvání na 
přední spodní části (v závislosti na modelu). Pračku vytáhněte ven až 
na příslušné místo. Poté vraťte páku na přesouvání zpět do původní 
stabilní polohy. Znovu nasaďte přepravní konzolu. Postupujte podle 
pokynů pro odstranění přepravní konzoly uvedených v NÁVODU 
K INSTALACI, a to v opačném pořadí.

a b c d

CSStručný návod



ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD
Z určitých důvodů nemusí pračka někdy správně pracovat. Předtím, než zavoláte do poprodejového servisního střediska, doporučujeme prověřit, zda 
není možné problém vyřešit snadno pomocí následujícího seznamu. 

Anomálie: Možné příčiny / řešení:

Pračka se neotáčí a/nebo se nespustí 
program

• Zástrčka není zapojená do elektrické zásuvky nebo je zasunutá nedostatečně a nemá správný 
kontakt.

• Došlo k výpadku proudu.
• Víko není správně zavřené.
• Byla aktivována funkce „Dětský zámek“  (je-li k dispozici).
• Pračka se automaticky vypne před spuštěním nebo po ukončení programu z důvodu úspory 

energie. Chcete-li pračku zapnout, otočte nejprve přepínač programů do polohy „Off/O“ a 
potom znovu do polohy požadovaného programu.

Prací program se nespustí.
• Nebylo stisknuto tlačítko „Start/Pauza“ .
• Přívod vody není otevřený.
• Byla nastavena funkce „Odložený start“ .

Spotřebič se zastaví během programu 
a bliká kontrolka „Start/Pauza“ .

• Je aktivována možnost „Pozastavit máchání“ (je-li k dispozici).
• Program byl změněn. Zvolte znovu požadovaný program a stiskněte „Start/Pauza“ .

Spotřebič vibruje
• Pračka nestojí na rovném povrchu.
• Nebyla demontována přepravní konzola: před použitím pračky je nutné přepravní konzolu 

odstranit.

Výsledky závěrečného odstřeďování 
jsou špatné. Prádlo je stále vlhké. Na 
konci programu bliká kontrolka 
„Odstřeďování/vypouštění“, nebo 
rychlost odstřeďování na displeji, nebo 
její kontrolka – v závislosti na modelu

• Kvůli nevyvážené náplni při otáčení se nespustilo odstřeďování, aby se zabránilo poškození 
pračky. Proto je prádlo stále vlhké. Důvodem nevyvážené náplně může být: malá náplň pračky 
(sestávající pouze z několika větších nebo savějších kusů, např. ručníků) nebo velké/těžké kusy 
prádla.

• Je-li to možné, neperte malé množství prádla.
• Tlačítko „Odstředění“  bylo nastaveno na nízkou rychlost odstřeďování.

Přístroj hlásí chybový kód 
(např. F-02, F-..) a/nebo se rozsvítí 
kontrolka „Zavolejte servis“ 

• Pračku vypněte, vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky a před opětovným zapnutím pračky vyčkejte 
přibližně 1 minutu.

• Pokud problém přetrvává, zavolejte do poprodejového servisního střediska.

Svítí kontrolka „Ucpaný vodní filtr 
• Odpadní voda se neodčerpala.
• Vodní filtr vyčistěte.

Svítí kontrolka „Chybí voda“ • Žádný nebo nedostatečný přívod vody do spotřebiče.

Svítí kontrolka „Nadměrné množství 
pracího prostředku“  
(je-li k dispozici)

• Symbol se rozsvítí na konci programu, pokud jste použili příliš velké množství pracího 
prostředku.

• Tvoří se příliš velké množství pěny.
• Prací prostředek není vhodný pro automatické pračky (musí na něm být uvedeno „pro 

automatické pračky“, „pro ruční praní a praní v automatických pračkách“, popřípadě něco 
obdobného).

Firemní zásady, standardní dokumentaci, objednávky náhradních dílů a další informace o výrobku získáte:
• Pomocí QR kódu ve vašem spotřebiči
• návštěvou našeho webu docs .whirlpool. eu/docs a parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• případně se obraťte na naše poprodejové servisní středisko (viz telefonní číslo v záruční knize). Při kontaktování našeho 

poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním štítku produktu.
Informace týkající se oprav a údržby prováděných uživatelem získáte na stránkách www.whirlpool.eu
Další informace o svém modelu najdete na adrese https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, což je oficiální databáze výrobků EU EPREL. Po výběru 
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1 Programvælger
2 Tasten “Start/Pause” 
3 Tasten “Nulstil/Vandudtømning” 
4 Tasten “Temperatur” 
5 Tasten “Udskudt start” 
6 Børnesikringskombination 
7 Tasten “Centrifugering” 
8 Tid
9 Temperatur
10 Vaskefase

INDIKATORER
Overdosering af vaskemiddel 
Åbent låg 
Fejl: Kundeservice 
Fejl: Vandfilter stoppet 
Fejl: Mangler vand 

Indhent oplysninger i afsnittet 
“FEJLFINDING”, hvis der skulle opstå fejl

TAK FORDI DU HAR KØBT ET WHIRLPOOL PRODUKT.
For at modtage en mere komplet assistance,  
bedes du registrere dit produkt på  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

BETJENINGSPANEL

PROGRAMTABEL

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
1. Lågets håndtag
2. Låg
3. Betjeningspanel
4. Sæbeskuffe
5. Tromle
6. Vandfilter - bag dækslet
7. Løftestang (afhængigt af model)
8. Justerbare fødder (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

SÆBESKUFFE
Hovedvaskrum 
Vaskemiddel til hovedvask, pletfjerner eller 
skyllemiddel. 
Forvaskrum 
Vaskemiddel til forvasken.
Rum til skyllemiddel 
Skyllemiddel. Flydende blegemiddel. 
Blegemiddel.
Fyld kun skylle-, blegemiddel eller 
stivelsesopløsning op til mærket “max”.
Udløserknap 
Tryk herpå, for at trække skuffen ud.



DAOversigtsvejledning

Læs sikkerhedsanvisningerne med omhu, før apparatet tages i brug.
Inden maskinen startes, skal transportbeslaget fjernes. 
Se Installationsvejledningen for mere detaljerede instruktioner om, hvordan det fjernes.
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10 89

Max fyldning 6,0 kg
Strømforbrug i slukket tilstand 0,11 W / i standbytilstand 0,11 W Vaskemidler og additiver Anbefalet 
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Program
Temperaturer Max centri-

fugerings-
hastighed 

(o/min)

Max 
fyldning 

(Kg)

Varig-
hed (h 

: m)

Forvask Hoved-
vask

Skylle-
middel

Pulver Flyden-
de

Programvalg Interval

Lynvask 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Kulørtvask 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Jeans 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hygiejne 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Skylning + 

Centrifugering – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Centrifugering – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Uld 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Finvask 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Syntetisk 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40
Bomuld 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Blandet 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Påkrævet dosering   Valgfri dosering

*  Efter programmets afslutning og centrifugering ved den maksimale hastighed, i 
programmets defaultindstilling

**  Programmets varighed vises på displayet.
6th Sense - sensorteknologien tilpasser vand, energi og programmets varighed efter 
mængden af vasketøj.

Eco 40-60 - Testvaskecyklus i overensstemmelse med bestemmelse 2019/2014. Det mest 
effektive program når det kommer til energi- og vandforbrug, ved vask af almindeligt snavset 
bomuldsvasketøj. Kun display: Centrifugeringshastighedsværdier vist på displayet kan afvige 
lidt fra værdierne, der er angivet i tabellen.
For alle prøve institutter 
Lang vaskecyklus til bomuld:  Indstil vaskecyklussen Bomuld med den temperatur på 40°C. 
Langvarende syntetisk program:  indstil vaskecyklussen Syntetisk ved en temperatur på 40°C. 
Dette data kan være anderledes i dit hjem, pga. andre forhold så som vandtemperatur i 
indløb, vandet tryk, etc. Den vejledende programvarighed henviser til programmernes 
defaultindstilling, uden ekstrafunktioner. De angivne værdier for andre programmer end Eco 
40-60-programmet er kun vejledende.



PROGRAMMER
Følg altid anvisningerne på vaskemærket på vasketøjet 
for at vælge det rette program til dit vasketøj. Den viste 
værdi i karrets symbol er den maksimale temperatur, som 
genstanden må vaskes ved.
Lynvask 30’ 
Til hurtig vask af let snavsede artikler. Denne cyklus varer kun 30 minutter 
og sparer tid og energi.
Eco 40-60 
Til vask af normalt snavset bomuldstekstil, der er mærket som 
egnet til vask ved 40 °C eller 60 °C i samme vaskeprogram. Dette er 
standardprogrammet for vask af bomuldstekstil og det mest effektive 
med hensyn til energi- og vandforbrug.
! Cyklussen kører kun ved 40°C i henhold til forskriften.
Aqua saver 
Let snavset vasketøj af syntetisk stof eller, syntetisk stof blandet med 
bomuldsartikler. Spareprogram med et meget lavt vandforbrug. Brug 
flydende vaskemidler og den laveste anbefalede mængde til 2,5kg 
vasketøj. Brug ikke skyllemiddel.
Kulørtvask 
Hvide og pastelfarvede artikler af sarte stoffer.
Skånevaskeprogram som undgår at dit vasketøj bliver gråligt eller 
gulligt. Brug kogevaskemidler og, om nødvendigt, også pletfjernere eller 
oxygenbaserede blegemidler. Brug ikke flydende vaskemidler.
Jeans 
Vend klæderne inden vask og anvend et flydende vaskemiddel.
Hygiejne 
Dette program eliminerer 99 % af bakterier under vask af normalt til 
stærkt snavset sengetøj, dækketøj og undertøj, håndklæder, skjorter etc., 
fremstillet af bomuld og lærred.
20 °C 
Til vask af let snavset bomuldstekstil ved en temperatur på 20 °C.
Skylning + Centrifugering 
Separat skylleprogram med kraftig centrifugering. For robust
vasketøj.
Centrifugerring 
Centrifugerer vasken og tømmer herefter vandet ud. For robust vasketøj.
Uld 
Alle uldartikler kan vaskes på programmet “Uld”, også den med 
etiketten “kun vask i hånden”. For at opnå de bedste resultater bør der 
anvendes specialmidler og den maksimale mængde vasketøj må ikke 
overskrides.
Finvask  
Til vask af sarte artikler. Det er en fordel at vende indersiden udad på 
artiklerne, før vask.
Syntetisk 
Til vask af snavsede artikler af syntetiske fibre (så som polyester, polyakryl, 
viskose, etc.) eller blandinger af bomuld/syntetisk.
Bomuld 
Almindeligt til meget snavset kraftig bomuld.
Blandet 
Til vask af let til normalt snavset, robust vasketøj af bomuld, hørlærred, 
syntetiske fibre og blandede fibre.

FØRSTEGANGSBRUG
Vælg programmet “Bomuld”  med en temperatur på 95 °C, for at 
eliminere eventuelle fremstillingsrester. Tilføj en smule vaskepulver 
i hovedvaskrummet  i sæbeskuffen (højst 1/3 af den mængde, der 
anbefales af vaskemiddelproducenten til let snavset vasketøj). Start 
programmet uden at fylde vasketøj i.

DAGLIG BRUG
Forbered vasketøjet i henhold til anbefalingerne i afsnittet “RÅD 
OG TIP”. Fyld vasketøjet i, luk tromlens låge og kontrollér, at den er 
lukket korrekt. Hæld vaskemiddel og eventuelle additiver i. Følg 
doseringsanbefalingerne på vaskemiddelpakken. Luk låget. Drej 
programvælgeren over på det ønskede program og vælge om 
nødvendigt ekstrafunktionerne. På displayet vises det valgte programs 
varighed (i timer og minutter), og “Start/Pause“ knappens indikator 
blinker. Temperaturen og centrifugeringens hastighed kan ændres ved 
at trykke på knappen “Temperatur“  eller knappen “Centrifugering“ 

 . Åbn hanen og tryk på knappen “Start/Pause“  for at starte 
vaskeprogrammet. Indikatoren “Start/Pause”  tænder og lågen låses. På 
grund af variationer af mængden af vasketøj og temperaturen på vandet 

i indløb, beregnes den tilbageværende tid på ny i visse programfaser. I 
dette tilfælde vises der en animation  på tidens display. 

PAUSE ELLER ÆNDRING UNDER ET KØRENDE 
PROGRAM
Tryk på tasten “Start/Pause”  igen, for at sætte vaskecyklussen på 
pause, indikatoren blinker. Vælg det eventuelle nye program, temperatur, 
valgmuligheder eller centrifugeringens hastighed, hvis du vil ændre 
disse indstillinger. Tryk på “Start/Pause“  knappen igen, for at starte 
vaskecyklussen igen, fra det sted den blev afbrudt på.Du skal ikke tilføje 
vaskemiddel til det nye program.

INDIKATOREN ÅBENT LÅG 
Inden start og ved afslutningen af et program tænder kontrollampen 
“Åbent låg” , for at vise, at låget kan åbnes. Låget er låst så længe 
vaskeprogrammet kører og må på ingen måde forceres til at åbne. Hvis 
du har behov for at åbne det hurtigt under et kørende program, for 
eksempel for at fylde mere vasketøj i, eller for at tage vasketøj, som er 
fyldt i ved en fejltagelse, ud skal du trykke på “Start/Pause“  tasten. 
Hvis temperaturen ikke er for høj, tænder indikatoren “Åbent låg” . Der 
kan gå et stykke tid, før du kan åbne låget. Tryk på “Start/Pause” , for 
at fortsætte med programmet igen.

PROGRAMAFSLUTNING
Indikatoren “Åbent låg“  tænder og på displayet vises  . Drej 
programvælgeren over i positionen “O” og luk for vandhanen. Åbn 
låget og tromlen og tøm maskinen. Lad låget stå åbent i et stykke tid, 
så maskinens indre kan tørre. Efter cirka et kvarter vil vaskemaskinen 
slukke fuldstændigt, for at spare energi.
Tryk på tasten “Nulstil/Vandudtømning”  i mindst 3 sekunder, for 
at annullere et igangsæt program før cyklussens afslutning. Vandet 
udtømmes. Der kan gå et stykke tid, før du kan åbne låget.

EKSTRAFUNKTIONER

! Hvis kombinationen af program og ekstrafunktion(er) ikke er mulig, 
slukker indikatorerne automatisk.
! Uhensigtsmæssige kombinationer af funktioner fravælges automatisk.

Colours 15° 
Sparer energi, der anvendes til opvarmning af vand, og sikrer samtidig 
et godt vaskeresultat. Værner om farverne ved vask af kulørt vasketøj. 
Anbefales til let snavset vasketøj uden pletter. Kontrollér at dit vaskemiddel 
egner sig til koldvasktemperaturer.
FreshCare 
Vælg denne funktion hvis du ikke kan tømme vaskemaskinen straks efter 
programmets afslutning, eller hvis du ofte glemmer dit vasketøj i maskinen. 
Det vil hjælpe med at holde dit vasketøj friskt. Vaskemaskinen begynder 
at rotere vasketøjet jævnligt efter programafslutningen. Lyset i tasten 
“Fresh care”  blinker, når denne funktion er aktiv, og der vises en animation 
på displayet. Den periodiske tromlefunktion varer op til cirka 6 timer efter 
vaskeprogrammets afslutning og du kan til enhver tid stoppe den ved at 
trykke på tasten “Fresh care”. Der går et stykke tid, før du kan åbne lågen. 
Når “Fresh care”  perioden er afsluttet, vises  på displayet.
Udskudt start 
Tryk på tasten “Udskudt start” , for at indstille den ønskede forsinkelse, 
hvis du vil have det markerede program til at starte på et senere 
tidspunkt. Kontrollampen i tasten “Udskudt start”  tænder, og slukker 
når programmet starter. Nedtællingen af forsinkelsens tid starter når der 
trykkes på tasten “Start/Pause” . Det forindstillede antal af timer kan 
reduceres ved igen at trykke på tasten “Udskudt start” .  
Brug ikke flydende vaskemiddel når denne funktion aktiveres.  
Drej programvælgeren til en anden position, for at annullere den “Udskudte 
start” .
Hurtigvask 
Tillader hurtigere vask ved at afkorte programmets varighed. Anbefales til 
mindre mængder eller kun let snavset vasketøj.
Forvask 
Kun til meget snavset vasketøj (for eksempel sand, kornet snavs). Forøger 
cyklussens varighed med cirka 15 min. Brug ikke flydende vaskemiddel til 
hovedvasken, hvis du aktiverer funktionen Forvask.
Kraftigt skyl 
Hjælper med at undgå rester af vaskemiddel i vasketøjet ved at forlænge 
skyllefasen. Særlig velegnet til vask af babyvasketøj, for mennesker, der 
lider af allergi og for områder med blødt vand.
Temperatur 
Hvert program har en forindstillet temperatur. Tryk på tasten “Temperatur” 

, hvis du vil ændre temperaturen. Værdien vises på displayet.



Centrifugering 
Hvert program har en forindstillet centrifugeringshastighed. Tryk på tasten 
“Centrifugering” , hvis du vil ændre centrifugeringshastigheden. Hvis 
du vælger centrifugeringshastigheden “0” annulleres den afsluttende 
centrifugering, men de mellemliggende centrifugeringer under skylningen 
bibeholdes. Vandet udtømmes kun.

BØRNESIKRING 
Du kan låse betjeningspanelets taster, for at forhindre ukorrekt brug 
(f.eks. af børn). Tryk på begge børnesikringstasterne samtidig og hold 
trykket i mindst 3 sekunder. Nøglesymbolet  tænder på displayet. 
Gør det samme, for at låse tasterne op igen.

BLEGNING
Vask dit vasketøj med det ønskede program, Bomuld  eller Syntetisk 

, og hæld en passende mængde blegemiddel med klor i Skyllemidlets 
 rum (luk låget forsigtigt). Drej straks efter programmets afslutning 

“Programvælgeren” over på det ønskede program, for at starte det og 
eliminere enhver tilbageværende lugt af blegemiddel. Du kan tilføje 
skyllemiddel, hvis du vil. Hæld aldrig både blege- og skyllemiddel i 
rummet på samme tid.

GODE RÅD OG TIPS
Sortér dit vasketøj efter
Type af stof/vaskeanvisning (bomuld, blandede fibre, syntetisk, uld, tøj 
til håndvask). Farve (adskil farvet og hvidt tøj, vask nyt farvet tøj separat). 
Skånevask (vask småt tøj – såsom nylonstrømper – og tøj med kroge – 
såsom bh'er – i en stofpose eller pudebetræk med lynlås).
Tøm alle lommer
Genstande som mønter eller lightere kan beskadige vasketøjet samt 
tromlen.
Apparatets indre
Hvis du aldrig eller sjældent vasker dit vasketøj ved 95°C, anbefaler vi, at 
du ind imellem kører et program på 95°C uden vasketøj, med en smule 
vaskemiddel, for at holde apparatets indre rent.
Overhold den anbefalede dosering for vaskemiddel/
tilsætningsstoffer
Det giver bedre vaskeresultater og forhindrer irriterende rester af 
overskydende vaskemiddel i vasketøjet. Det sparer penge og forhindrer 
spild af vaskemiddel.
Brug vaskeprogrammer med lav temperatur og længere varighed
De mest effektive programmer med hensyn til energiforbrug er normalt 
dem, der vasker længere ved lavere temperatur.
Følg anvisningerne for opfyldning af vaskemaskinen
Fyld din vaskemaskine med den mængde vasketøj, som er oplyst i 
tabellen ”PROGRAMOVERSIGT”, for at spare vand og energi.
Støj og resterende fugtindhold
Afhænger af centrifugeringshastigheden: jo højere 
centrifugeringshastighed, jo mere støj og jo mindre resterende 
fugtindhold.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Ved rengøring og vedligeholdelse skal vaskemaskinen slukkes og stikket 
tages ud. Brug ikke brandbare væsker til rengøring af vaskemaskinen. 
Rengør og vedligehold din vaskemaskine regelmæssigt (mindst 4 gange 
om året).
Udvendig rengøring af maskinen
Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at rengøre de ydre dele af vaskemaskinen. 
Brug ikke glas eller almindelige rensemidler, skurepulver eller lignende til 
rengøring af betjeningspanelet - disse stoffer kan beskadige trykningen.
Sæbeskuffe
Rengør jævnligt, mindst tre-fire gange om året, for at undgå 
vaskemiddelophobning:
Tryk på udløserknappen  for at trække sæbeskuffen helt ud. Der kan 
være en smule vand i skuffen, så du bør holde den vandret. Vask skuffen 
under rindende vand. Du kan også tage vandlåsens hætte på bagsiden af
sæbeskuffen af. Sæt vandlåsens hætte på skuffen igen (hvis den er taget 
af). Sæt skuffen i ved at føre de nedre faner i de relevante åbninger i 
låget og skubbe skuffen mod låget, ind til den fastlåses.Kontrollér, at 
sæbeskuffen er sat korrekt på plads.
Kontrol af forsyningsslangen
Undersøg jævnligt indløbsslangen for mørning og revner. Hvis den er 
beskadiget, skal den udskiftes med en ny slange, der er tilgængelig 
gennem vores serviceafdeling eller specialforhandler. Afhængigt af 
slangetypen: Hvis indløbsslangen har en gennemsigtig belægning, skal 
du regelmæssigt kontrollere, om farven intensiveres lokalt. Hvis ja, kan 
slangen have en lækage og skal udskiftes. For aquastopslanger  
(Om forudset): Kontrollér det lille sikkerhedsventilinspektionsvindue 

(se pilen). Hvis det er rødt, blev aquastopfunktionen udløst, og slangen 
skal udskiftes med en ny. For at skrue denne slange af skal du trykke på 
udløserknappen (hvis tilgængelig), mens du skruer slangen af. 
Rengøring af trådfiltrene i vandforsyningsslangen
Kontrollér og rengør jævnligt (mindst to-tre gange om året).
Luk hanen og skru indløbsslangen af hanen. Rengør det indre trådfilter 
og skru indløbsslangen på vandhanen igen. Skru nu indløbsslangen på 
bagsiden af vaskemaskinen af.
Træk trådfilteret af vaskemaskinens forbindelse med universaltænger og 
rens det. Montér trådfilteret igen og skru indløbsslangen fast. Tænd for 
hanen og kontrollér, at forbindelserne er fuldstændig vandtætte.
Rengøring af vandfilteret / udtømning af resterende vand
Vaskemaskinen er udstyret med en selvrensende pumpe. Filteret 
tilbageholder genstande såsom knapper, mønter, sikkerhedsnåle etc. som 
er blevet efterladt i vasketøjet. Hvis du har brugt et varmt vaskeprogram, 
skal du vente, indtil vandet er kølet af, før du udtømmer vandet. Rens 
vandfilter regelmæssigt for at undgå, at vandet ikke kan løbe ud efter 
vasken på grund af tilstopning af filteret. Hvis vandet ikke kan løbe ud, 
viser indikatoren, at vandfilteret kan være tilstoppet.
Åben filterets dæksel med en mønt. Anbring en bred, flad beholder under 
vandfilteret til opsamling af afløbsvandet. Drej langsomt filteret mod uret, 
indtil vandet løber ud. Lad vandet strømme ud uden at fjerne filteret. Når 
beholderen er fuld, skal du lukke vandfilteret ved at dreje det med uret. 
Tøm beholderen. Gentag denne procedure, indtil alt vandet er udtømt. 
Denne vaskemaskine er forsynet med forskellige automatiske sikkerheds- 
og feedbackfunktioner. Fjern derefter vandfilter ved at dreje det ud imod 
uret. Rens vandfilteret (fjern rester i filteret og rengør det under rindende 
vand) og filterrummet.Sørg for, at pumpehjulet (i sædet bag filteret) ikke 
er tilstoppet. Indsæt vandfilteret og luk filterdækslet: Før du åbner lågen 
som beskrevet i det følgende afsnit, henvises der til fejlen "Lågen er låst 
med eller uden fejlindikation og programmet kører ikke". Sørg for at dreje 
det så langt ind som muligt. For at teste vandfilterets vandtæthed, kan 
du hælde 1 liter vand i tromlen og kontrollere, at vandet ikke løber ud fra 
filteret. Luk herefter filterets dæksel.
Lågets pakning
Kontrollér jævnligt lågets pakning og rengør det ind i mellem med en 
fugtig klud.
Udtagning af en genstand, som er faldet ind mellem tromlen og 
kummen
Hvis den genstand ved et uheld falder ned mellem tromlen og kummen, 
kan du tage den ud, ved hjælp af en af tromlens aftagelige løftere.
Træk vaskemaskinens stik ud. Tag vasketøjet ud af tromlen.Luk tromlens 
klapper og drej den en halv omdrejning (billede a).Tryk på plastikenden 
med en skruetrækker, og flyt manuelt løfteren fra venstre til højre (billede 
b, c) så den falder ned i tromlen. Åbn tromlen. Du kan tage genstanden 
ud gennem åbningen i tromlen.Montér løfteren igen, fra tromlens 
inderside: Placér plastikspidsen over åbningen på højre side af tromlen 
(billede d). Skub herefter plastikløfteren fra højre mod venstre, indtil den 
er fastklemt.Luk tromlens klapper igen, drej tromlen en halv omdrejning 
og kontrollér bladets placering i alle dets forankringspunkter. Sæt 
vaskemaskinens stik i igen.

TRANSPORT OG HÅNDTERING
Træk stikket ud, og luk vandhanen. Frakobl indløbsslangen fra 
vandhanen, og fjern afløbsslangen fra din dræningspunkt. Hæld alt 
vand ud af slangerne og vaskemaskinen og fastgør slangerne, så de 
ikke kan tage skade under transporten. For at lette flytning af maskinen 
kan du trække løftestangen foran forneden (hvis din model er udstyret 
hermed) en smule udad. Træk vaskemaskinen ud til stoppet med foden. 
Skub herefter løftestangen tilbage til den originale stabile position. 
Montér transportbeslaget igen. Følg anvisningerne om hvordan man 
fjerner transportbeslaget i MONTERINGSVEJLEDNINGEN i den modsatte 
rækkefølge.

a b c d

DAOversigtsvejledning



FEJLFINDING
Af visse årsager vil vaskemaskinen muligvis ikke altid kunne arbejde korrekt. Det anbefales at kontrollere, om man selv kan løse problemet ved at følge 
den nedenstående liste, før man kontakter serviceafdelingen. 

Anomalier: Mulige årsager / Løsninger:

Vaskemaskinen drejer ikke og/eller 
programmet starter ikke

• Stikket er ikke sat i stikkontakten, eller ikke nok til at skabe kontakt.
• Der har været et strømsvigt.
• Låget er ikke korrekt lukket.
• Funktionen “Børnesikring”  er aktiveret (om forudset).
• Vaskemaskinen slukkes automatisk inden program-start og efter program-afslutning for at spare 

på energien. For at tænde for vaskemaskinen skal man først dreje programvælgeren til “Off/O” 
og derefter tilbage til det ønskede program.

Vaskecyklussen starter ikke.
• Der er ikke blevet trykket på tasten “Start/Pause”  .
• Vandhanen er ikke åbnet.
• Der er blevet indstillet en “Udskudt start”  .

Apparatet standser under
programmet, og
“Start/Pause“ liyset blinker

• “Vandstop” funktionen er aktiveret (om forudset).
• Programmet er blevet ændret - vælg det ønskede program igen og tryk på “Start/Pause”  .

Apparatet vibrerer
• Vaskemaskinen er ikke i plan.
• Transportbeslaget er ikke blevet afmonteret. Transportbeslaget skal fjernes, før maskinen tages 

i brug.

Centrifugeringens slutresultat er 
utilfredsstillende. Vasketøjet er stadig 
meget vådt. Indikatoren “Centrifug./
Udtøm” blinker eller centrifugeringens 
hastighedsindikator blinker efter 
programmets afslutning - afhængigt af 
model

• Uafbalanceret fordeling af vasketøjet under centrifugering forhindrede centrifugeringsfasen, 
for at undgå skader på vaskemaskinen. Derfor er vasketøjet stadig meget vådt. Årsagen for 
ubalancen kan være: små mængder vasketøj (bestående af kun få temmelig store eller 
absorberende artikler, f.eks. håndklæder), eller store/tunge artikler.

• Undgå så vidt muligt små mængder vasketøj.
• Tasten “Centrifugering”  er indstillet på en lav centrifugeringshastighed.

Maskinen angiver en fejlkode (f.eks. 
F-02, F-..) og/eller “Kundeservice“  
indikatoren tænder

• Sluk maskinen, træk stikket ud af kontakten og vent i cirka 1 minut, før du tænder maskinen igen.
• Kontakt serviceafdelingen hvis problemet varer ved.

“Vandfilter stoppet“  indikatoren 
tænder

• Vaskemaskinen tømmer ikke vand ud.
• Rengør vandfilteret

“Mangler vand“  indikatoren 
tænder

• Apparatets vandforsyning mangler eller er utilstrækkelig.

“Overdosering af vaskemiddel“ 
indikatoren tænder (om forudset)

• Symbolet tænder ved programmets afslutning, hvis du har brugt for meget vaskemiddel.
• Der skabes for meget skum.
• Vaskemidlet er ikke egnet til vaskemaskinen (der skal stå “til vaskemaskiner”, “til vask i hånden 

og maskinvask” eller noget lignende på midlets emballage).

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentation, bestilling af reservedele og supplerende produktinformation kan findes ved at:
• Brug QR-koden på dit apparat
• Besøge vores website docs .whirlpool. eu/docs og parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Eller som alternativ kontakte vores serviceafdeling (Telefonnummeret findes i garantihæftet).  

Når du kontakter vores serviceafdeling, bedes du angive koderne på dit produkts identifikationsskilt.
For mere information om reparation og vedligeholdelse kan brugeren besøge www.whirlpool.eu
Du kan finde flere oplysninger om din model online på https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, som er EU’s officielle produktdatabase EPREL. 
Indtast produktets modelidentifikator, når du har valgt produktkategori. Modelidentifikatoren består af bogstaver og tal og findes på 
identifikationsskiltet, som Mod. (se billedet til højre).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produceret på license
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1 Programminupp
2 Käivitus-/pausinupp 
3 Lähtestus-/tühjendusnupp 
4 Temperatuurinupp 
5 Viitkäivituse nupp 
6 Lapseluku kombinatsioon 
7 Tsentrifuuginupp 
8 Aeg
9 Temperatuur
10 Pesufaas

MÄRGUTULED
Pesuvahendi üledoseerimine 
Kaas avatud 
Rike: Kõne teenindusse 
Rike: Veefiltri ummistus 
Rike: Vett pole .

Igasuguste rikete korral lugege jaotist 
“RIKKEOTSING“.

TÄNAME, ET OSTSITE WHIRLPOOL TOOTE.
Täielikuma tugiteenuse saamiseks  
registreerige oma toode aadressil  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

JUHTPANEEL

PROGRAMMITABEL

TOOTE KIRJELDUS
1. Kaane käepide
2. Kaas
3. Juhtpaneel
4. Pesuvahendisahtel
5. Trummel
6. Veefilter – katte taga
7. Liigutamishoob (oleneb mudelist)
8. Reguleeritavad jalad (2 tk)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

PESUVAHENDISAHTEL
Üldpesu lahter 
Üldpesu pesuvahend, plekieemaldi or 
veepehmendi. 
Eelpesu lahter 
Eelpesu pesuvahend.
Pehmendi lahter 
Riidepehmendi. Vedel tärgeldusaine. Valgendi.
Kallake pehmendi-, tärklise- või valgendilahust 
ainult kuni märgini MAX.
Vabastusnupp 
Vajutage sahtli vabastamiseks, et seda puhastada.



ETKiirjuhend

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege hoolikalt läbi ohutusjuhend.
Enne masina kasutamist tuleb kindlasti eemaldada transpordiklamber. 
Üksikasjalikumad juhised eemaldamise kohta leiate paigaldusjuhendist.

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

10 89

*  Kui programm lõppeb ja toimub tsentrifuugimine maksimaalsel valitaval kiirusel 
programmi vaikesätete järgi.

**   Programmi kestust näidatakse ekraanil.
6th Sense - Andurtehnoloogia kohandab pesukoguse järgi vee- ja energiakulu ning 
programmi kestust.

Eco 40-60 – katsepesutsükkel, mis vastab määrusele 2019/2014. Kõige tõhusam programm 
energia- ja veekulu osas keskmiselt määrdunud puuvillase pesu pesemiseks. Ainult kuva: 
kuvatud tsentrifuugimiskiiruse väärtused võivad tabelis toodutest pisut erineda.
Katselaboritele 
Puuvillaste esemete pikk pesutsükkel:  valige pesutsükkel Puuvillane temperatuuriga 40 °C. 
Pikk sünteetilise pesu programm:  valige pesutsükkel Sünteetiline temperatuuriga 40 °C. 
Teie kodus võivad need andmed erineda (sõltuvalt sisendvee temperatuurist ja rõhust jne. 
Programmi ligilähedase kestuse vaatamiseks vaata programmi vaikesätet ilma lisavalikuteta). 
Programmide kohta toodud väärtused (välja arvatud Eco 40–60) on näitlikud.

Max kogus 6,0 kg
Energiakulu väljalülitatuna 0,11 W / sisselülitatuna 0,11 W Pesuained ja lisandid Soovitatav ňpesu-
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Programm
Temperatuurid Max tsent-

rifuugimis-
kiirus 

(p/min)

Max 
kogus 

(kg)
Kestus 
(h : m)

Eelpesu Põhipesu Pehmendi
Pulber Vedel

Seadis-
tus Vahemik

Kiire 30 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Värviline 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Teksad 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hügieen 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Loputus + 

Tsentrifuug – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Tsentrifuug – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Villane 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Õrn pesu 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Sünteetiline 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Puuvillane 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Kirju pesu 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Doseerimine nõutud    Doseerimine valikuline



PROGRAMMID
Õige pesuprogrammi valimiseks tutvuge alati riideeseme 
hooldussildil olevate andmetega. Vanni sümbolil antud 
väärtus on eseme suurim lubatud pesutemperatuur.
Kiire 30 
Kergelt määrdunud pesu kiireks pesemiseks. See tsükkel vältab vaid 30 
minutit, säästes aega ja elektrit.
Eco 40-60 
Mõõdukalt määrdunud puuvillaste rõivaste pesemiseks, mida on lubatud 
pesta temperatuuril 40 °C või 60 °C koos sama programmi kasutades. See on 
standardpesuprogramm puuvillaste rõivaste pesemiseks ning ühtlasi kõige 
tõhusam, kui arvestada vee- ja elektrikulu.
! Programm töötab regulatsiooni kohaselt ainult 40 °C-ga.
Aqua saver 
Kergelt määrdunud sünteetilisest kiust pesu või sünteetilise ja puuvillase 
pesu segu. Säästuprogramm, mis kulutab väga vähe vett. Kasutage vedelat 
pesuvahendit ja kõige väiksemat soovitatud kogust 2,5 kg pesu jaoks. Ärge 
kasutage pehmendit
Värviline 
Õrnast kangast valmistatud valged ja pastelsed riideesemed.
Õrn pesuprogramm, et vältida pesu halliks või kollaseks muutumist. 
Kasutage tugevat pesuvahendit ja vajaduse korral ka plekieemaldajat või 
hapnikupõhist valgendit. Ärge kasutage vedelat pesuvahendit.
Teksad 
Pöörake esemed enne pesemist pahupidi ja kasutage vedelat pesuvahendit.
Hügieen 
See programm hävitab 99% bakteritest, pestes tavapäraselt kuni tugevalt 
määrdunud voodipesu, laudlinasid ja aluspesu, rätikuid, särke jne, mis on 
valmistatud puuvillast ja linasest kangast.
20 °C 
Kergelt määrdunud puuvillaste rõivaste pesemiseks temperatuuril 20 °C.
Loputus + Tsentrifuug 
Eraldi loputuse ja jõulise tsentrifuugimisega programm. Tugevale pesule.
Tsentrifuug 
Tsentrifuugib pesu ja siis laseb vee välja. Tugevale pesule.
Villane 
Kõiki villaseid riideid, ka neid, millel on vaid käsipesu lubav silt, saab pesta 
programmiga „Villane“. Parima tulemuse saamiseks kasutage spetsiaalset 
pesuvahendit ja ärge ületage maksimaalset pesukogust kilogrammides.
Õrn pesu  
Eriti õrna pesu pesemiseks. Soovitatav on esemed enne pesemist pahupidi 
keerata.
Sünteetiline 
Sünteetiliste esemete pesemiseks (nt polüester, polüakrüül, viskoos jne) või 
puuvilla j sünteetika segakiust esemete pesuks.
Puuvillane 
Keskmiselt määrdunud või väga määrdunus tugevad puuvillaesemed.
Kirju pesu 
Kergelt või normaalselt määrdunud puuvillaste, linaste, sünteetiliste või 
kombineeritud materjalidest vormi säilitavate riideesemete pesemiseks.

ESMAKASUTUS
Tootmisjääkide eemaldamiseks valige programm „Puuvillane“  
temperatuuriga 95 °C. Lisage väike kogus pesupulbrit (max 1/3 pesuvahendi 
tootja soovitatud kogusest kergelt määrdunud pesule) pesuvahendisahtli 
põhilahtrisse . Käivitage programm masinasse pesu lisamata.

IGAPÄEVANE KASUTAMINE
Valmistage pesu ette, arvestades jaotises „NÄPUNÄITED JA SOOVITUSED“ 
antud soovitusi. Pange pesu masinasse, sulgege trumli uks ja kontrollige, 
kas see on kindlalt suletud. Kallake sisse pesuvahend ja lisandid. Kasutage 
pesuvahendi pakendil soovitatud koguseid. Sulgege kaas. Pöörake 
programmivalits sobivale programmile ja vajadusel tehke lisavalikud. 
Ekraanil kuvatakse valitud programmi kestus (tunnid ja minutid) ning 
Käivitus-/pausinupp  märgutuli hakkab vilkuma. Temperatuuri 
ja tsentrifuugimiskiirust saab muuta temperatuurinuppu  või 
tsentrifuuginuppu  vajutades. Avage kraan ja vajutage pesutsükli 
käivitamiseks käivitus-/pausinuppu . Süttib "Käivitus-/pausinupp"  
märgutuli uks lukustub. Kuna pesu kogus ja sisselaskevee temperatuur on 
muutuvad, arvutatakse allesjäänud aega teatud programmifaasides uuesti. 
Sel juhul kuvatakse ajakuval animatsioon .

KÄIMASOLEVA PROGRAMMI PEATAMINE VÕI 
MUUTMINE
Pesutsükli peatamiseks vajutage “Käivitus-/pausinupp”  , märgutuli 
hakkab vilkuma. Valige ükskõik milline uus programm, temperatuur, 
lisavalikud või tsentrifuugimiskiirus, kui soovite neid sätteid muuta. 
Pesutsükli käivitamiseks kohast, kus see katkestati, vajutage uuesti 
“Käivitus-/pausinupp” . Ärge lisage selle programmi jaoks pesuvahendit.

KAAS AVATUD 
Enne programmi käivitamist ja pärast selle lõppemist süttib “Kaas avatud” 
märgutuli , mis näitab, et kaane saab avada. Pesuprogrammi töötamise 
ajal jääb kaas lukustatuks ja seda ei tohi mingil juhul jõuga avada. Kui teil 
on tingimata vaja programmi töötamise ajal kaant avada, näiteks pesu 
lisamiseks või ekslikult laaditud pesu eemaldamiseks, vajutage “Käivitus-/
pausinupp” . Kui temperatuur ei ole liiga kõrge, süttib märgutuli „Kaas 
avatud“ . Enne kui saate kaane avada, võib kuluda pisut aega. Programmi 
jätkamiseks vajutage uuesti “Käivitus-/pausinupp”  .

PROGRAMMI LÕPP
Süttib “Kaas avatud” märgutuli  ja ekraanil kuvatakse . Keerake 
programminupp asendisse „O“ ja sulgege veekraan. Avage kaas ja trummel 
ning laadige masin tühjaks. Jätke kaas mõneks ajaks avatuks, et masin saaks 
seest kuivada. Ligikaudu 15 minuti järel lülitub pesumasin täielikult välja, et 
energiat säästa.
Töötava programmi katkestamiseks enne tsükli lõppemist vajutage  
vähemalt 3 sekundiks alla lähtestus-/tühjendusnupp . Vesi lastakse välja. 
Enne kui saate kaane avada, võib kuluda pisut aega.

LISAVALIKUD

! Kui programmi ja lisavaliku(te) kombineerimine ei ole võimalik, lülituvad 
märgutuled automaatselt välja.
! Ebasobivate valikukombinatsioonide valik tühistatakse automaatselt.

Colours 15° 
Hoiab kokku vee soojendamisele kuluvat energiat, tagades samas hea 
pesutulemuse. Säilitab värvid, kui pestakse värvilist pesu. Soovitatav kergelt 
määrdunud plekkideta pesu korral. Veenduge, et teie pesuvahend oleks 
sobiv külmade pesutemperatuuridega kasutamiseks.
FreshCare 
Tehke see valik, kui teil ei ole võimalik pesu peatselt pärast programmi 
lõppemist välja võtta või kui kipute pesu pesumasinasse unustama. See 
hoiab pesu värskena. Pesumasin paneb pärast programmi lõppemist trumli 
pesuga aeg-ajalt keerlema. Nupu „Fresh Care“  tuli vilgub, kui funktsioon 
on aktiivne, ja ekraanil kuvatakse animatsiooni. Pesu regulaarsete vahedega 
keerutamine kestab pärast pesuprogrammi lõppemist ligikaudu 6 tundi ja 
selle saab igal ajal peatada, vajutades nuppu „Fresh Care“. See kestab pisut 
edasi, enne kui saate ukse avada. Kui funktsiooni „Fresh Care“  periood on 
läbi, kuvatakse ekraanil .
Temperatuur 
Igal programmil on eelseadistatud temperatuur. Kui soovite temperatuuri 
muuta, vajutage nuppu „Temperatuur“ . Ekraanil näidatakse väärtust.
Viitkäivitus 
Valitud programmi hilisemaks käivitamiseks vajutage nuppu „Viitstart“ 
, et määrata soovitud viitaeg. Viitstardi nupu  lamp läheb põlema ja see 
kustub, kui programm käivitub. Pärast “Käivitus-/pausinupp”  vajutamist 
algab viitaja pöördloendus. Eelvalitud tundide arvu saab vähendada, 
vajutades uuesti nuppu „Viitstart“ . Selle valiku puhul ärge kasutage 
vedelat pesuvahendit. Funktsiooni „Viitstart“  tühistamiseks keerake 
programminupp muule valikule.
Kiire 
Võimaldab kiiremat pesu, lühendades programmi kestust. Soovitatav 
kergelt määrdunud pesu väikeste koguste korral.
Eelpesu 
Ainult tugevalt määrdunud pesu korral (nt liivane, porine). Pikendab tsükli 
kestust ligikaudu 15 min. Kui kasutate eelpesu, ärge kasutage põhipesuks 
vedelat pesuvahendit.
Intensiivne loputus 
Pikendab loputusfaasi, et tagada pesuaine jääkide eemaldamine. Sobib eriti 
väikelaste ja allergikute pesu pesemiseks ja kasutamiseks pehme veega 
piirkondades.
Tsentrifuug 
Igal programmil on eelseadistatud tsentrifuugikiirus. Kui soovite 
tsentrifuugikiirust muuta, vajutage nuppu „Tsentrifuug“ . Kui valitud on 
tsentrifuugikiirus „0“, jäetakse viimane tsentrifuug ära, kuid vahepealne 
tsentrifuug on kõige kiirem loputuse ajal. Vesi lastakse lihtsalt välja.



LAPSELUKK 
Saate juhtpaneeli nupud lukustada, et ennetada nende soovimatut 
kasutamist (nt laste poolt). Vajutage mõlemad lapseluku nupud korraga alla 
ja hoidke neid vähemalt 3 sekundit all. Ekraanil süttib võtme sümbol . 
Nuppude lukust avamiseks toimige samamoodi.

VALGENDAMINE
Peske pesu soovitud programmiga Puuvillane  või Sünteetika , 
lisades pehmendi  sahtlisse sobiva koguse kloorvalgendit (sulgege kaas 
korralikult). Kohe kui programm on lõpetanud, keerake programminuppu ja 
käivitage soovitud programm uuesti, et eemaldada täielikult valgendi lõhn; 
soovi korral võite lisada pehmendit. Ärge kunagi pange pehmendi sahtlisse 
kloorvalgendit ja pehmendit korraga samal ajal.

NÄPUNÄITED JA SOOVITUSED
Sortige pesu vastavalt
Kanga tüübile/hooldussildile (puuvill, segakangas, sünteetika, villane, 
käsipesu). Värviline (eraldage värviline ja valge pesu, peske värskelt värvitud 
esemed eraldi). Õrnad esemed (peske väikesi esemeid, nt nailonsukad, 
ja haakidega esemeid, nt rinnahoidjad, riidekotis või lukuga suletava 
padjapüüri sees).
Tühjendage taskud
Sellised esemed nagu mündid ja välgumihklid võivad rikkuda nii teie pesu 
kui ka trumlit.
Seadme sisemus
Kui te ei kasuta pesemiseks temperatuuri 95 °C või kasutate seda harva, 
soovitame aeg-ajalt lasta pesumasinal ilma pesuta töötada temperatuuriga 
95 °C, lisades sellesse väikse koguse pesuvahendit, et seadme sisemus 
puhas hoida.
Seadme sisemus
Kui te ei kasuta pesemiseks temperatuuri 95 °C või kasutate seda harva, 
soovitame aeg-ajalt lasta pesumasinal ilma pesuta töötada temperatuuriga 
95 °C, lisades sellesse väikse koguse pesuvahendit, et seadme sisemus 
puhas hoida.
Järgige doseerimissoovitusi / lisaained
See optimeerib pesemistulemust, aidates vältida pesuaine ärritavate jääkide 
jäämist pesusse ja säästab raha, hoides ära liigse koguse
pesuvahendi kasutamist.
Kasutage madalamat temparatuuri ja pikemat tööaega
Kõige tõhusamad programmid energiakulu seisukohast on üldjuhul need, 
milles kasutatakse madalamaid temperatuure ja mille tööaeg on pikem.
Jälgige koguseid
Vee- ja energiakulu vähendamiseks järgige tabelis „PROGRAMMITABEL“ 
soovitatud pesukoguseid.
Müra ja järelejäänud niiskusesisaldus
Neid mõjutab tsentrifuugimise kiirus: mida suurem on tsentrifuugimise 
kiirus tsentrifuugimise etapis, seda suurem on müra ja väiksem järelejäänud 
niiskusesisaldus.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
Enne puhastus- ja hooldustöid tuleb pesumasin välja lülitada ja 
vooluvõrgust eemaldada. Ärge kasutage pesumasina puhastamiseks 
tuleohtlikke vedelikke! Seadme sisemus
Kui te ei kasuta pesemiseks temperatuuri 95 °C või kasutate seda harva, 
soovitame aeg-ajalt lasta pesumasinal ilma pesuta töötada temperatuuriga 
95 °C, lisades sellesse väikse koguse pesuvahendit, et seadme sisemus 
puhas hoida.
Järgige doseerimissoovitusi / lisaained
See optimeerib pesemistulemust, aidates vältida pesuaine ärritavate jääkide 
jäämist pesusse ja säästab raha, hoides ära liigse koguse
pesuvahendi kasutamist.
Kasutage madalamat temparatuuri ja pikemat tööaega
Kõige tõhusamad programmid energiakulu seisukohast on üldjuhul need, 
milles kasutatakse madalamaid temperatuure ja mille tööaeg on pikem.
Jälgige koguseid
Vee- ja energiakulu vähendamiseks järgige tabelis „PROGRAMMITABEL“ 
soovitatud pesukoguseid.
Müra ja järelejäänud niiskusesisaldus
Neid mõjutab tsentrifuugimise kiirus: mida suurem on tsentrifuugimise 
kiirus tsentrifuugimise etapis, seda suurem on müra ja väiksem järelejäänud 
niiskusesisaldus.
Masina välispinna puhastamine
Kasutage pesumasina korpuse puhastamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Ärge 
kasutage küürimispulbrit, üld- ega klaasipuhastusvahendeid või muid 
sarnaseid vahendeid juhtpaneeli puhastamiseks – need ained võivad 
kahjustada juhtpaneelile trükitud märgiseid.
Pesuvahendisahtel
Puhastage regulaarselt, vähemalt kolm kuni neli korda aastas, et sellesse ei 
koguneks pesuvahendit.
Vajutage vabastusnuppu , et pesuvahendisahtel vabastada ja eemaldada. 
Sahtlisse võib jääda väike kogus vett, seega hoidke seda püsti. Peske sahtlit 

jooksva vee all. Võite sahtli tagant puhastamiseks eemaldada ka sifoonkorgi. 
Paigaldage sifoonkork tagasi sahtlisse (kui selle eemaldasite), paigaldage 
tagasi sahtel, paigutades selle alumised nagad vastavatesse avadesse 
kaanes ja surudes sahtlit vastu kaant, kuni see kohale lukustub. Veenduge, et 
pesuvahendisahtel oleks õigesti tagasi paigaldatud.
Vee sissevõtuvooliku kontrollimine
Kontrollige vee sissevõtuvoolikut regulaarselt rabedaks muutumise ja 
pragude suhtes. Asendage kahjustunud voolik uuega, mille võite saada 
teenindusest. Sõltuvalt vooliku tüübist Kui sissevõtuvoolik on läbipaistvast 
materjalist, kontrollige regulaarselt, kas mõnes kohas on näha värvi 
muutumist. Värvimuutus võib tähendada leket ja voolik tuleks välja 
vahetada. Veesulguriga voolikud  (kui on saadaval): kontrollige 
ventiili tillukest kontrollakent (vt noolt). Kui kontrollaken on punane, on 
sulgur käivitunud ja voolik tuleb välja vahetada. Vooliku lahtikruvimiseks 
vajutage vabastusnuppu (kui see on olemas). 
Vee sissevõtuvooliku filtri kontrollimine
Kontrollige ja puhastage regulaarselt (vähemalt kaks kuni kolm korda 
aastas).
Sulgege kraan ja vabastage kraani juures olev voolik. Puhastage sisemist 
filtrit ja keerake vee sissevõtuvoolik kraani külge tagasi. Nüüd keerake lahti 
vee sissevõtuvoolik, mis on pesumasina taga.
Võtke pesumasina ühendusest tangidega filter välja ja puhastage see ära. 
Asetage filter tagasi ja keerake voolik masina külge tagasi. Keerake kraan 
lahti ja veenduge, et ühendus peab vett.
Veefiltri puhastamine / jääkvee väljalaskmine
Pesumasinas on automaatpuhastuspump. Filter püüab kinni näiteks 
nööbid, mündid, haaknõelad jne, mis on pesu hulka jäänud. Kui masin 
töötas kuuma vee režiimis, laske vesi enne väljalaskmist jahtuda. Puhastage 
veefiltrit regulaarselt, et vältida vee väljavoolu takistamist. Kui vesi ei saa 
välja voolata, viitab näidik, et veefilter võib ummistunud olla.
Avage mündi abil filtrikate. Asetage vee väljalaskmiseks veefiltri alla lai 
madal kauss. Keerake filtrit aeglaselt vastupäeva, kuni vesi hakkab välja 
valguma. Laske veel filtrit eemaldamata välja valguda. Kui kauss saab 
täis, sulgege filter, keerates seda päripäeva. Tühjendage kauss. Korrake 
toimingut, kuni kogu vesi on välja valgunud. Pesumasinal on mitmed 
automaatsed ohutus- ja tagasisidefunktsioonid. Seejärel eemaldage 
veefilter, keerates seda vastupäeva. Puhastage veefilter (eemaldage 
filtrist jäägid ja puhastage seda jooksva vee all) ja filtrikamber. Veenduge, 
et pumba tiiviku (filtritaguses korpuses) ees poleks takistusi. Sisestage 
veefilter ja sulgege filtrikate. Kinnitage veefilter tagasi pessa, keerates seda 
päripäeva. Keerake see kindlasti lõpuni sisse. Veefiltri tiheduse proovimiseks 
võite valada trumlisse umbes 1 liitri vett ja seejärel kontrollida, kas filtrist 
lekib vett. Seejärel sulgege filtrikate.
Kaanetihend
Kontrollige regulaarselt kaanetihendit ja puhastage seda aeg-ajalt niiske 
lapiga.
Esemete eemaldamine trumli ja paagi vahelt
Kui mõni ese kukub kogemata trumli ja paagi vahele, on võimalik üks trumli 
tõukuritest eemaldada, et see kätte saada.
Lahutage pesumasin vooluvõrgust. Eemaldage trumlist pesu. Sulgege 
trumli lapatsid ja keerake trumlit pool pööret (pilt a). Vajutage 
kruvikeerajaga plastotsale ja lükake samal ajal tõukurit käega vasakult 
paremale (pilt b, c), et see trumlisse kukuks. Avage trummel. Saate 
kukkunud objekti trumlis oleva augu kaudu välja võtta. Paigaldage tõukur 
trumli seest tagasi. Pange plastots trumli paremal küljel oleva augu kohale 
(pilt d). Seejärel lükake plastist tõukurit paremalt vasakule, kuni see kinni 
klõpsatab. Sulgege uuesti trumli lapatsid, keerake trumlit pool pööret ja 
kontrollige tera kinnitust kõigis kinnituskohtades. Ühendage pesumasin 
uuesti vooluvõrku.

TRANSPORTIMINE JA KÄSITSEMINE
Eraldage voolujuhe ja sulgege veekraan. Ühendage sissevõtuvoolik kraani 
küljest lahti ja eemaldage väljavoolutoru väljavoolukohast. Eemaldage 
torudest ja pesumasinast ülejäänud vesi ning kinnitage torud nii, et need 
transpordil viga ei saaks. Masina liigutamiseks tõmmake ess all paiknevat 
liigutamishooba (kui see on teie mudelil olemas) käega pisut välja. 
Tõmmakke pesumasin jalaga stopperini. Pärast lükake liigutamishoob 
tagasi algsesse stabiilsesse asendisse. Paigaldage tagasi transpordiklamber. 
Järgige PAIGALDUSJUHENDis toodud transpordiklambri eemaldamise 
juhiseid vastupidises järjekorras.

a b c d

ETKiirjuhend



RIKKEOTSING
Mõnikord ei tööta masin teatud põhjustel õigesti. Enne teenindusse helistamist soovitame proovida kas alloleva loendi abil saab tõrget lihtsalt kõrvaldada. 

Anomaaliad: Võimalikud põhjused / Lahendus:

Pesumasin ei pöörle ja/või programm 
ei lähe käima

• Toitepistik ei ole seinakontakti ühendatud või on see halvasti ühendatud.
• On toimunud voolukatkestus.
• Kaas ei ole korralikult suletud.
• Lapseluku  funktsioon on aktiveeritud (kui on saadaval).
• Energia säästmiseks lülitub pesumasin automaatselt välja enne programmi alustamist ja pärast 

programmi lõppemist. Pesumasina sisse lülitamiseks keerake programmiselektor esmalt 
asendisse „Off/O” ja seejärel soovitud programmile.

Pesutsükkel ei alga.
• Vajutatud on “Käivitus-/pausinupp” .
• Veekraan pole avatud.
• Valitud on „Viitstart“ .

Seade jääb programmi ajal seisma ja
Käivitus-/pausinupp   märgutuli 
vilgub

• Aktiveeritud on valik „Loputuse ootamine“ (kui on saadaval).
• Programmi on muudetud – valige uuesti soovitud programm ja vajutage nuppu „Käivitus-/

pausinupp”  

Seade vibreerib
• Pesumasin pole loodis.
• Transpordiklamber ei ole eemaldatud; enne pesumasina kasutamist tuleb eemaldada 

transpordiklamber.

Lõpliku tsentrifuugimise tulemus ei ole 
hea. Pesu on endiselt väga märg. 
Märgutuli „Tsentrifuug/tühjendus“ 
vilgub või vilgub ekraanil tsentrifuugi 
kiirus või vilgub tsentrifuugi 
kiirusnäidik pärast programmi 
lõppemist – oleneb mudelist

• Pesu on masinas tasakaalust väljas, mis takistab tsentrifuugimist, et vältida masina kahjustamist. 
Seetõttu on ka pesu endiselt väga märg. Tasakaalustamatuse põhjuseks võib olla: väike 
pesukogus (mis koosneb vaid mõnest üsna suurest või vett imavast esemest, näiteks rätikud) 
või suured/rasked pestavad esemed.

• Võimaluse korral vältige liiga väikseid pesukoguseid.
• Nupp „Tsentrifuug“  on seatud madalale tsentrifuugimiskiirusele.

Masin näitab veakoodi (nt F-02, F-..) 
 ja/või süttib “Kõne teenindusse”  
märgutuli

• Lülitage masin välja, eraldage pistik vooluvõrgust ja oodake umbes 1 minut, siis lülitage masin 
sisse.

• Kui probleem püsib, helistage hooldusesse.

“Veefiltri ummistuse”  märgutuli 
süttib

• Reovett ei pumbata välja.
• Puhastage veefilter

Vett pole”  märgutuli süttib • Seadme veevarustus puudub või on ebapiisav.

Pesuvahendi üledoseerimise  
märgutuli süttib (kui on saadaval)

• Programmi lõppemise järel süttib sümbol,kui kasutasite liiga suurt kogust pesuvahendit.
• Tekib liiga palju vahtu.
• Pesuvahend ei ole sobiv kasutamiseks pesumasinas (sellel peab olema tekst „pesumasinas 

kasutamiseks“, „kasutamiseks käsipesuks ja pesumasinas“ või muu sarnane).

Poliitikad, standardite dokumentatsioon ja toote lisateave on saadaval järgmiselt.
• QR-koodi kasutamine teie seadmes
• Külastades meie veebisaite docs .whirlpool. eu/docs ja parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Teine võimalus on võtta ühendust teenindusega (telefoninumbri leiate garantiivoldikust). Kui võtate ühendust müügijärgse 

teenindusega, siis teatage neile oma toote andmeplaadil olevad koodid.
Teavet parandamise ja hoolduse kohta vt www.whirlpool.eu
Lisateavet oma mudeli kohta leiate internetist aadressil https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, mis on ELi ametlik EPRELi tooteandmebaas. 
Pärast tootekategooria valimist sisestage toote mudelitunnus.Mudelitunnus koosneb tähtedest ja numbritest ning on leitav 
identifitseerimissildilt, nagu Mod. (vt pilti paremal).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Toodetud litsentsi alusel
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1 Ohjelman valitsin
2 “Start/Tauko“-painike 
3 “Nollaus/Tyhjennys” -painike 
4 Lämpötilan painike 
5 Viivästetty käynnistys -painike 
6 Lapsilukkoyhdistelmä 
7 Linkouspainike 
8 Aika
9 Lämpötila
10 Pesuvaihe

MERKKIVALOT
Pesuaineen yliannostus 
Kansi auki 
Vika: Puhelinpalv. 
Vika: Vesisuodatin tukossa 
Vika: Vesi puuttuu 

Minkä tahansa häiriön tapahtuessa, katso 
kohdasta “VIANETSINTÄ”

KIITOS SIITÄ, ETTÄ OSTIT WHIRLPOOL-TUOTTEEN.
Täyden palvelun saamiseksi  
rekisteröi tuotteesi sivustolla  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

OHJAUSPANEELI

OHJELMATAULUKKO

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS
1. Kannen kahva
2. Kansi
3. KäyttöpaneeliI
4. Pesuainelokerikko
5. Rumpu
6. Vesisuodatin - suojuksen takana
7. Liikutusvipu (mallista riippuen)
8. Säädettävät jalat (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

PESUAINELOKERIKKO
Varsinaisen pesun lokero 
Pesuaine varsinaiseen pesuun, 
tahranpoistoaineelle tai 
vedenpehmennysaineelle. 
Esipesun lokero 
Esipesun pesuaine.
Huuhteluaineen lokero 
Huuhteluaine. Nestemäinen tärkki. Valkaisu.
Kaada huuhteluainetta, tärkkiä tai 
valkaisuliuosta vain merkkiin “MAX” saakka.
Vapautuspainike 
Painamalla lokerikko saadaan pois puhdistamista varten.



FIPikaopas

Lue turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti läpi ennen laitteen käyttöä.
Kuljetuspidike on ehdottomasti poistettava ennen koneen käyttöönottoa. 
Katso sen irrotusta koskevat tarkemmat ohjeet asennusoppaasta.

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

10 89

Enimm.täyttö 6,0 kg
Virrankulutus virta pois päältä kytkettynä on 0,11 W / virta päällä 0,11 W Pesuaineet ja lisäaineet Suositeltu 

pesuaine
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Ohjelma
Lämpötilat Maks. lin-

kousnope-
us (kierr./

min)

Enimm.
täyttö 

(kg)
Kesto 
(h : m)

Esipesu Vars. 
pesu

Huuhte-
luaine

Jauhe Neste
Asetus Alue

Pika 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Värilliset 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Farkut 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hygienia 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Huuhtelu + 

Linkous – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Linkous – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Villa 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Herkät 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Synteettiset 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Puuvilla 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Sekapyykki 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Vaadittu annostelu   Vaihtoehtoinen annostelu

ohjelmien oletusasetuksiin, ilman lisävalintoja. Muille kuin Eco 40-60 ohjelmille annettavat 
arvot ovat viitteellisiä.
*  Ohjelman loputtua ja linkous suurimmalla valittavissa olevalla linkoamisopeudella, 

oletusohjelmien asetuksissa
**  Ohjelman kesto näkyy näytöllä.
6th Sense - anturiteknologia säätää veden- ja energiankulutuksen sekä ohjelman keston 
pyykin täyttömäärän mukaisesti.

Eko 40-60 - Testaukseen käytetty, asetuksen 2019/2014 mukainen pesuohjelma. Energian- 
ja vedenkulutuksen kannalta tehokkain ohjelma normaalisti likaantuneen puuvillapyykin 
pesemiseen. Huomautus: PESUOHJELMATAULUKOSSA Eco 40-60 ohjelmalle näytetään 
mahdollinen enimmäislinkousnopeus.
Kaikille testilaitoksille 
Pitkä pesujakso puuvillapyykeille:  aseta pesujaksoksi Puuvilla ja lämpötilaksi 40 °C. 
Synteettisten kuitujen pitkälle ohjelmalle:  aseta pesujaksoksi Synteettiset ja lämpötilaksi 40 °C. 
Tämä tieto saattaa erota kotisi tilanteesta, sillä olosuhteet kuten tuloveden lämpötila, veden 
paine jne. saattavat olla erilaiset. Ohjelman keskimääräistä kestoa tarkoittavat arvot viittaavat 



OHJELMAT
Sopivan ohjelman valitsemiseksi pyykeillesi, noudata aina 
pyykkien pesumerkintöjen ohjeita. Pesuvati-symbolissa 
ilmoitettu arvo on korkein tekstiilin pesemiselle sallittu 
lämpötila.
Pika 30' 
Hieman likaisten tekstiilien pikaiseen pesemiseen. Jakso kestää vain 30 
minuuttia, säästäen näin aikaan ja energiaa.
Eco 40-60 
Sopii käytettäväksi pestäessä samassa ohjelmassa normaalilikaisia 
puuvillavaatteita, joille suositellaan pesulämpötilaksi 40 °C tai 60 °C. Tämä on 
peruspuuvillaohjelma ja se on tehokkain ohjelma veden ja energian kulutuksen 
osalta.
! Ohjelma toimii vain 40 °C:ssa säännönmukaisesti.
Aqua saver 
Vain hieman likainen pyykki, joka koostuu synteettisistä kuiduista 
tai sekapyykki, jossa on sekä synteettisiä että puuvillaisia tekstiilejä. 
Säästöohjelma, joka kuluttaa erittäin vähän vettä. Käytä nestemäistä 
pesuainetta 2,5 kilon pyykille suositeltu vähimmäismäärä. Älä käytä 
huuhteluainetta.
Värilliset 
Aroista kuiduista valmistetut valkoiset tai pastellisävyiset tekstiilit.
Hellävarainen pesuohjelma, joka estää pyykin harmaantumista tai 
kellastumista. Käytä tehopesuainetta; tarpeen vaatiessa myös happipohjaista 
tahranpoisto- tai valkaisuainetta. Älä käytä nestemäistä pesuainetta.
Farkut 
Käännä tekstiilit nurin ennen pesua ja käytä nestemäistä pesuainetta.
Hygienia 
Tämä ohjelma poistaa 99 % bakteereista pestessään puuvillaisia ja pellavaisia 
vuodevaatteita, pöytätekstiilejä ja alusvaatteita, pyyhkeitä, paitoja ja 
vastaavia, joiden likaisuusaste on normaalista erittäin likaiseen.
20 °C 
Hieman likaisten puuvillavaatteiden pesuun, lämpötilassa 20 °C.
Huuhtelu + Linkous 
Erillinen huuhtelu ja tehokas linkousohjelma. Kestävälle
pyykille.
Linkous 
Linkoaa pyykin ja tyhjentää sitten veden. Kestäville pyykeille.
Villa 
Kaikki villatekstiilit voidaan pestä “Villa“ -ohjelmaa käyttäen, myös ne, joissa 
on “vain käsipesu“ -merkintä. Parhaiden tulosten saamiseksi on käytettävä 
erikoispesuaineita eikä ilmoitettua maksimitäyttömäärää saa ylittää.
Herkät  
Erityisen arkojen tekstiilien pesuun. Tekstiilit on hyvä kääntää nurin ennen 
pesua.
Synteettiset 
Synteettisistä kuiduista (kuten polyesteristä, polyakryylistä, viskoosista, jne.) 
tai puuvillan ja tekokuitujen sekoitteista valmistettujen tekstiilien pesemiseen.
Puuvilla 
Normaalisti tai erittäin likaisille, tukevasta puuvillasta valmistetuille 
tekstiileille.
Sekapyykki 
Vain hieman likaisista normaalisti likaisiin; puuvillasta, pellavasta, 
synteettisistä tai sekoitekuiduista valmistettujen kestävien tekstiilien 
pesemiseen.
ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA
Poista mahdollisesti valmistuksesta jääneet jäänteet valitsemalla “Puuvilla” 

 -ohjelma ja lämpötilaksi 95 °C. Annostele pesuainelokerikon varsinaisen 
pesun  lokeroon pieni määrä jauhemaista pesuainetta (enintään 1/3 
pesuaineen valmistajan vähän likaiselle pyykille suosittelemasta määrästä). 
Käynnistä ohjelma laittamatta sisään pyykkejä.
PÄIVITTÄINEN KÄYTTÖ
Valmistele pyykki kohdassa “VINKKEJÄ” annettujen suositusten mukaisesti. 
Laita pyykit koneeseen, sulje rummun luukku ja tarkasta, että se on suljettu 
kunnollisesti. Kaada sisään pesuaine ja mahdolliset lisäaineet. Noudata 
pesuainepakkauksen annosteluohjeita. Sulje kansi. Käännä ohjelman valitsin 
halutun ohjelman kohdalle ja valitse tarvittaessa mikä tahansa lisävalinta. 
Näytöllä näkyy valitun ohjelman kesto (tunneissa ja minuuteissa) ja “Start/
Tauko“  -painikkeen merkkivalo vilkkuu. Lämpötilaa ja linkousnopeutta 
voidaan muuttaa painamalla “Lämpötila“ -painiketta tai “Linkous“  
-painiketta. Avaa hana ja käynnistä pesujakso painamalla “Start/Tauko“ 
-painiketta. Käynnistyksen/tauon ilmaisimeen  syttyy valo ja luukku 
lukkiutuu. Kuorman ja tulevan veden lämpötilan vaihtelusta johtuen 
loppuaika lasketaan uudelleen ohjelman tietyissä vaiheissa. Jos näin on, 
aikanäyttöön tulee näkyviin animaatio . 

KÄYNNISSÄ OLEVAN OHJELMAN LAITTAMINEN 
TAUKOTILAAN TAI SEN MUUTTAMINEN
Pesujakso laitetaan taukotilaan painamalla “Start/Tauko“ -painiketta; 
ilmaisimen valo vilkkuu. Valitse mikä tahansa uusi ohjelma, lämpötila, eri 
valinnat tai linkousnopeus, jos haluat muuttaa kyseisiä asetuksia. Pesujakso 
käynnistetään uudelleen kohdasta, johon se keskeytettiin, painamalla “Start/
Tauko“ -painiketta uudelleen.Älä lisää pesuainetta tätä ohjelmaa varten.
KANSI AUKI -MERKKIVALO 
Ennen käynnistystä sekä ohjelman loppumisen jälkeen “Kansi auki“  
merkkivalo syttyy, mikä tarkoittaa, että kansi voidaan avata. Niin kauan 
kuin pesuohjelma on käynnissä, kansi pysyy lukittuna, eikä sitä saa missään 
tapauksessa yrittää pakottaa auki. Jos se on pystyttävä avaamaan kiireellisesti 
käynnissä olevan ohjelman aikana, erimerkiksi pyykin lisäämistä varten, tai 
vahingossa sisään laitetun pyykin poistamista varten, paina “Start/Tauko“  
-painiketta. Jos lämpötila ei ole liian korkea, avoimen kannen  merkkivalo 
syttyy. Saattaa kestää vielä hieman aikaa ennen kuin voit avata kannen. Jatka 
ohjelmaa uudelleen painamalla “Start/Tauko“  -painiketta.
OHJELMAN LOPPUMINEN
“Kansi auki“  -merkkivalo syttyy ja näytöllä näkyy  . Käännä 
ohjelmanvalitsin kohtaan “O“ ja sulje vesihana. Avaa kansi ja rumpu ja 
ota pyykit pois koneesta. Jätä kansi auki joksikin aikaa, jotta kone kuivuu 
sisältä. Noin neljännestunnin kuluttua pesukone sammuu täysin energian 
säästämiseksi.
Käynnissä oleva ohjelma peruutetaan ennen jakson loppumista painamalla 
nollaus/tyhjennyspainiketta  vähintään 3 sekunnin ajan. Vesi tyhjennetään. 
Saattaa kestää vielä hieman aikaa ennen kuin voit avata kannen.
LISÄTOIMINNOT

! Kun ohjelman ja lisävalinnan (-valintojen) yhdistelmä ei ole mahdollinen, 
merkkivalot sammuvat automaattisesti.
! Yhteensopimattomien valintojen yhdistelmät poistetaan automaattisesti 
käytöstä.

Colours 15°  
Säästää veden lämmitykseen kuluvaa energiaa, mutta pitää pesutuloksen 
silti hyvänä. Tukee värien pysymistä värillistä pyykkiä pestäessä. Suositellaan 
hieman likaisille pyykeille, joissa ei ole tahroja. Varmista, että pesuaine 
soveltuu kylmiin pesulämpötiloihin.
FreshCare  
Valitse tämä vaihtoehto, jos et pysty poistamaan pyykkejä heti ohjelman 
päättymisen jälkeen tai jos sinulla on taipumus unohtaa pyykit 
pesukoneeseen. Toiminto auttaa pitämään pyykin raikkaana. Pesukone alkaa 
pyörittää pyykkiä rummussa säännöllisesti ohjelman päättymisen jälkeen. 
“Fresh care“  -painikkeen valo vilkkuu toiminnon ollessa käynnissä ja näytöllä 
näkyy animaatio. Pöyhiminen kestää noin 6 tuntia pesuohjelman päättymisen 
jälkeen; voit pysäyttää sen milloin tahansa painamalla “Fresh care“ -painiketta. 
Kestää vielä hieman aikaa ennen kuin voit avata luukun. Kun “Fresh care“  
-vaihe on päättynyt, näytöllä näkyy .
Lämpötila 
Jokaisella ohjelmalla on ennaltamääritetty lämpötila. Jos haluat muuttaa 
lämpötilaa, paina lämpötilapainiketta . Arvo tulee esiin näytölle.
Viivästetty käynnistys  
Valittu ohjelma asetetaan alkamaan myöhemmin painamalla viivästetyn 
käynnistyksen painiketta  halutun viiveajan asettamista varten. Viivästetyn 
käynnistyksen  
painikkeen  valo syttyy sammuakseen ohjelman käynnistyessä. Kun “Start/
Tauko“  -painiketta on painettu, viivästysajan laskenta taaksepäin alkaa. 
Valittua tuntimäärää voidaan lyhentää painamalla viivästetyn käynnistyksen 
painiketta  uudelleen. Älä käytä nestemäistä pesuainetta kun käytät 
tätä toimintoa. Viivästetty käynnistys  peruutetaan kääntämällä ohjelman 
valitsin johonkin toiseen asentoon.
Pika 
Nopeuttaa pesemistä lyhentämällä ohjelman kestoa. Suositellaan pienelle tai 
vain hieman likaiselle pyykille.
Esipesu 
Vain erittäin likaiselle pyykille (esimerkiksi hiekkaa, rakeista likaa). Pidentää 
pesuohjelman kestoa noin 15 minuuttia. Älä käytä nestemäistä pesuainetta 
varsinaiseen pesuun kun olet valinnut esipesuvaihtoehdon.
Tehohuuhtelu  
Auttaa välttämään pesuainejäämät pyykeissä pidentäen huuhteluvaihetta. 
Sopii erityisen hyvin vauvanvaatteille tai allergioista kärsivien pyykeille sekä 
pehmeän veden alueille.
Linkous  
Jokaisella ohjelmalla on ennaltamääritetty linkousnopeus. Jos haluat muuttaa 
linkousnopeutta, paina linkouspainiketta . Jos linkousnopeudeksi on valittu 
“0“, loppulinkousta ei suoriteta, mutta välilinkoukset huuhteluvaiheessa 
suoritetaan silti. Vedelle suoritetaan ainoastaan tyhjennys.
LAPSILUKKO 
Voit lukita käyttöpaneelin painikkeet asiattoman käytön estämiseksi 
(esimerkiksi lasten toimesta). Paina kumpaakin lapsilukon painiketta 
samanaikaisesti ja pidä niitä painettuina vähintään 3 sekuntia. Näytölle 
syttyy palamaan avainsymboli . Painikkeet vapautetaan toistamalla 
toimenpide.



VALKAISU
Pese pyykkisi halutulla ohjelmalla, Puuvilla  tai Synteettiset , lisäten 
sopivan määrän klooripohjaista valkaisuainetta huuhteluaineen  lokeroon 
(sulje kansi huolellisesti). Välittömästi ohjelman loppumisen jälkeen kierrä 
ohjelmanvalitsinta ja käynnistä haluttu ohjelma uudelleen valkaisuaineen 
hajun poistamiseksi; halutessasi voit käyttää huuhteluainetta. Älä koskaan 
laita klooripitoista valkaisuainetta ja huuhteluainetta huuhteluaineen 
lokeroon samanaikaisesti.
VINKIT JA VIHJEET
Huomioi pyykin lajittelussa
Materiaalin tyyppi / pesumerkintä (puuvilla, sekoitekuidut, synteettiset, villa, 
käsinpestävät tekstiilit). Väri (erikseen värilliset ja valkoiset tekstiilit, pese 
uudet välilliset tekstiilit erikseen). Arat pyykit (pese pienet tekstiilit – kuten 
nailonsukat – ja koukulliset tuotteet – kuten rintaliivit – vaatepussissa tai 
vetoketjullisessa tyynynpäällisessä).
Tyhjennä kaikki taskut
Esineet kuten kolikot tai sytyttimet saattavat vahingoittaa pyykkejä sekä 
rumpua.
Laitteen sisäosat
Jos et koskaan käytä 95 °C:n ohjelmaa tai käytät sitä harvoin, suosittelemme 
95 °C:n ohjelman käyttämistä ilman pyykkiä, lisäämällä hiukan pesuainetta; 
näin laitteen sisäosat pysyvät puhtaina.
Noudata ohjeita annostelussa / lisäaineille
Tämä takaa parhaan tuloksen ja välttää ihoa ärsyttävät pesuainejäämät 
pyykeissä sekä säästää rahaa välttämällä liiallisen pesuaineen joutumisen 
jätteeksi.
Käytä alhaista lämpötilaa ja pitkää kestoaikaa
Energian kulutuksen kannalta tehokkaimpia ohjelmia ovat yleensä ne, jotka 
vaativat alhaisemman lämpötilan ja pidemmän kestoajan.
Noudata täyttömääriä
Täytä pesukone “OHJELMATAULUKKO”-taulukon suositusten mukaisesti veden 
ja energian säästämiseksi. 
Melu ja jäännöskosteuspitoisuus 
Niihin voidaan vaikuttaa linkousnopeudella: mitä nopeampi linkousnopeus 
linkousvaiheessa, sitä suurempi meluisuus ja sitä alhaisempi jäljelle jäävä 
kosteuspitoisuus.
PUHDISTUS & HUOLTO
Mitä tahansa puhdistusta ja huoltoa varten, sammuta pesukone ja irrota 
pistoke. Tarkista säännöllisesti, ettei vedenottoletkussa ole murtumia tai 
muita vaurioita. Puhdista ja huolla pesukone määräajoin (vähintään 4 kertaa 
vuodessa).
Pesukoneen ulkopinnan puhdistaminen
Käytä pehmeää kosteaa liinaa pesukoneen ulkoisten osien puhdistukseen. 
Älä käytä yleispuhdistusaineita tai lasinpesuaineita, hankaavia jauheita tai 
vastaavia tuotteita ohjauspaneelin puhdistukseen – nämä aineet saattavat 
vahingoittaa kirjoitusta.
Pesuainelokerikko
Puhdista säännöllisesti, vähintään kolme tai neljä kertaa vuodessa, jotta 
pesuainetta ei pääse kerrostumaan:
Vapauta pesuainelokerikko painamalla vapautuspainiketta  ja ota lokerikko 
pois. Lokerikkoon saattaa jäädä hieman vettä, joten sitä on parasta kantaa 
pystyasennossa. Pese lokerikko juoksevalla vedellä. Voit myös irrottaa 
lappotulpan lokerikon takapuolella
puhdistamista varten. Laita lappotulppa takaisin lokerikkoon (jos olet ottanut 
sen pois). Asenna lokerikko takaisin asettamalla lokerikon pohjan kohoumat 
niille tarkoitettuihin aukkoihin kannessa ja painamalla lokerikkoa kantta 
vasten kunnes se lukkiutuu paikalleen. Varmista, että pesuainelokerikko on 
asetettu paikalleen oikein.
Vedenottoletkun tarkastaminen
Tarkista säännöllisesti, ettei vedenottoletkussa ole murtumia tai muita 
vaurioita. Jos havaitaan vaurioita, vaihda se uuteen letkuun, joka on saatavilla 
huoltopalvelustamme tai paikallisesta erikoisliikkeestä. Letkun tyypistä 
riippuen: Jos vedenottoletkussa on läpinäkyvä pinnoite, tarkista säännöllisesti, 
onko havaittavissa paikallisia värimuutoksia. Mikäli on näin, letkussa saattaa 
olla vuoto ja se on vaihdettava. Veden pysäytystoiminnolla varustetut letkut 

 (jos käytettävissä): tarkista pieni turvaventtiilin tarkistusikkuna (katso 
nuolta). Jos se on punainen, veden pysäytystoiminto on lauennut ja letku on 
vaihdettava uuteen. Tämän letkun irrottamiseksi paina vapautuspainiketta 
(jos saatavilla) samalla, kun letkua kierretään auki. 
Vedenottoletkun sihtien puhdistaminen
Tarkasta ja puhdista säännöllisesti (vähintään kaksi tai kolme kertaa 
vuodessa).
Sulje hana ja irrota hanan ottoletku. Puhdista sisällä oleva sihti ja kierrä 
vedenottoletku takaisin hanaan. Kierrä nyt irti pesukoneen takana oleva 
vedenottoletku.
Vedä sihti irti pesukoneen liitäntäkohdasta pihdeillä ja puhdista se. Aseta sihti 
takaisin ja kierrä vedenottoletku takaisin paikalleen. Avaa hana ja varmista, 
että liitokset ovat täysin vesitiiviit.

Vesisuodattimen puhdistaminen / jäännösveden tyhjentäminen
Pesukone on varustettu itsepuhdistuvalla pumpulla. Suodattimeen jäävät 
napit, kolikot, hakaneulat tms. esineet, jotka ovat jääneet pyykin joukkoon. 
Jos käytät kuumaa pesuohjelmaa, odota, kunnes vesi on jäähtynyt ennen 
veden tyhjennystä. Puhdista nukkasihti säännöllisesti, jotta vältetään se, että 
vettä ei voida tyhjentää nukkasihdin tukkeuman vuoksi. Jos vesi ei pääse 
tyhjenemään, ilmaisin ilmoittaa, että vesisuodatin saattaa olla tukkeutunut.
Avaa suodattimen kansi kolikolla. Aseta leveä ja matala astia vesisuodattimen 
alle jäämäveden keräämiseksi. Kierrä sihtiä hitaasti vastapäivään, kunnes 
vettä virtaa ulos. Anna veden virrata ulos sihtiä irrottamatta. Kun astia on 
täynnä, sulje vesisuodatin kiertämällä sitä myötäpäivään. Tyhjennä astia. 
Toista nämä toimenpiteet, kunnes kaikki vesi on tyhjennetty. Pesukoneessa 
on erilaisia automaattisia turva- ja palautetoimintoja. Irrota sitten vesisuodatin 
kiertämällä sitä vastapäivään. Puhdista vesisuodatin (poista siihen jääneet 
roskat ja puhdista se juoksevan veden alla) ja suodatinkotelo. Varmista, että 
pumpun juoksupyörä (kotelossa suodattimen takana) ei ole estyneenä. 
Työnnä vesisuodatin paikalleen ja sulje suodattimen kansi: Ennen luukun 
avaamista alla olevan kappaleen kuvauksen mukaisesti, katso vikaa “Luukku 
on lukittu, vian osoituksen kanssa tai ilman, ja ohjelma ei etene”. Varmista, 
että sitä kierretään niin kauan kuin se kiertyy. Voit tarkastaa vesisuodattimen 
vedenpitävyyden kaatamalla noin 1 litran vettä rumpuun ja tarkastamalla 
sitten, että vettä ei vuoda suodattimesta. Sulje sitten suodattimen kansi.
Kannen tiiviste
Tarkasta kannen tiiviste säännöllisesti ja kuivaa se silloin tällöin kostealla 
liinalla.
Rummun ja altaan väliin pudonneen esineen poistaminen
Jos rummun ja altaan väliin on pudonnut jokin esine vahingossa, saat sen 
otetuksi pois irrotettavien rumpunokkien ansiosta.
Irrota pesukoneen pistoke. Ota pyykki pois rummusta. Sulje rummun läpät ja 
käännä rumpua puoli kierrosta (kuva a). Käytä ruuvitalttaa ja paina muovista 
päätä liu'uttaen samalla nokkaa vasemmalta oikealle (kuva b, c) käsin; se 
putoaa rumpuun. Avaa rumpu. Nyt voit poistaa esineen rummussa olevan 
reiän kautta. Laita nokka takaisin paikalleen rummun sisäpuolelta: Laita 
muovikärki rummun oikealla puolella olevan reiän päälle (kuva d). Liu'uta 
sitten muovinokkaa oikealta vasemmalle kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen. 
Sulje rummun läpät uudelleen, käännä rumpua puoli kierrosta ja varmista, 
että siiveke on oikein paikallaan kaikista kiinnityspisteistään. Laita 
pesukoneen pistoke takaisin pistorasiaan.

KULJETUS JA KÄSITTELY
Irrota sähköpistoke ja sulje vesihana. Irrota vedenottoletku vesihanasta ja 
irrota tyhjennysletku tyhjennyspisteestä. Poista kaikki jäämävesi letkuista 
ja pesukoneesta ja kiinnitä letkut siten, etteivät ne vahingoitu kuljetuksen 
aikana. Jotta konetta olisi helpompi liikuttaa, vedä edessä alhaalla olevaa 
liikutusvipua (jos mallissa sellainen on) kädellä hieman ulospäin. Vedä 
pesukone ulos pysäytykseen asti jalalla auttaen. Paina sitten liikutusvipu 
takaisin liikkumattomaan asentoonsa. Asenna kuljetuspidike takaisin. 
Noudata ASENNUSOPPAASSA olevia kuljetuspidikkeen irrottamista koskevia 
ohjeita käänteisessä järjestyksessä.

a b c d

FIPikaopas



VIANETSINTÄ
Pesukone ei ehkä aina toimi oikein tietyistä syistä. Ennen huoltopalveluun soittamista on suositeltavaa tarkastaa seuraavaa listaa apuna käyttäen, 
voidaanko ohjelma ratkaista helposti.

Toimintahäiriöt: Mahdolliset syyt / Ratkaisu:

Pesukone ja/tai ohjelma ei käynnisty

• Pistoke ei ole pistorasiassa tai se ei ole riittävän syvällä, eikä kontaktia synny.
• On ollut sähkökatko.
• Kansi ei sulkeudu oikein.
• Lapsilukko-toiminto  on käynnistetty (jos käytettävissä).
• Energian säästämiseksi pesukone sammuu automaattisesti ennen ohjelman käynnistämistä tai 

ohjelman päättymisen jälkeen. Käynnistä pesukone kääntämällä ohjelmanvalitsin ensin asentoon 
“Off/O” ja tämän jälkeen uudelleen halutulle ohjelmapaikalle.

Pesujakso ei käynnisty.
• “Start/Tauko“  -painiketta ei ole painettu.
• Vesihana ei ole auki.
• Asetettuna on “Viivästetty käynnistys” .

Laite pysähtyy
ohjelman aikana ja
“Start/Tauko“-valo vilkkuu

• “Vesipysäytys“ -valintavaihtoehto on valittuna (jos käytettävissä).
• Ohjelma on vaihdettu – valitse haluttu ohjelma uudelleen ja paina “Start/Tauko“  -painiketta.

Laite tärisee • Pesukone ei ole tasapainossa.
• Kuljetuspidikettä ei ole poistettu; kuljetuspidike on poistettava ennen koneen käyttämistä.

Loppulinkouksen tulokset eivät ole 
hyviä. Pyykki on edelleen erittäin 
märkää. Linkouksen/tyhjennyksen 
merkkivalo vilkkuu, tai linkousnopeus 
näytöllä vilkkuu tai linkousnopeuden 
merkkivalo vilkkuu ohjelman 
loppumisen jälkeen – mallista 
riippuen.

• Pyykin epätasapaino linkouksen aikana esti linkousvaiheen pesukoneen vahingoittumisen 
ehkäisemiseksi. Tästä syystä pyykki on edelleen erittäin märkää. Epätasapainon on saattanut 
aiheuttaa jonkin seuraavista: pieni pyykkimäärä (vain muutamia suuria tai vettäimeviä 
tekstiilejä, esim. pyyhkeitä) tai suuret/painavat pyykit.

• Mahdollisuuksien mukaisesti vältä pienten pyykkimäärien pesemistä.
• “Linkous“-painike  on asetettu alhaiseen linkousnopeuteen.

Kone näyttää virhekoodia (esim. F-02, 
F-..) ja/tai “Puhelinpalv.“  ilmaisin 
syttyy

• Sammuta kone, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja odota noin 1 minuutti ennen kuin laitat sen 
uudelleen päälle.

• Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttä huoltopalveluun.

“Vesisuodatin tukossa“  merkkivalo 
syttyy

• Jäämävettä ei ole pumpattu ulos.
• Puhdista vesisuodatin

“Vesi puuttuu“  merkkivalo syttyy • Laitteeseen ei tule vettä tai sitä tulee liian vähän.

“Pesuaineen yliannostus“  
merkkivalo syttyy (jos sellainen on)

• Symboli syttyy ohjelman lopussa, jos käytit liikaa pesuainetta.
• Syntyy liian paljon vaahtoa.
• Pesuaine ei sovellu pesukoneelle (siinä on luettava “konepesuun”, “käsin- ja konepesuun”,  

tai jotain vastaavaa).

Yhtiön säännöt, vakiodokumentaatio, varaosien tilaaminen sekä tuotetta koskevat lisätiedot ovat saatavissa osoitteesta:
• Laitteesi QR-koodin käyttäminen
• Käymällä verkkosivustolla docs .whirlpool. eu/docs ja parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Vaihtoehtoisesti voit ottaa yhteyttä huoltopalveluun (katso puhelinnumero takuukirjasesta). Kun otat yhteyttä 

huoltopalveluun, ilmoita tuotteen tunnistekilvessä olevat koodit.
Käyttäjä voi katsoa käyttöä ja huoltoa koskevia lisätietoja seuraavalta verkkosivulta: www.whirlpool.eu
Löydät lisätietoja mallista osoitteesta https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, joka on EU:n virallinen EPREL-tuotetietokanta. Kun olet valinnut 
tuoteryhmän, syötä tuotteen mallin tunniste. Mallin tunniste koostuu kirjaimista ja numeroista, ja se löytyy arvokilvestä, kuten mallissa 
(katso oikealla oleva kuva).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Tuotettu lisenssillä
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1 Programválasztó
2 „Start/Szünet” gomb 
3 „Nullázás/Vízleeresztés” gomb 
4 „Hőmérséklet” gomb 
5 „Késleltetés” gomb 
6 Gyermekzár kombináció 
7 „Centrifugálás” gomb 
8 Idő
9 Hőmérséklet
10 Mosási fázis

KIJELZŐK
Mosószer-túladagolás 
Fedél nyitva 
Meghibásodás: Hívja a szervizt 
Meghibásodás: Eltömődött vízszűrő 
Meghibásodás: Nincs víz 

Hiba esetén keressen megoldást a 
„HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS” című fejezetben

KÖSZÖNJÜK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMÉKÉT 
VÁLASZTOTTA!

Ahhoz, hogy teljesebb támogatásban  
részesüljön, kérjük, regisztrálja készülékét:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

KEZELŐPANEL

PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT

A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA
1. Fogantyú
2. Fedél
3. Kezelőpanel
4. Mosószer-adagoló
5. Dob
6. Vízszűrő - a fedél mögött
7. Mobilitás kar (típustól függően)
8. Állítható lábak (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

MOSÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ
Főmosás rekesze 
A főmosáshoz való mosószer, folteltávolító vagy 
vízlágyító. 
Előmosás rekesze 
Mosószer az előmosáshoz.
Öblítőszer rekesze 
Öblítőszer. Folyékony keményítő. Fehérítő.
Öntsön bele öblítőszert, folyékony 
keményítőt vagy fehérítőt a „max” jelzésig.
Kioldó gomb 
Nyomja meg a mosószer-adagoló kiemeléséhez 
és tisztításához.



HURövid útmutató

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a biztonsági útmutatót!
A készülék használata előtt feltétlenül el kell távolítani a szállításhoz használt pántokat. 
A pántok eltávolításának részletes leírása az Üzembe helyezési útmutatóban található.

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

10 89

*  A program vége és a lehetségesen választható legmagasabb centrifugálási sebesség után, 
az alapértelmezett programbeállítás szerint

**  A program időtartama a kijelzőn látható.
6th Sense - Érzékelőtechnológia, amely a töltet súlya alapján szabályozza a víz- és 
energiafelhasználást és a ciklus hosszát.

Eco 40-60 – Tesztmosási ciklus a 2019/2014 rendeletnek megfelelően. Energia- és vízfogyasztás 
tekintetében a leghatékonyabb program a normál szennyezettségű pamutruhák mosására. 
Csak kijelző: a kijelzőn jelölt centrifugálási sebesség némiképp eltérő lehet a táblázatban 
feltüntetett értéktől.
Bevizsgáló intézetek figyelmébe: 
Hosszú mosási ciklus pamutruhákhoz:  állítsa be a 40 °C-os Pamut programot. 
Hosszú műszálas program:  állítsa be a 40 °C-os Műszálas programot. 
A fenti adatok az Ön otthonában kissé eltérhetnek az adott bemeneti vízhőmérséklet, 
nyomás stb. függvényében. A programok itt megadott hozzávetőleges időtartamai a 
programok külön opciók nélküli alapbeállítására vonatkoznak. Az Eco 40-60 programot 
leszámítva az egyes programokhoz megadott értékek csak tájékoztató jellegűek.

Max. töltet 6,0 kg
Energiafogyasztás: kikapcsolt készülék: 0,11 W / bekapcsolva hagyott készülék: 0.11 W Mosószerek és adalékok Ajánlott  
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Program
Hőmérsékletek Max. centri-

fuga- 
fordulatszám  
(ford./perc)

Max. 
töltet 
(kg)

Időtar-
tam (h 

: m)

Előmosás Főmosás Öblítőszer
Por Folyé-

kony
Beállítás Tartomány

Gyors 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Színes 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Farmer 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Higiénia 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Öblítés + 

Centrifugálás – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Centrifugálás – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Gyapjú 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Kényes anyag 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Műszálas 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Pamut 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Vegyes 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Adagolás szükséges   Adagolása opcionális



PROGRAMOK
A ruhanemű típusának megfelelő program kiválasztásához 
kövesse a ruhákon lévő kezelési címke utasításait.  
A lavór ábrája mellett megadott érték az adott ruhadarab 
mosásának maximum hőmérsékletét jelzi.
Gyors 30’ 
Enyhén szennyezett ruhák gyors mosásához. Ez a ciklus mindössze 30 
perces, így időt és energiát takarít meg.
Eco 40-60
Normál szennyezettségű pamutruhák mosásához, amiket 40 °C vagy 60 °C-on, 
ugyanabban a programban kell együtt mosni. Ez a normál pamutprogram, és ez a 
leghatékonyabb a víz- és energiafogyasztás szempontjából.
! A program az előírásoknak való megfelelés érdekében csak 40 °C-on 
fut.
Aqua saver 
Gyengén szennyezett műszálas vagy műszálas ruhák pamut ruhákkal 
keverve. Megtakarításos program nagyon alacsony vízfogyasztással. 
Használjon folyékony mosószert és a legalacsonyabb ajánlott mennyiséget 
2,5 kg mosásához. Ne használjon öblítőszert.
Színes 
Fehér és pasztell-árnyalatú ruhák finom anyagokból.
Kímélő mosási program a ruhanemű beszürkülésének vagy besárgulásának 
megelőzésére. Használjon erős mosószert, szükség esetén oxigén alapú 
folteltávolító vagy fehérítőszereket is. Ne használjon folyékony mosószert.
Farmer 
Mosás előtt fordítsa ki a ruhákat, és használjon folyékony mosószert.
Higiénia 
Ez a program a baktériumok 99 %-át eltávolítja a normál szennyezettségű 
vagy erősen szennyezett pamut vagy vászon ágynemű, asztalterítő, 
alsónemű, törölköző vagy póló mosása közben.
20 °C
Enyhén szennyezett pamutruhák 20 °C-on történő mosásához.
Öblítés + Centrifugálás 
Különálló öblítő- és intenzív centrifugálási program. Strapabíró 
ruhaneműhöz.
Centrifugálás 
A ruhák centrifugálása, majd a víz leeresztése. Strapabíró ruhaneműhöz.
Gyapjú 
Minden gyapjúruhához használható a „Gyapjú” program, még azokhoz is, 
amelyek címkéjén kézi mosás szerepel. Jobb eredményt érhet el speciális 
mosószer használatával, és ha ügyel arra, hogy a töltet ne haladja meg a 
megadott max. töltet súlyát.
Kényes anyagok  
Különösen kényes ruhák mosásához. Lehetőség szerint fordítsa ki a ruhákat 
mosás előtt.
Műszálas 
Normál szennyezettségű ruhadarabok mosásához, amelyek műszálas 
anyagból (poliészter, poliakril, viszkóz stb.) vagy pamut és szintetikus anyag 
keverékéből készültek.
Pamut 
Szokásos mértékben vagy erősen szennyezett, strapabíró pamut ruhanemű.
Vegyes 
Enyhén vagy átlagos mértékben szennyezett, strapabíró, pamut, vászon, 
műszálas vagy vegyes szövetű ruhák mosásához.

AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT
A gyártáskor a mosógépben maradt szennyeződések eltávolításához 
használja a „Pamut”  programot 95 °C-on. Töltsön be kis mennyiségű 
mosóport (a mosószer gyártója által az enyhén szennyezett ruhaneműkhöz 
ajánlott mennyiség legfeljebb 1/3-át) a mosószer-adagoló főmosás  
rekeszébe. Indítsa el a programot ruhanemű nélkül.

MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT
A szennyes ruhákat az „ÖTLETEK ÉS TIPPEK” fejezet javaslatai alapján 
készítse össze. Tegye a szennyes ruhákat a dobba, csukja be a dob ajtaját, és 
ellenőrizze, hogy megfelelően záródik-e. Töltsön a készülékbe mosószert és 
más adalékanyagokat. Tartsa be a mosószer csomagolásán található adagolási 
ajánlásokat. Csukja le a mosógép fedelét. Forgassa a programválasztó gombot 
a kívánt programra, és válassza ki a kívánt opciókat, ha szükséges. A kijelzőn 
a kiválasztott program hossza (órákban és percekben) látszik, és a „Start/
Szünet” gomb jelzőfénye villog. A hőmérséklet és a centrifuga sebessége 
a „Hőmérséklet”  és a „Centrifugálás”  gombbal állítható. Nyissa meg 
a csapot, majd nyomja meg a „Start/Szünet”  gombot a mosási ciklus 
indításához. A „Start/Szünet” jelzőfény  kigyullad, és bezáródik az ajtó. A 
bevezetett víz nyomásának és hőmérsékletének változása miatt a fennmaradó 

időt újraszámítja bizonyos programozási szakaszokban. Ilyen esetben egy  
animáció  jelenik meg az időkijelzőn.

FUTÓ PROGRAM SZÜNETELTETÉSE VAGY 
MEGVÁLTOZTATÁSA
A mosási ciklus szüneteltetéséhez nyomja meg a „Start/Szünet”  
gombot; ekkor a jelzőfény villogni kezd. Válassza ki bármely másik 
programot, hőmérsékletet, opciót vagy centrifugasebességet a beállítások 
módosításához. Nyomja meg ismét a „Start/Szünet”  gombot, és a mosási 
ciklus onnan folytatódik, ahol félbeszakadt. Ehhez a programhoz ne adjon 
mosószert.

FEDÉL NYITVA JELZÉS 
A program indítása előtt és befejezése után a „Fedél nyitva”  jelzőfény 
világít, jelezve, hogy a készülék fedelét ki lehet nyitni. Amíg a mosási ciklus 
fut, a fedél zárva marad, és semmiképpen sem szabad feszegetni. Ha 
sürgősen ki kell nyitnia a fedelet egy futó program közben, például azért, 
hogy kimaradt ruhákat beletegyen a mosógépbe, vagy hogy kivegyen 
belőle olyanokat, amik véletlenül kerültek a többi közé, nyomja meg a 
„Start/Szünet”  gombot. Ha a hőmérséklet nem túl magas, a „Fedél 
nyitva” jelzőfény világít. Várnia kell egy ideig, amíg kinyithatja a fedelet. A 
programot a „Start/Szünet”   gomb ismételt megnyomásával folytathatja..

A PROGRAM VÉGE
A „Fedél nyitva”  jelzőfény kigyullad, és a kijelzőn az  felirat látszik. 
Fordítsa a programválasztót „O” állásba, és zárja el a vízcsapot. Nyissa fel a 
fedelet és a mosódobot, és vegye ki a mosott ruhát. Hagyja nyitva a fedelet 
egy darabig, hogy a készülék belseje megszáradjon. Kb. negyed óra után a 
mosógép teljesen kikapcsol, hogy energiát takarítson meg.
Egy futó program törléséhez a ciklus befejezése előtt tartsa lenyomva a  
„Nullázás/Vízleeresztés”  gombot legalább 3 másodpercig. A vizet 
leereszti. Várnia kell egy ideig, amíg kinyithatja a fedelet.

OPCIÓK

! Ha a program és a kiegészítő opciók kombinációja nem lehetséges, a 
jelzőfények automatikusan kikapcsolnak.
! A nem megfelelő opciókombinációk kijelölése automatikusan megszűnik.

Színes 15° 
Megtakarítja a víz felmelegítéséhez használt energiát, ugyanakkor jó mosási 
eredményt biztosít. A színes ruhaneműk mosásánál tartósan megmaradnak 
a színek. Foltmentes, enyhén szennyezett ruhákhoz ajánlott. Győződjön 
meg róla, hogy a mosószer hideg mosási hőmérsékletre alkalmas.
FreshCare 
Válassza ezt az opciót, ha a mosógépet nem sikerül kirakodni a program 
végén, vagy ha a mosógépben felejti a ruhát. Ez segít a ruhát frissen tartani. 
A mosógép a program befejezése után időnként átforgatja a ruhaneműt. 
A „Fresh care”  gomb villog, amíg ez a funkció aktív, és a kijelző egy 
animációt mutat. A rendszeres átforgatás kb. 6 órával a mosási program 
befejezése után tart, és a „Fresh care” gomb megnyomásával bármikor 
leállíthatja. Egy ideig várni kell, amíg kinyithatja az ajtót. A “Fresh care“  
idő leteltével, a kijelzőn  látható.
Hőmérséklet 
A programoknak előre programozott hőmérséklete van. A hőmérséklet 
módosításához nyomja meg a „Hőmérséklet” gombot. Az érték 
megjelenik a kijelzőn.
Indítás késleltetése 
A kiválasztott program beállítható úgy, hogy egy későbbi időpontban 
induljon el. Ehhez nyomja meg az „Indítás késleltetése”  gombot, és 
állítsa be a kívánt késleltetési időt. Ekkor az „Indítás késleltetése”  gomb 
jelzőfénye kigyullad, és csak akkor alszik ki, amikor a program végül 
elindul. A „Start/Szünet”  gomb megnyomásakor elindul a késleltetés 
visszaszámlálása. Az előre kiválasztott órák száma csökkenthető az „Indítás 
késleltetése” gomb újbóli megnyomásával. Ne használjon folyékony 
mosószert ehhez a funkcióhoz. Az „Indítás késleltetése”  törléséhez 
állítsa más helyzetbe a programválasztó kapcsolót.
Gyorsprogram 
Gyorsabb mosást tesz lehetővé a program időtartamának lerövidítésével. 
Kis terheléshez vagy csak enyhén szennyezett ruhákhoz ajánlott.
Előmosás 
Csak erős szennyezettség esetén (pl. homok, szemcsés szennyeződés). A 
ciklusidőt kb. 15 perccel megnöveli. Ne használjon folyékony mosószert a fő 
mosáshoz, az Előmosás opció aktiválásakor.
Intenzív öblítés 
Az öblítési szakasz meghosszabbításával segít elkerülni a 
mosószermaradványokat a ruhaneműn. Különösen megfelelő babaruhák 
mosásához, allergiától szenvedő személyek számára és olyan területeken, 
ahol lágy a víz.
Centrifugálás 
A programoknak előre programozott centrifugálási sebessége van. A 



sebesség módosításához nyomja meg a „Centrifugálás”  gombot. Ha a 
„0” centrifugálási sebességet választja, a végső centrifugálás törlődik, de az 
öblítés alatt a köztes centrifugálási csúcsok megmaradnak. A vizet csak kiüríti.

GYERMEKBIZTONSÁGI ESZKÖZ 
A vezérlőpanel billentyűzete nem rendeltetésszerű használatának (pld. 
gyerekek általi) megelőzése érdekében lezárható. Nyomja meg egyszerre 
mindkét gyermekzár gombot, és tartsa meg őket legalább 3 másodpercig. 
A kijelzőn a kulcs jelzés  világít. A gombok kioldásához ugyanúgy kell 
eljárni.

FEHÉRÍTÉS
Mossa ki a ruhaneműt a kívánt programmal Pamut  vagy Műszálas 
, és adjon megfelelő mennyiségű klórtartalmú fehérítőt az öblítőtartályba 

 (szorosan zárja le a fedelet). Közvetlenül a program vége után fordítsa 
el a „Programválasztót” és indítsa újra a kívánt programot, hogy eltávolítsa 
a maradék fehérítő illatát; ha akarja, hozzáadhat öblítőszert. Soha ne tegye 
klóros fehérítőt, és öblítőszert az öblítőrekeszbe egyszerre.

TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK
Válogassa szét a ruhaneműt a következők szerint:
Az anyag típusa/kezelési címke szerint (pamut, vegyes szövet, műszálas, 
gyapjú, kézzel mosandó darabok). Szín szerint (válassza szét a színes és 
fehér darabokat, az új színes darabokat mossa külön). Kényes anyag (a kis 
darabokat, például nejlonharisnyákat, továbbá a rézkapcsokkal ellátott 
darabokat, például a melltartókat, mossa cipzáras ruhazacskóban vagy 
párnahuzatban).
Ürítse ki a ruhák zsebeit
Az érmék, öngyújtók vagy hasonló tárgyak kárt tehetnek a ruhaneműben és 
a dobban.
A készülék belseje
Ha soha nem vagy ritkán mossa a ruháját 95 °C-on, javasoljuk, hogy néha 
futtasson egy 95 °C-os mosási programot, kis mennyiségű mosószert adjon 
hozzá, hogy a készülék belsejét tisztán tartsa.
Kövesse a javasolt adagolást / adalékanyagokat
Optimalizálja a tisztítás eredményét, megelőzi a túlzott mértékű mosószer 
okozta irritációt, pénzt takarít meg a felesleges mosószer okozta károk 
megelőzésével.
Alacsony hőmérsékleten, hosszabb ideig használja
Az energiafogyasztás szempontjából a leghatékonyabb programok az 
alacsony hőmérsékleten és a hosszabb ideig tartó programok. 
Figyelje a kapacitást
A mosógépet a „PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT” táblán jelölt kapacitás alapján töltse 
fel, hogy vizet és energiát spóroljon.
Zaj és maradék nedvesség
Ezekre hatással van a centrifugálás sebessége, minél gyorsabb a 
centrifugálás, annál nagyobb lesz a zaj, de annál kevesebb nedvesség 
marad a ruhákban.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A tisztítási és karbantartási műveletek előtt kapcsolja ki a mosógépet, 
és válassza le azt az elektromos hálózatról. Ne használjon gyúlékony 
folyadékokat a mosógép tisztítására. Rendszeresen tisztítsa és tartsa 
karban a mosógépét (legalább évente 4 alkalommal).
A mosógép külső burkolatának tisztítása
A mosógép külső részeinek tisztításához puha, nedves törlőruhát 
használjon. Ne használjon üvegtisztítót vagy általános célú tisztítószereket, 
illetve súrolószert vagy hasonló anyagokat a kezelőpanel tisztításához – 
ezek az anyagok károsíthatják a nyomtatott jelzéseket.
Mosószer-adagoló
Tisztítsa rendszeresen, legalább évente 3-4 alkalommal, hogy megelőzze a 
mosószer-lerakódások kialakulását:
Nyomja meg a kioldógombot  a mosószer-adagoló kivételéhez. Kis 
adag víz maradhat az adagolóban, ezért tartsa függőleges helyzetben. 
Az adagolót folyó vízzel mossa ki. Az adagoló hátulján levő cső kupakját 
is le lehet venni, és külön ki lehet tisztítani. Helyezze vissza a cső kupakját 
(ha levette), majd tegye vissza a helyére az adagolót úgy, hogy az adagoló 
alján található füleket a fedél megfelelő nyílásaiba illeszti, majd betolja az 
adagolót a fedélbe, amíg a helyére nem kattan. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a 
mosószer-adagoló helyesen van visszarakva.
A vízellátó tömlő ellenőrzése
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a vízbevezető tömlő repedéseit vagy 
morzsalékossá válását. A sérült tömlőt cserélje ki egy, a vevőszolgálaton 
vagy szakkereskedőn keresztül beszerzett új tömlőre. A tömlő típusától 
függően: Ha a bevezető tömlő átlátszó burkolattal rendelkezik, ellenőrizze 
rendszeresen, hogy észlelhető-e az elszíneződés helyi megerősödése. Ha 
igen, akkor a tömlő szivároghat, és cserét igényel. Vízzáró tömlő esetében 

 (ha van): ellenőrizze a kis biztonsági szelepet a vizsgálóablakban 

(lásd a nyilat). Ha piros, akkor a vízzáró funkció aktiválódott, és a tömlőt újra 
kell cserélni. A tömlő lecsatlakoztatásához nyomja meg a kioldó gombot (ha 
van) a tömlő lecsavarása közben. 
A vízellátó tömlő hálós szűrőjének tisztítása
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze és tisztítsa (évente legalább 2-3 alkalommal).
Zárja el a csapot, és lazítsa meg a tömlőt a csaptelepen. Tisztítsa ki a hálós 
szűrőt, majd csavarja vissza a tömlőt a csaptelepre. Ezután csavarja le a 
vízbevezető tömlőt a mosógép hátuljáról.
Egy általános csipesz segítségével húzza ki a mosógép csatlakozójából 
a hálós szűrőt, és tisztítsa ki. Tegye vissza a szűrőt, majd csavarja vissza 
a tömlőt a helyére. Nyissa meg a csapot, és ellenőrizze, hogy nem 
szivárognak-e a tömlő végei.
A vízszűrő tisztítása / a maradék víz leeresztése
A mosógép öntisztító szivattyúval rendelkezik. A szűrő összegyűjti 
a mosógépben felejtett apróbb tárgyakat, pl. gombokat, érméket, 
biztosítótűket stb. Ha meleg vizes mosási programot használt, a víz 
leeresztése előtt várja meg, amíg a víz lehűl. Rendszeresen tisztítsa a 
vízszűrőt, így megelőzhető, hogy a vizet a vízszűrő eltömődése miatt ne 
lehessen leereszteni. Ha a vizet nem lehet leereszteni, jelzőfény jelzi, hogy a 
vízszűrő eltömődhetett.
Nyissa ki a szűrőfedelet egy érmével. Helyezzen egy széles, lapos tartályt 
a vízszűrő alá, hogy a leeresztett vizet összegyűjthesse. Óvatosan fordítsa 
el a szűrőt az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, míg víz nem folyik 
ki. A szűrő eltávolítása nélkül hagyja a vizet kifolyni. Ha a tartály megtelt, 
az óramutató járásának irányába elforgatva zárja el a vízszűrőt. Ürítse 
ki a tartályt. Ismételje addig az eljárást, míg ki nem folyt az összes víz. 
Helyezzen egy pamut ruhát a vízszűrő alá, amely felszívhat kis mennyiségű 
maradék vizet. Az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba elforgatva vegye 
ki a vízszűrőt. Tisztítsa ki a vízszűrőt (tartsa folyó víz alá és öblítse ki) és a 
szűrőrekeszt. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a szivattyú lapátjai (a szűrő mögött) 
nincsenek eltömődve. Tegye a helyére a vízszűrőt, és zárja vissza a szűrő 
fedelét: Az óramutató járásának irányába elforgatva illessze a helyére a 
vízszűrőt. Ügyeljen rá, hogy teljesen be legyen csavarva, amíg engedi. 
Ellenőrizze, hogy a vízszűrő nem szivárog-e: öntsön kb. 1 liter vizet a dobba. 
Ezután zárja be a szűrő fedelét.
A fedél tömítése
Időnként ellenőrizze a fedél tömítésének állapotát és időnként tisztítsa meg 
nedves ruhával.
A mosódob és a tartály közé esett tárgyak kiszedése
Ha véletlenül a dob és a tartály közé esik egy tárgy, a dob kivehető 
dobbordái lehetővé teszik, hogy a tárgyat kivegye.
Húzza ki a készüléket a hálózatból. Vegye ki a ruhákat a dobból. Zárja be a 
dobszárnyakat, majd forgassa el fél fordulattal a dobot (a ábra).  
Egy csavarhúzó segítségével nyomja le a dobborda műanyag végét, 
miközben a dobbordát kézzel balról jobbra csúsztatja (b, c ábrák).  
A dobborda ekkor beesik a dobba. Nyissa ki a dobot. A dobon keletkezett 
lyukon keresztül kiveheti a dob és a tartály közé esett tárgyat. Tegye vissza a 
helyére a dobbordát a dobon belülről: Illessze a dobborda műanyag végét a 
dob jobb oldalán levő lyuk fölé (d ábra). Ezután csúsztassa a műanyag 
dobbordát jobbról balra, amíg a helyére nem pattan. Zárja vissza a 
dobszárnyakat, forgassa el a mosódobot fél fordulattal, és ellenőrizze a 
dobborda beállítását minden rögzítési pontján. Csatlakoztassa újra a 
mosógépet.

SZÁLLÍTÁS ÉS MOZGATÁS
Húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozót, és zárja el a vízcsapot. Csatlakoztassa le 
a vízbevezető csövet a vízcsapról, majd a vízleeresztő csövet a lefolyóról. 
Folyasson ki minden vizet a tömlőkből és mosógépből, majd rögzítse a 
tömlőket úgy, hogy azok ne sérülhessenek meg szállítás közben.  
A készülék mozgatásához húzza egy kicsit kifelé a mobilitáskart a 
készülék aljának elülső oldalán (ha az Ön készülékén van ilyen). Húzza ki 
a mosógépet a kívánt pozícióba a lába segítségével. Ezután tolja vissza 
a helyére a mobilitáskart. Szerelje vissza a mosógépre a szállítópántokat. 
A pántok visszaszereléséhez kövesse az ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ 
utasításait fordított sorrendben.

a b c d

HURövid útmutató



A PROBLÉMÁK MEGOLDÁSA
A mosógép bizonyos okok miatt hibásan működhet. Mielőtt az ügyfélszolgálatot hívná, javasoljuk, hogy az alábbi lista segítségével próbálja önállóan 
megoldani a problémát.

Hibák: Lehetséges okok / Megoldás:

A mosógép nem kapcsol be és/vagy a 
program nem indul el

• A csatlakozódugó nincs megfelelően csatlakoztatva az elektromos hálózathoz.
• Áramkimaradás volt.
• A fedelet nem zárták le megfelelően.
• A „Gyermekzár”  funkció aktiválva van (ha van ilyen).
• Bekapcsolás előtt, illetve a program befejezése után a mosógép energiatakarékossági okokból 

automatikusan kikapcsol. Amennyiben be akarja kapcsolni a mosógépet, előbb állítsa be a 
programkapcsolót az „Off/O“, majd újra a kiválasztott program pozíciójába.

Nem indul el a mosási ciklus.
• Nem nyomta meg a „Start/Szünet”  gombot.
• Nincs nyitva a vízcsap.
• „Indítási késleltetést”  állított be.

A készülék leáll a program közben, és a
„Start/Szünet”   jelzőfény villog

• Az „Öblítőstop” opció aktiválva van (ha rendelkezésre áll).
• A program megváltozott - válassza ki újra a kívánt programot és nyomja meg a „Start/Szünet” 

gombot .

A készülék rezeg
• A mosógép nem vízszintes felületen áll.
• A szállítókeretet nem távolították el; a mosógép használata előtt a szállítókeretet el kell 

távolítani.

A végleges centrifugálási eredmények 
gyengék. A ruhák még mindig nagyon 
nedvesek. A „Centrifugálás/
Leeresztés” jelzőfény villog, vagy a 
kijelzőn a centrifugálási sebesség 
villog, vagy a centrifuga sebesség-
jelző villog a program vége után - a 
modelltől függően

• A ruhanemű nem volt kiegyensúlyozva a centrifugálás közben, és ez megakadályozta a 
centrifugálási fázist, nehogy károsodjon a mosógép. Ez az oka annak, hogy a mosás még 
mindig nagyon nedves. Az egyensúlyhiány oka lehet: kis mennyiségű mosnivaló (csak néhány 
nagy vagy nedvszívó darabból áll, például törülközőkből), vagy nagy/nehéz ruhaneműk.

• Ha lehetséges, kerülje a kis számú mosnivalókat.
• A „Centrifugálás”  gomb alacsony sebességre van beállítva.

A készülék hibakódot jelez (pl. F-02, 
F-..), és/vagy kigyullad a „Hívja a 
szervizt”  jelzőfény

• Kapcsolja ki a gépet, húzza ki a csatlakozót a hálózati aljzatból, várjon kb. 1 percet, majd ismét 
csatlakoztassa.

• Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, hívja a vevőszolgálatot.

A „Eltömődött vízszűrő”  jelzőfény 
kigyullad

• A szennyvíz nincs elvezetve.
• Tisztítsa ki a vízszűrőt

A „Nincs víz”  jelzőfény kigyullad • A készüléknek nincs vagy elégtelen a vízellátása.

A „Mosószer-túladagolás”  
jelzőfény kigyullad (ha van)

• Ez a jel felgyullad a program végén, ha túl sok mosószert használt.
• Túl sok hab képződött.
• A mosószer nem kompatibilis a mosógéppel („mosógépekhez”, „kézi és gépi mosáshoz” vagy 

hasonló jelölésnek kell szerepelnie rajta).

A szabályzatok, a szabványos dokumentáció, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a termékkel kapcsolatos további 
információk az alábbi elérhetőségeken találhatók:
• A készüléken lévő QR-kód használata
• Látogasson el a docs .whirlpool. eu/docs and parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com weboldalra
• Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevőszolgálattal (a telefonszámot lásd a garanciafüzetben). Amikor a vevőszolgálatot hívja, 

kérjük, hogy készítse elő a termék azonosító lemezén látható adatokat.
A javítási és karbantartási információkat a felhasználók a következő oldalon találják: www.whirlpool.eu
Az Ön modelljével kapcsolatos további információkat online a https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/ oldalon találhat, amely az EU hivatalos 
EPREL termékadatbázisa. A termékkategória kiválasztása után adja meg a termék modellazonosítóját. A modellazonosító betűkből és 
számokból áll, és megtalálható az azonosítótábla „Mod.” sorában (lásd a jobb oldali képet).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Licenc alapján készült
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1 Programos parinkiklis
2 Paleidimo/Pauzės  mygtukas
3 Nustatymo iš naujo / Išleidimas 
4 Temperatūros mygtukas 
5 Paleidimo atidėjimo mygtukas 
6 Užrakto nuo vaikų kombinacija 
7 Sukimo mygtukas 
8 Laikas
9 Temperatūra
10 Skalbimo etapas

INDIKATORIAI
Skalbiklio perdozavimas 
Atidarytas dangtis 
Gedimas: Kreiptis į tarnybą 
Gedimas: Užsikimšo vandens 
filtras 
Gedimas: Nėra vandens 

Bet kokio gedimo atveju žiūrėkite 
skyrių „GEDIMŲ ŠALINIMAS“ 

DĖKOJAME, KAD ĮSIGIJOTE „WHIRLPOOL“ GAMINĮ.
Kad galėtumėte tinkamai pasinaudoti pagalba,  
užregistruokite savo gaminį svetainėje  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

VALDYMO SKYDELIS

PROGRAMŲ LENTELĖ

GAMINIO APRAŠYMAS
1. Dangčio rankena
2. Dangtis
3. Valdymo skydelis
4. Skalbiklio dozatorius
5. Būgnas
6. Vandens filtras – už dangčio
7. Gabenimo svirtelė (priklauso nuo modelio)
8. Reguliuojamos kojelės (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

SKALBIKLIO DOZATORIUS
Pagrindinio skalbimo skyrius 
Skalbiklis pagrindiniam skalbimui, dėmių 
šalinimui ar vandens minkštinimui. 
Pirminio skalbimo skyrius 
Skalbiklis pirminiam skalbimui.
Minkštiklio skyrius 
Audinių minkštiklis. Skystas krakmolas. Baliklis.
Minkštiklio, krakmolo arba baliklio pilkite tik 
iki žymos „maks“.
Atlaisvinimo mygtukas 
Paspauskite ir išimkite lovelį, kai reikia išvalyti.



LTTrumpoji instrukcija

Prieš pradėdami naudotis prietaisu, atidžiai perskaitykite Saugos instrukciją.
Prieš pradedant naudoti skalbimo mašiną, transportavimo gembes reikia nuimti. 
Išsamesnes instrukcijas apie gembių nuėmimą rasite Įrengimo vadove.

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

10 89

*  Pasibaigus programai ir gręžiant didžiausiu galimu pasirinkti sukimosi greičiu, esant 
numatytajam programos nustatymui.

**  Programos trukmė rodoma ekrane.
6th Sense - Jutiklio technologija pritaiko vandens kiekį, energiją ir programos trukmę pagal 
skalbinių įkrovą.

Eko 40–60 – Skalbimo ciklas testuojamas vadovaujantis reglamentu 2019/2014. Tai yra 
efektyviausia programa energijos ir vandens sąnaudų atžvilgiu, skalbiant vidutiniškai suteptus 
medvilninius skalbinius. Tik ekranas: ekrane rodomos sukimosi greičio vertės gali šiek tiek skirtis 
nuo lentelėje nurodytų verčių.
Visoms testavimo institucijoms  
Ilgas plovimo ciklas medvilnei:  pasirinkite skalbimo ciklą Medvilnė ir 40 °C temperatūrą. 
Sintetinių programa visada:  nustatykite skalbimo ciklą „Sintetika“ ir 40 °C temperatūrą. 
Šie duomenys gali skirtis nuo gautųjų jūsų namuose dėl kintančių įleidžiamojo vandens 
temperatūros, vandens slėgio ir pan. sąlygų. Apytikrės programų trukmės reikšmės nurodo 
numatytąjį programų nustatymą be parinkčių. Vertės, nurodomos kitoms nei „Eco 40-60“ 
programoms, yra tik orientacinės.

Maks. įkrova 6,0 kg
Energijos suvartojimas išjungus 0,11 W / įjungus 0,11 W Skalbikliai ir priedai Rekomenduojamas 

skalbiklis
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Programa
Temperatūra Didž. suki-

mo greitis 
(aps./min.)

Maks. 
įkrova 

(kg)
Trukmė 
(h :m)

Pirminis 
skalbimas

Pagrindinis 
skalbimas

Minkšti-
klis

Milteliai Skystis
Nustaty-

mas
Diapazo-

nas

Greita 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Spalvoti 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Džinsai 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Higiena 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Skalavimas + 

Sukimas – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Sukimas – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Vilna 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Gležni audiniai 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Sintetika 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Medvilnė 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Mišrūs 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Dozavimas būtinas    Dozavimas pasirenkamas



PROGRAMOS
Rinkdamiesi skalbinių tipui tinkamą programą, vadovaukitės 
skalbinių priežiūros etikečių nurodymais. Kubilo simbolyje 
nurodyta vertė yra didž. leistina vandens temperatūra, kurioje 
galima skalbti skalbinius.
Greita 30’ 
Greitas mažai suteptų drabužių skalbimas. Šio ciklo trukmė tik 30 min., 
taupomas laikas ir energija.
Eco 40-60 
Įprastai išteptiems medvilniniams drabužiams, kuriuos reikia skalbti 40 °C 
arba 60 °C temperatūroje, skalbti tuo pačiu ciklu. Tai standartinė medvilnės 
skalbimo programa, kuri vandens ir elektros suvartojimo atžvilgiu yra 
efektyviausia.
! Ciklas veikia tik esant 40 °C, kaip nustatyta reglamentu.
Aqua saver 
Nelabai suteptiems sintetinio pluošto skalbiniams, arba maišant sintetinius 
ir medvilninius skalbinius. Taupymo programa sunaudojanti labai mažai 
vandens. Naudokite skystą skalbiklį ir mažiausią rekomenduojamą jo kiekį 
2,5 kg skalbinių. Nenaudokite minkštiklio.
Spalvoti 
Balti ir pastelinių atspalvių gležnų audinių drabužiai.
Švelni skalbimo programa, kad skalbiniai nepapilkėtų arba nepagelstų. 
Naudokite stiprų skalbiklį ir, jei reikia, įpilkite dėmių valiklio arba deguonies 
pagrindo baliklio. Nenaudokite skysto skalbiklio.
Džinsai 
Prieš skalbdami išverskite drabužius ir naudokite skystą skalbiklį.
Higiena 
Ši programa panaikina 99 % bakterijų skalbiant įprastai ir sunkiai suteptą 
patalynę, staltieses, apatinius, rankšluosčius ir t.t., pagamintus iš medvilnės 
ir lino.
20 °C 
Nedaug išteptiems medvilniniams drabužiams skalbti 20 °C temperatūroje.
Skalavimas + Sukimas 
Atskira skalavimo ir intensyvaus išsukimo programa. Tik tvirtų audinių 
skalbiniams.
Sukimas 
Skalbiniai išsukami, tada išleidžiamas vanduo. Tik tvirtų audinių skalbiniams.
Vilna 
Naudojant programą „Vilna“ galima skalbti visus vilnonius drabužius, net 
pažymėtus ženklu „Skalbti tik rankomis“. Siekdami geriausių rezultatų 
naudokite specialius skalbiklius ir neviršykite maksimalaus nurodyto 
skalbinių svorio kg.
Gležni audiniai  
Itin gležnų skalbinių skalbimas. Prieš skalbiant drabužius patariama išversti.
Sintetika 
Suteptų drabužių iš sintetinio pluošto (pvz., poliesterio, poliakrilo, viskozės ir 
kt.) ar medvilnės / sintetikos mišinių skalbimas.
Medvilnė 
Vidutiniškai ir stipriai suteptų bei tvirtos medvilnės skalbinių skalbimas.
Mišrūs 
Nuo mažai iki vidutiniškai suteptų tvirtų audinių drabužių iš medvilnės, lino, 
sintetinio pluošto ar mišraus jų pluošto skalbimas.

NAUDOJIMAS PIRMĄ KARTĄ
Norėdami pašalinti gamybos liekanas pasirinkite programą „Medvilnė“  ir 
95 °C temperatūrą. Į skalbiklio dozatoriaus pagrindinio skalbimo ciklo skyrelį 

 įpilkite nedidelį kiekį skalbimo miltelių (daug. 1/3 skalbiklio gamintojo 
rekomenduotino kiekio mažai suteptiems skalbiniams skalbti). Paleiskite 
programą be skalbinių.

KASDIENIS NAUDOJIMAS
Paruoškite skalbinius laikydamiesi nurodymų sk. „PATARIMAI IR 
REKOMENDACIJOS“. Sudėkite skalbinius, uždarykite būgno duris ir 
patikrinkite, ar jos tinkami uždarytos. Įpilkite skalbiklio ir kitų priemonių. 
Laikykitės skalbiklio pakuotėje nurodytų dozavimo rekomendacijų. 
Uždarykite dangtį. Pasukite programos parinkiklį ties pageidaujama 
programa ir, jei reikia, pasirinkite kurią nors parinktį. Ekrane bus rodoma 
pasirinktos programos trukmė (valandos ir minutės) ir mirksės Paleidimo 
/ pristabdymo mygtuko indikatorius. Temperatūrą ir gręžimo greitį 
galima pakeisti spaudžiant temperatūros  mygtuką arba gręžimo  
mygtuką. Atsukite čiaupą ir paspauskite Paleidimo/Pauzės , kad būtų 
pradėtas plovimo ciklas. Ims šviesti Paleidimo/Pauzės indikatorius ir 
durelės užsirakins. Atsižvelgiant į įkrovos skirtumus ir įleidžiamo vandens 
temperatūrą, tam tikrais programos etapais yra perskaičiuojamas likęs 
skalbimo laikas. Tokiu atveju laiko ekrane yra rodoma animacija .

VYKDOMOS PROGRAMOS PRISTABDYMAS ARBA 
PAKEITIMAS
Norėdami pristabdyti skalbimo ciklą paspauskite Paleidimo/Pauzės  
mygtuką, indikatoriaus lemputė mirksi. Pasirinkite naują programą, 
temperatūrą, parinktis arba sukimo greitį, jei norite pakeisti šiuos 
nustatymus. Paspauskite Paleidimo/Pauzės  mygtuką dar kartą, kad 
skalbimo ciklas būtų tęsiamas nuo ten, kur jis buvo nutrauktas. Naudodami 
šią programą nepilkite skalbiklio.

ATIDARYTO DANGČIO INDIKATORIUS 
Prieš pradedant programą ir jai pasibaigus užsidega „Atidarytas dangtis“ 

 indikatorius, kuris rodo, kad dangtį galima atidaryti. Kol veikia skalbimo 
programa, dangtis yra užrakintas ir jokiu būdu nebandykite jo atidaryti 
jėga. Jei jums reikia skubiai jį atidaryti veikiant programai, pvz., norite įdėti 
daugiau skalbinių arba išimti per klaidą įdėtus skalbinius, paspauskite 
Paleidimo/Pauzės . Jei temperatūra nepakankamai aukšta, įsijungia 
indikatoriaus lemputė „Atidarytas dangtis“ . Gali tekti truputį palaukti, 
kol galėsite atidaryti dangtį. Paleidimo/Pauzės  mygtuką ir toliau tęskite 
programą.

PROGRAMOS PABAIGA
Ima šviesti „Atidarytas dangtis“ indikatorius , o ekrane rodoma  
. Pasukite programos parinkiklį į padėtį „O“ ir užsukite vandens čiaupą. 
Atidarykite dangtį ir būgną, tada išimkite skalbinius iš skalbimo mašinos. 
Kurį laiką palikite dangtį atidarytą, kad išdžiūtų skalbimo mašinos vidus. 
Siekiant taupyti energiją, po maždaug ketvirčio valandos, skalbimo mašina 
visiškai išsijungs.
Jei veikiančią programą norite atšaukti nepasibaigus ciklui, paspauskite 
Nustatymo iš naujo / Išleidimas  ir palaikykite mažiausiai 3 sek. Vanduo 
bus išleistas. Gali tekti truputį palaukti, kol galėsite atidaryti dangtį.

PARINKTYS

! Jei programos ir papildomos (-ų) parinkties (-čių) derinys yra 
neįmanomas, indikatoriaus lemputės automatiškai užgęsta.
! Netinkamų parinkčių kombinacijų pasirinkimas anuliuojamas 
automatiškai.

Colours 15° 
Taupo vandens pašildymui naudojamą energiją, tačiau užtikrina puikius 
skalbimo rezultatus. Rūpinasi spalvų apsauga skalbiant spalvotus skalbinius. 
Tinka mažai suteptiems ir nedėmėtiems skalbiniams. Patikrinkite, ar turimas 
skalbiklis tinka skalbiant žemos temperatūros vandenyje.
FreshCare 
Rinkitės šią parinktį, jei nėra galimybės išimti skalbinius iškart pasibaigus 
programai arba, jei esate linkę pamiršti skalbinius mašinoje. Skalbiniai ilgiau 
išliks šviežūs. Pasibaigus programai skalbimo mašina periodiškai pasuka 
skalbinius. Kai ši funkcija yra įjungta, mygtuko „Fresh care“  lemputė 
mirksės, o ekrane bus rodoma animacija. Pasibaigus skalbimo programai 
periodinis pasukimas bus atliekamas apytiksliai 6 val. Jį galite bet kada 
nutraukti paspausdami mygtuką „Fresh care“. Gali tekti truputį palaukti, kol 
atsidarys durelės. Pasibaigus „Fresh care“  funkcijos laikui, ekrane bus 
rodoma .
Temperatūra 
Kiekvienai programai taikoma iš anksto numatyta temperatūra. Jeigu norite 
pakeisti temperatūrą, paspauskite mygtuką „Temperatūra“ . Reikšmės 
parodomos ekrane.
Pradžios atidėjimas 
Norėdami pasirinktą programą pradėti vėliau, paspauskite mygtuką 
„Pradžios atidėjimas“  ir pasirinkite pageidaujamą atidėjimo laiką. 
Užsidega parinkties mygtuko  „Pradžios atidėjimas“  lemputė, kuri 
užgesta prasidėjus programai. Paspaudus Paleidimo/Pauzės  , atbuline 
tvarka pradedamas skaičiuoti atidėjimo laikas. Pasirinktų valandų skaičių 
galima sumažinti dar kartą paspaudžiant mygtuką „Pradžios atidėjimas“ 

. Su šia parinktimi nenaudokite skysto skalbiklio. Jei norite atšaukti 
„Pradžios atidėjimą“ , pasukite programos parinkiklį į kitą padėtį.
Spartusis plovimas 
Įjungiamas spartesnis skalbimas ir sutrumpinama programos trukmė. 
Rekomenduojama skalbiant mažai suteptus skalbinius ir tik nedidelį jų kiekį.
Pirminis skalbimas 
Tik labai nešvariems skalbiniams (pvz., smėlis, purvas). Padidinkite ciklo laiką 
apytiksliai 15 min. Jei suaktyvinate pirminio skalbimo funkciją, pagrindiniam 
skalbimui nenaudokite skysto skalbiklio.
Intensyvus skalavimas 
Pailginama skalavimo fazė, kad skalbiniuose neliktų skalbiklio. Ypač tinka 
skalbiant kūdikių ar nuo alergijos kenčiančių žmonių skalbinius ir vietovėse, 
kur tiekiamas minkštas vanduo.



Sukimas 
Kiekvienai programai taikomas iš anksto numatytas sukimo greitis. Jei norite 
pakeisti sukimo greitį, paspauskite mygtuką „Sukimas“ . Jei pasirinktas 
sukimo greitis yra „0“, galutinis gręžimas yra atšaukiamas, tačiau sukimas 
skalaujant išlieka. Vanduo tik išleidžiamas.

UŽRAKTAS NUO VAIKŲ 
Skirtas užrakinti valdymo skydelio mygtukus, kad jie nebūtų netinkamai 
naudojami (pvz., jų nenaudotų vaikai). Vienu metu paspauskite abu užrakto 
nuo vaikų mygtukus ir palaikykite mažiausiai 3 sek. Ekrane ims šviesti rakto 
simbolis . Norėdami atrakinti mygtukus, pakartokite šį veiksmą dar 
kartą.

BALINIMAS
Skalbkite skalbinius naudodami pageidaujamą programą medvilnei  arba 
sintetikai , tik minkštiklio  skyrelyje įpilkite atitinkamą kiekį baliklio 
(atsargiai uždarykite dangtelį). Tik pasibaigus programai iš karto pasukite 
„Programos parinkiklį“ ir paleiskite pageidaujamą programą dar kartą, 
kad būtų pašalintas likęs baliklio kvapas; jei norite, galite įpilti minkštiklio. 
Į minkštiklio skyrių niekada vienu metu nepilkite baliklio ir skalbinių 
minkštiklio.

PATARIMAI IR REKOMENDACIJOS
Rūšiuokite skalbinius pagal
audinio tipo / priežiūros etiketę (medvilnė, mišrus pluoštas, sintetika, vilna, 
skalbti rankomis);. spalvą (atskirkite spalvotus ir baltus skalbinius, naujus 
spalvotus skalbinius skalbkite atskirai);. Audinio gležnumą (mažus daiktus 
– pvz., nailonines kojines – ir daiktus su užsegimais – pvz., liemenėles – 
skalbkite skalbimo maišelyje ar užtrauktuku užsegtame pagalvės užvalkale).
Ištuštinkite kišenes
Pvz., monetos ar žiebtuvėliai gali sugadinti skalbinius ir būgną.
Prietaiso vidus
Jei niekada neskalbiate skalbinių (arba tai darote retai) naudodami 95 °C 
temperatūrą, rekomenduojame retkarčiais įjungti 95 °C programą be 
skalbinių ir įpilti truputį skalbiklio, kad palaikytumėt švarą įrenginio viduje.
Laikykitės dozavimo / priedų rekomendacijų
Taip optimizuojamas valymo rezultatas ir jūsų skalbiniuose nelieka 
dirginančių skalbiklio pertekliaus likučių. Be to, tai padeda sutaupyti pinigų 
nešvaistant skalbiklio.
Nustatykite žemą temperatūrą ir ilgesnę trukmę
Efektyviausios programos energijos suvartojimo atžvilgiu paprastai yra tos, 
kurios veikia žemesnėje temperatūroje ir ilgiau.
Atsižvelkite į apkrovos dydį
Kad taupytumėte vandenį ir energiją, į skalbimo mašiną dėkite tiek 
skalbinių, kiek nurodyta lentelėje “PROGRAMŲ LENTELĖ”.
Triukšmas ir likusios drėgmės kiekis
Šiems veiksniams įtakos turi sukimosi greitis: kuo didesnis sukimosi greitis 
sukimosi etape, tuo didesnis triukšmas ir mažesnis likusios drėgmės kiekis.

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA
Prieš valant ar atliekant techninę priežiūrą, skalbimo mašiną būtina išjungti 
ir atjungti nuo elektros tinklo. Nevalykite skalbimo mašinos naudodami 
degius skysčius. Skalbimo mašiną periodiškai valykite ir prižiūrėkite (bent 4 
kartus per metus).
Išorinių skalbimo mašinos paviršių valymas
Išorines skalbimo mašinos dalis valykite drėgnu audiniu. Valdymo skydelio 
valymui nenaudokite stiklo ar universaliųjų valiklių, šveitimo miltelių ar 
panašių priemonių – šios medžiagos gali pažeisti spaudinius.
Skalbiklio dozatorius
Valykite reguliariai, mažiausiai tris ar keturis kartus per metus, kad 
nesikauptų skalbiklio nuosėdos.
Paspauskite atlaisvinimo mygtuką  ir atlaisvinkite skalbiklio dozatorių, o 
tada jį išimkite. Dozatoriuje gali likti nedidelis vandens kiekis, todėl laikykite 
jį vertikaliai. Išplaukite dozatorių po tekančiu vandeniu. Valydami galite 
nuimti ir sifono dangtelį
dozatoriaus gale. Grąžinkite sifono dangtelį į dozatorių (jei išėmėte), įdėkite 
dozatorių įstatydami apatines dozatoriaus kilpeles ir atitinkamas dangčio 
angas ir spustelėkite dozatorių link dangčio, kol jis užsifiksuos savo vietoje. 
Patikrinkite, ar skalbiklio dozatorius tinkamai įstatytas.
Vandens tiekimo žarnos patikra
Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar vandens įleidimo žarnoje nėra įtrūkimų ir 
sutrūkinėjusių vietų. Jei žarna pažeista, pakeiskite ją nauja; naują vandens 
įleidimo žarną galima įsigyti techninės priežiūros centre arba pas įgaliotąjį 
atstovą. Atsižvelgiant į žarnos tipą: jei vandens įleidimo žarna yra skaidri, 
reguliariai tikrinkite, ar tam tikrose vietose nesikeičia spalva. Jei taip, 
žarna gali praleisti vandenį; tokią žarną reikia pakeisti. Žarnos su vandens 
sustabdymo vožtuvu  (jei taikoma): tikrinkite mažą apsauginio 
vožtuvo patikros langelį (žr. rodyklę). Jei langelis raudonas, vandens 
sustabdymo vožtuvas sugedo ir žarną būtina pakeisti nauja. Norėdami 
atsukti šią žarną, atsukimo metu turėsite nuspausti atlaisvinimo mygtuką 
(jei yra). 

Vandens tiekimo žarnos tinklinių filtrų valymas
Tikrinkite ir valykite reguliariai (mažiausiai du ar tris kartus per metus).
Užsukite čiaupą ir nusukite nuo jo įleidžiamąją žarną. Išvalykite vidinį filtro 
tinklelį ir prisukite įleidžiamąją vandens žarną atgal prie čiaupo. Dabar 
atsukite vandens įleidimo žarną skalbimo mašinos nugarėlėje.
Naudodami universalias reples ištraukite filtro tinklelį iš skalbimo mašinos 
sujungimo ir jį išvalykite. Įdėkite tinklinį filtrą ir vėl užsukite įleidimo žarną. 
Atsukite čiaupą ir įsitikinkite, kad sujungimai yra visiškai sandarūs.
Vandens filtro valymas / likusio vandens išleidimas
Skalbimo mašinoje yra integruotas savaiminio išsivalymo siurblys. Filtras 
sulaiko tokius objektus kaip sagos, monetos, žiogeliai ir t. t., kurie yra likę 
skalbiniuose. Jei naudojote skalbimo karštame vandenyje programą, prieš 
išleisdami likusį vandenį palaukite, kol vanduo atvės. Kad išvengtumėte 
situacijų, kai vandens nepavyksta išleisti dėl užsikišusio vandens filtro, 
reguliariai valykite vandens filtrą. Jei vandens išleisti nepavyksta, 
indikatorius parodo, kad gali būti užsikišęs vandens filtras.
Naudodamiesi moneta atidarykite filtro dangtį. po vandens filtrui padėkite 
gilų padėklą išleidžiamam vandeniui surinkti. lėtai sukite filtrą prieš 
laikrodžio rodyklę, kol pradės tekėti vanduo. Leiskite vandeniui tekėti 
neišėmę filtro. Kai padėklas prisipildys, uždarykite vandens filtrą sukdami 
jį pagal laikrodžio rodyklę. Išpilkite vandenį iš padėklo. Kartokite šią 
procedūrą, kol ištekės visas vanduo. Po vandens filtru patieskite medvilninį 
rankšluostuką, kad jis sugertų tekantį vandenį. Tada sukite filtrą prieš 
laikrodžio rodyklę ir išimkite. Išvalykite vandens filtrą (pašalinkite likučius 
iš filtro ir išplaukite jį po tekančiu vandeniu) ir filtro skyrių. Patikrinkite, ar 
nėra kliūčių siurblio sparnuotei (korpuse už filtro). Įstatykite vandens filtrą ir 
uždarykite filtro dangtį: įstatykite vandens filtrą sukdami jį pagal laikrodžio 
rodyklę. Būtinai įsukite jį iki galo. Jei norite patikrinti vandens filtro 
sandarumą, į būgną įpilkite maždaug 1 l vandens ir patikrinkite, ar iš filtro 
neteka vanduo. Uždarykite filtro dangtį.
Dangčio sandariklis
Periodiškai tikrinkite dangčio sandariklio būklę ir kartais nuvalykite jį drėgna 
šluoste.
Kaip išimti tarp būgno ir kubilo įkritusį objektą
Jei objektas netyčia papuola tarp būgno ir kubilo, jį galite išimti pašalindami 
nuimamą būgno keltuvą.
Atjunkite skalbimo mašiną nuo elektros lizdo. Išimkite būgne esančius 
skalbinius. Uždarykite būgno sklendes ir pasukite būgną pusę rato 
(a paveikslėlis). Atsuktuvu paspauskite plastikinį galą ir ranka stumkite 
keltuvą iš kairės į dešinę (b paveikslėlis, c), kol jis įkris į būgną. Atidarykite 
būgną. Objektą išimsite per būgno angą. Uždėkite atgal būgno viduje esantį 
keltuvą. Padėkite plastikinį galą ant angos būgno dešinėje pusėje (d 
paveikslėlis). Tada slinkite plastikinį keltuvą iš dešinės į kairę, kol jis 
užsifiksuos. Uždarykite būgno sklendes, pasukite pusę rato ir patikrinkite, ar 
sklendė tinkamai užsifiksavo visuose taškuose. Prijunkite skalbimo mašiną 
prie elektros lizdo.

PERVEŽIMAS IR NAUDOJIMAS
Atjunkite elektros kištuką ir užsukite vandens čiaupą. Vandens įleidimo 
žarną atjunkite nuo čiaupo, o vandens išleidimo žarną ištraukite iš 
išleidimo taško. Išpilkite žarnose ir skalbimo mašinoje likusį vandenį; tada 
pritvirtinkite žarnas, kad jos nebūtų pažeistos pervežant. Kad galėtumėte 
lengviau perkelti mašiną, ranka šiek tiek ištraukite apačioje priekyje esančią 
gabenimo svirtelę (jei jūsų modelyje ji yra). Koja iškelkite skalbimo mašiną. 
Tada grąžinkite gabenimo svirtelę atgal į pradinę stabilią padėtį. Uždėkite 
transportavimo gembę. Atvirkštine tvarka atlikite transportavimo gembės 
nuėmimo nurodymus, pateiktus ĮRENGIMO VADOVE.
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GEDIMŲ ŠALINIMAS
Dėl tam tikrų priežasčių skalbimo mašina kartais gali tinkamai neveikti. Prieš kreipdamiesi į techninės priežiūros centrą rekomenduojame patikrinti, 
ar problemos nepavyks lengvai išspręsti naudojantis čia pateiktu sąrašu.

Sutrikimai: Galimos priežastys / sprendimas:

Skalbimo mašina neįsijungia ir (arba) 
nepasileidžia programa

• Kištukas neįjungtas į elektros lizdą arba jis įkištas nepakankamai, kad būtų užtikrintas kontaktas.
• Nutrūko elektros tiekimas.
• Dangtis uždarytas netinkamai.
• Suaktyvinta užrakto nuo vaikų funkcija  (jei yra).
• Taupydama energiją, prieš programos pradžią ir programai pasibaigus, skalbimo mašina 

automatiškai išsijungia. Skalbimo mašinai įjungi pirmiausia nustatykite programų rankenėlę į 
„Off/O“ padėtį, paskui pasirinkite pageidaujamą programą.

Skalbimo ciklas neprasideda.
• Nepaspaustas Paleidimo/Pauzės .
• Neatsuktas vandens čiaupas.
• Nustatyta paleidimo delsa .

Prietaisassustoja programos vykdymo 
metu ir ima mirksėti Paleidimo/Pauzės 

 lemputė

• Įjungta skalavimo atidėjimo funkcija (jei yra).
• Programa pakeista – pasirinkite pageidaujamą programą iš naujo ir paspauskite Paleidimo/

Pauzės  mygtuką.

Prietaisas vibruoja
• Skalbimo mašina stovi nepakankamai horizontaliai.
• Nenuimta transportavimo gembė; prieš pradedant naudoti skalbimo mašiną būtina nuimti 

transportavimo gembę.

Prasti gręžimo rezultatai. Skalbiniai vis 
dar labai šlapi. Mirksi gręžimo / 
vandens išleidimo indikatorius, ekrane 
mirksi gręžimo greitis, arba pasibaigus 
programai mirksi gręžimo greičio 
indikatorius (priklauso nuo modelio)

• Gręžimo etapas neįsijungia dėl netinkamo skalbinių subalansavimo, kad skalbimo mašina būtų 
apsaugota nuo pažeidimų. Dėl šios priežasties skalbiniai vis dar labai šlapi. Netinkamo 
subalansavimo priežastys: mažas skalbinių kiekis (tik keli gana dideli arba gerai vandenį 
sugeriantys elementai, pvz., rankšluosčiai) arba dideli / sunkūs skalbiniai.

• Jei yra galimybė, stenkitės neskalbti mažo skalbinių kiekio.
• Sukimas mygtuku  nustatytas mažas gręžimo greitis.

Mašina rodo klaidos kodą (pvz., F–02, 
F–..) ir (arba) užsidega indikatorius 
„Kreiptis į tarnybą“ 

• Išjunkite mašiną, atjunkite kištuką nuo sieninio lizdo ir maždaug po 1 minutės vėl prijunkite.
• Jei problema išlieka, kreipkitės į techninės priežiūros centrą.

Užsidega indikatorius
 „Užsikimšo vandens filtras“  

• Neišpompuojamas panaudotas vanduo.
• Išvalykite vandens filtrą

Užsidega indikatorius
„Nėra vandens“ • Į įrenginį netiekimas vanduo arba jo tiekiama per mažai.

Užsidega indikatorius „Skalbiklio 
perdozavimas“  (jei yra)

• Programos pabaigoje ima šviesti simbolis, jei buvo naudojama per daug skalbiklio.
• Susidaro per didelis putų kiekis.
• Skalbiklis netinka šiai skalbimo mašinai (turi būti nurodyta, kad jis tinka „skalbti mašina“, „skalbti 

rankomis ir skalbimo mašinomis“ ar panašiai).

Informaciją apie įmonės politiką, standartinę dokumentaciją, informaciją apie atsarginių dalių užsakymą ir papildomą 
informaciją galite rasti atlikdami toliau nurodytus veiksmus:
• Naudojant QR kodą savo prietaise
• Apsilankydami mūsų tinklalapyje docs .whirlpool. eu/docs ir parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• arba susisiekę su mūsų techninės priežiūros centru (telefono numeris nurodytas garantijos knygelėje). Kreipiantis į techninės 

priežiūros centrą būtina pateikti gaminio duomenų plokštelėje nurodytus kodus.
Jei naudotojui reikia informacijos apie taisymą ir priežiūrą, jis gali apsilankyti svetainėje www.whirlpool.eu
Daugiau informacijos apie savo modelį galite rasti internete adresu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, kuri yra oficiali ES EPREL gaminių 
duomenų bazė. Pasirinkę Gaminio Kategoriją, įveskite gaminio Modelio Identifikatorių. Modelio Identifikatorių sudaro raidės ir skaičiai, jį 
galima rasti ant duomenų plokštelės, jis įvardintas kaip Mod. (žr. paveikslėlį dešinėje).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Pagaminta pagal licenciją
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1 Programmu pārslēgs
2 Poga “Palaišana/Pauze” 
3 Poga “Atiestatīt/izliet ūdeni” 
4 Poga “Temperatūra” 
5 Poga “Atliktā palaišana” 
6 Pogu bloķēšanas kombinācija 
7 Poga “Veļas izgriešana” 
8 Laiks
9 Temperatūra
10 Mazgāšanas fāze

INDIKATORI
Pārāk daudz mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
Atvērt vāku 
Kļūme: Sazinieties ar klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu 
Kļūme: Aizsērējis ūdens filtrs 
Kļūme: Nav ūdens 
Problēmu gadījumā skatiet sadaļu 
“PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA” 

PALDIES, KA IEGĀDĀJĀTIES WHIRLPOOL 
IZSTRĀDĀJUMU!

Lai saņemtu pilnvērtīgu palīdzību,  
reģistrējiet savu ierīci vietnē  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

VADĪBAS PANELIS

PROGRAMMU TABULA

IZSTRĀDĀJUMA APRAKSTS
1. Vāka rokturis
2. Vāks
3. Vadības panelis
4. Mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozators
5. Cilindrs
6. Ūdens filtrs — aiz vāka
7. Mobilitātes svira (atkarībā no modeļa)
8. Regulējamas kājiņas (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORS
Galvenais mazgāšanas nodalījums 
Galvenās mazgāšanas līdzeklis, traipu noņēmējs 
vai ūdens mīkstinātājs. 
Priekšmazgāšanas nodalījums 
Mazgāšanas līdzeklis priekšmazgāšanai.
Mīkstinātāja nodalījums 
Auduma mīkstinātājs. Šķidrā ciete. Balinātājs.
Ielejiet mīkstinātāja, cietes vai balinātāja 
šķidrumu tikai līdz atzīmei “max”.
Atbrīvošanas poga 
Nospiediet, lai izņemtu atvilktni tīrīšanai.



LVĪsā pamācība

Pirms ierīces lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet drošības instrukciju.
Pirms veļas mazgājamās mašīnas izmantošanas noteikti noņemiet pārvadāšanas kronšteinu. 
Papildinformāciju par to, kā tas jānoņem, skatiet montāžas instrukcijā.

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

10 89

*  Pēc programmas izpildes un veļas izgriešanas ar maksimālo izvēlēto veļas izgriešanas 
ātrumu un noklusējuma programmas iestatījumu.

**  Programmas darbības laiks tiek parādīts displejā.
6th Sense - Sensoru tehnoloģija pielāgo ūdens un enerģijas patēriņu, kā arī programmas 
ilgumu atbilstīgi mazgāšanas slodzei.

Eco 40-60 - Testa mazgāšanas cikls saskaņā ar regulu 2019/2014 (ES). Enerģijas un ūdens 
patēriņa ziņā efektīvākā programma vidēji netīras kokvilnas veļas mazgāšanai. Tikai displejs: 
displejā redzamās centrifūgas ātruma vērtības var nedaudz atšķirties no tabulā norādītajām 
vērtībām.
Visiem pārbaudes institūtiem 
Ilglaicīgs mazgāšanas cikls kokvilnai:  Iestatiet mazgāšanas ciklu Kokvilna ar temperatūru 40 °C. 
Sintētikas programma:  iestatiet mazgāšanas ciklu “Sintētika” ar temperatūru 40 °C. 
Šie dati jūsu mājās var atšķirties tādu mainīgu apstākļu kā ieplūdes ūdens temperatūras, 
ūdens spiediena u. c. faktoru dēļ. Aptuvenās programmu ilguma vērtības attiecas uz 
programmu noklusējuma iestatījumiem bez opcijām. Vērtības, kas norādītas citām 
programmām, izņemot Eco 40-60, ir tikai ilustrējošas.

Maks. noslodze 6,0 kg
Jaudas patēriņš, kad izslēgta: 0,11 W/kad ieslēgta: 0,11 W Mazgāšanas līdzekļi un piedevas Ieteicamais mazgā-

šanas līdzeklis
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Programma
Temperatūra Maks. veļas 

izgriešanas 
ātrums 

(apgr./min)

Maks. 
veļas dau-

dzums 
(kg)

Ilgums 
(h : m)

Priekšmaz-
gāšana

Pamatmaz-
gāšana

Mīkstinā-
tājs

Pulveris Šķidrums
Iestatī-

šana Diapazons

Ātrā 30 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Krāsas 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Jeans 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Higiēna 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20

Skalošana +
Veļas izgriešana – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Veļas izgriešana – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Vilna 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Trausli apģērbi 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –

Sintētika 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Kokvilna 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Jaukta 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Dosing required    Dosing optional



PROGRAMMAS
Lai izvēlētos piemērotāko programmu atbilstoši veļas veidam, 
vienmēr ņemiet vērā apģērba gabalu kopšanas etiķetēs 
sniegtos norādījumus. Vērtība, kas norādīta bļodas simbolā, 
ir maksimālā pieļaujamā temperatūra apģērba gabala 
mazgāšanai.
Ātrā 30´ 
Ātrai viegli netīru apģērbu mazgāšanai. Šis cikls ilgst tikai 30 minūtes, 
taupot laiku un enerģiju.
Eco 40-60 
Vidēji netīra kokvilnas apģērba mazgāšanai 40°C vai 60°C temperatūrā vienā 
un tajā pašā ciklā. Tā ir standarta programma kokvilnai ar vislabāko ūdens 
un enerģijas patēriņa līmeni.
! Atbilstoši noteikumiem cikls tiek izpildīts tikai 40 °C temperatūrā.
Aqua saver 
Nedaudz netīras sintētisko šķiedru vai sintētikas un kokvilnas veļas 
mazgāšana. Ekonomiska programma ar ļoti mazu ūdens patēriņu. 
Izmantojiet šķidru mazgāšanas līdzekli un mazāko ieteicamo daudzumu 
2,5 kg veļai. Neizmantojiet mīkstinātāju.
Krāsas 
Baltai un pasteļkrāsu veļai, kas izgatavota no smalkiem audumiem.
Saudzīga mazgāšanas programma, kas nepieļauj, ka veļa kļūst pelēcīga vai 
dzeltenīga. Izmantojiet spēcīgu mazgāšanas līdzekli un, ja nepieciešams, 
arī traipu tīrītājus vai balinātājus, kuru pamatā ir skābeklis. Neizmantojiet 
šķidros mazgāšanas līdzekļus.
Džinss 
Pirms mazgāšanas apgrieziet apģērba gabalus ar iekšpusi uz āru un 
izmantojiet šķidro mazgāšanas līdzekli.
Higiēna 
Mazgājot vidēji netīru līdz ļoti netīru gultas veļu, galdautus un apakšveļu, 
dvieļus, kreklus un citus kokvilnas un lina izstrādājumus, šī programma 
likvidē 99 % baktēriju.
20 °C 
Viegli netīru kokvilnas apģērbu mazgāšanai 20°C temperatūrā.
Skalošana + Veļas izgriešana 
Atdaliet skalošanu un intensīvās veļas izgriešanas programmu. Rupjas veļas 
mazgāšanai.
Veļas izgriešana 
Veic veļas izgriešanu, tad aizvada ūdeni. Rupjas veļas mazgāšanai.
Vilna 
Visus vilnas apģērbus var mazgāt, izmantojot programmu “Vilna”, pat ja uz 
tiem ir norāde “mazgāšanas tikai ar rokām”. Lai panāktu labāku rezultātu, 
izmantojiet īpašus mazgāšanas līdzekļus un nepārsniedziet maksimālo 
norādīto veļas daudzumu kilogramos.
Trausli apģērbi  
Īpaši smalku apģērbu mazgāšanai. Pirms mazgāšanas ieteicams apģērbu 
izgriezt ar iekšpusi uz āru.
Sintētika 
Nedaudz netīru apģērbu mazgāšanai, kas izgatavoti no sintētiskajām 
šķiedrām (piemēram, poliestera, poliakrila, viskozes u. c.) vai kokvilnas/
sintētisku materiālu sajaukuma.
Kokvilna 
Nedaudz netīru vai ļoti netīru rupju kokvilnas audumu mazgāšanai.
Jaukta 
Parasti netīru līdz vidēji netīru elastīgu kokvilnas, linu, sintētisko vai jauktu 
audumu apģērbu mazgāšanai.

PIRMĀ LIETOŠANAS REIZE
Lai iztīrītu visus ražošanas laikā radušos netīrumus, izvēlieties programmu 
“Kokvilna”  ar 95 °C temperatūru. Iepildiet dozatora galvenajā 
mazgāšanas nodalījumā nelielu daudzumu mazgāšanas pulvera  (ne 
vairāk kā 1/3 no mazgāšanas līdzekļa ražotāja ieteicamās devas nedaudz 
netīrai veļai). Palaidiet programmu , neievietojot veļu.

IKDIENAS LIETOŠANA
Sagatavojiet veļu, ņemot vērā ieteikumus sadaļā “PADOMI UN IETEIKUMI”. 
Ievietojiet veļu, aizveriet cilindra lūku un pārbaudiet, vai lūka aizvērta 
pareizi. Iepildiet mazgāšanas līdzekli un piedevas. Ievērojiet uz iepakojuma 
minētos dozēšanas norādījumus. Aizveriet lūku. Pagrieziet programmu 
pārslēgu uz vēlamo programmu un izvēlēties jebkuru opciju, kas 
nepieciešama. Displejā tiks parādīts izvēlētās programmas ilgums (stundās 
un minūtēs) un sāks mirgot pogas “Palaišana/Pauze”  indikators. 
Temperatūru un veļas izgriešanas ātrumu var mainīt, nospiežot pogu 
“Temperatūra”  vai pogu “Veļas izgriešana” . Atgrieziet ūdenskrānu un 
nospiediet pogu “Palaišana/Pauze” , lai sāktu mazgāšanas ciklu. Iedegsies 
pogas “Palaišana/Pauze”  indikators, un ierīces durvis tiek bloķētas. 

Atkarībā no ievietotās veļas daudzuma un ieplūstošā ūdens temperatūras 
atlikušais laiks tiek vēlreiz aprēķināts zināmās programmas fāzēs. Šādā 
gadījumā laika displejā tiks parādīta animācija .

PALAISTĀS PROGRAMMAS APTURĒŠANA VAI 
MAIŅA
Lai apturētu mazgāšanas ciklu, nospiediet pogu “Palaišana/Pauze” ; sāks 
mirgot gaismas indikators. Ja vēlaties mainīt šos iestatījumus, izvēlēties 
jaunu programmu, temperatūru, iespējas vai veļas izgriešanas ātrumu. 
Vēlreiz nospiediet pogu “Palaišana/Pauze” , lai atsāktu mazgāšanas 
ciklu no vietas, kur tas tika pārtraukts. Šajā programmā nepievienojiet 
mazgāšanas līdzekli.

VĀKA ATVĒRŠANAS INDIKATORS 
Pirms programmas palaišanas un pēc tās izpildes iedegsies norādes 
“Atvērt vāku”  indikators, lai norādītu, ka var atvērt vāku. Kamēr darbojas 
mazgāšanas programma, vāks ir bloķēts un to nekādā gadījumā nedrīkst 
atvērt ar spēku. Ja tomēr nepieciešams atvērt vāku programmas izpildes 
laikā, piemēram, lai ievietotu vairāk veļas vai izņemtu veļu, kas tika ievietota 
nejauši, nospiediet pogu “Palaišana/Pauze” . Ja temperatūra nav 
pārāk augsta, iedegsies norādes “Atvērt vāku”  indikators. Programma 
var turpināt darboties, kamēr neatvērsit vāku. Vēlreiz nospiediet pogu 
“Palaišana/Pauze” , lai turpinātu programmas izpildi.

PROGRAMMAS BEIGAS
Iedegsies norādes “Atvērt vāku”  indikators un displejā tiks parādīts 
. Pagrieziet programmu pārslēgu stāvoklī “O” un aizgrieziet ūdenskrānu. 
Atveriet vāku un cilindru un iztukšojiet mašīnu. Atstājiet vāku kādu laiku 
atvērtu, lai mašīnas iekšpuse izžūtu. Pēc aptuveni stundas ceturkšņa veļas 
mašīna pilnībā izslēgsies, lai taupītu enerģiju.
Lai atceltu palaisto programmu pirms darbības cikla beigām, vismaz 
3 sekundes turiet nospiestu pogu “Atiestatīt/izliet ūdeni” . Tiks izliets 
ūdens. Programma var turpināt darboties, kamēr neatvērsit vāku.

OPCIJAS

! Ja programmas un papildu opciju kombinācija nav iespējama, gaismas 
indikatori automātiski izslēgsies.
! Nepiemērotas opciju kombinācijas tiks automātiski atceltas.

Colours 15° 
Taupa enerģiju, kas tiek izmantota ūdens sildīšanai, vienlaikus saglabājot 
labu mazgāšanas rezultātu. Mazgājot krāsainu veļu, palīdz saglabāt 
krāsu dabiskumu. Opcija ieteicama nedaudz netīrai veļai bez traipiem. 
Pārliecinieties, ka mazgāšanas līdzeklis ir piemērots zemai mazgāšanas 
temperatūrai.
FreshCare 
Izvēlieties šo opciju, ja veļu nevarat izņemt drīz pēc programmas izpildes 
vai arī tad, ja mēdzat aizmirst veļu veļas mašīnā. Šī opcija palīdzēs uzturēt 
veļu svaigu. Programmai beidzoties, veļas mašīna sāks ik pēc noteikta laika 
izgriezt veļu. Ieslēdzot šo funkciju, mirgos pogas “FreshCare”  indikators 
un displejā tiks parādīta animācija. Regulārā veļas apstrāde turpināsies 
aptuveni 6 stundas pēc mazgāšanas programmas izpildes un šo funkciju 
var apturēt jebkurā laikā, nospiežot pogu “FreshCare”. Tā turpinās darboties, 
kamēr neatvērsit ierīces durvis. Kad funkcijas “FreshCare”  darbības laiks 
būs beidzies, displejā būs redzams .
Temperatūra 
Katrai programmai ir iepriekš noteikta temperatūra. Ja vēlaties mainīt 
temperatūru, nospiediet pogu “Temperatūra” . Vērtība ir redzama displejā.
Atliktā palaišana 
Lai iestatītu atlasītās programmas atlikto palaišanu, nospiediet “atliktās 
palaišanas” pogu , lai iestatītu vēlamo atlikšanas laiku. Iedegsies opcijas 
 “Atliktā palaišana”  gaismas indikators, kas izslēgsies pēc programmas 
palaišanas. Nospiežot “palaišanas/apturēšanas”  pogu, sākas aizkaves 
laika atskaite. Iepriekš izvēlētais stundu skaits var tikt samazināts, 
vēlreiz nospiežot “Atliktās palaišanas”  pogu. Neizmantojiet šķidros 
mazgāšanas līdzekļus, kad ir aktivizēta šī opcija. Lai atceltu “Atliktās 
palaišanas” opciju , pagrieziet programmu pārslēgu citā stāvoklī.
Ātrā 
Ļauj mazgāt ātrāk, samazinot programmas ilgumu. Ieteicams neliela 
daudzuma veļas mazgāšanai vai tikai nedaudz netīrai veļai.
Priekšmazgāšana 
Tikai ļoti netīrai veļai (piemēram, smilšainai vai dubļainai veļai). Paildzina 
mazgāšanas ciklu par aptuveni 15 minūtēm. Ieslēdzot priekšmazgāšanas 
funkciju, neizmantojiet šķidro mazgāšanas līdzekli galvenajai mazgāšanai.
Intensīva skalošana 
Palīdz atbrīvoties no mazgāšanas līdzekļa, paildzinot skalošanas fāzi. Īpaši 
piemērots bērnu drēbju un alerģisku cilvēku veļas mazgāšanai, kā arī vietās, 
kur ir mīksts ūdens.



Veļas izgriešana 
Katrai programmai ir iepriekš noteiktais izgriešanas ātrums. Ja vēlaties 
mainīt veļas izgriešanas ātrumu, nospiediet pogu “Veļas izgriešana” 
. Izvēloties veļas izgriešanas ātrumu “0”, beigu veļas izgriešana tiks atcelta, 
taču skalošanas laikā tiks veikta vairākkārtīga veļas izgriešana ar palielinātu 
ātrumu. Tiks izliets tikai ūdens.

POGU BLOĶĒŠANA 
Varat bloķēt vadības paneļa pogas, lai neļautu mašīnu lietot nepareizi 
(piemēram, bērniem). Vismaz 3 sekundes turiet vienlaikus nospiestas abas 
bloķēšanas pogas. Displejā iedegsies taustiņa simbols . Lai atbloķētu 
pogas, rīkojieties tāpat, kā aprakstīts iepriekš.

BALINĀŠANA
Mazgājiet veļu ar vēlamo programmu, piemēram, Kokvilna  vai 
Sintētika , iepildot mīkstinātāja  nodalījumā attiecīgu hlora balinātāja 
daudzumu (rūpīgi aizveriet vāku). Uzreiz pēc programmas izpildes 
pagrieziet “programmu pārslēgu” un vēlreiz palaidiet programmu, 
lai neitralizētu atlikušo balinātāja smārdu. Ja vēlaties, varat pievienot 
mīkstinātāju. Nekādā gadījumā neievietojiet hlora balinātāju un 
mīkstinātāju mīkstinātāja nodalījumā vienlaikus.

PADOMI UN IETEIKUMI
Sašķirojiet veļu atbilstoši
Auduma veidam/kopšanas etiķetei (kokvilna, jaukti audumi, sintētika, 
vilna, priekšmeti mazgāšanai ar rokām). Krāsai (nodaliet atsevišķi krāsaino 
un balto veļu, jaunus krāsainos apģērbus mazgājiet atsevišķi). Delikātu 
apģērbu (mazgājiet nelielus apģērba gabalus – piemēram, neilona zeķes 
– un apģērbus ar āķīšiem – piemēram, krūšturus – auduma maisā vai 
spilvendrānā ar rāvējslēdzēju).
Iztukšojiet visas kabatas
Tādi priekšmeti kā monētas vai šķiltavas var sabojāt jūsu veļu un veļas 
mašīnas cilindru.
Ierīces iekšpuse
Ja reti vai pat nekad nemazgājat veļu 95 °C temperatūrā, ieteicams dažreiz 
palaist 95 °C programmu bez veļas, pievienojot nedaudz mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa, lai uzturētu ierīces iekšpusi tīru.
Ievērojiet ieteikumus dozēšanai/piedevām
Tā var optimizēt tīrīšanas rezultātu, izvairīties no kairinošiem mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa atlikumiem veļā un ietaupīt naudu, novēršot mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
lieku izšķērdēšanu.
Izmantojiet zemu temperatūru un ilgāku laiku
Efektīvākās programmas enerģijas patēriņa ziņā parasti darbojas zemākā 
temperatūrā un ilgāku laiku.
Ievērojiet slodzes lielumus
Lai taupītu ūdeni un enerģiju, piepildiet veļas mašīnu līdz tilpumam, kas 
norādīts „PROGRAMMU TABULA”.
Troksnis un atlikušais mitruma saturs
Tos ietekmē centrifūgas ātrums: jo lielāks griešanās ātrums centrifūgas fāzē, 
jo lielāks troksnis un mazāks atlikušā mitruma saturs.

TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE
Pirms veļas mazgājamās mašīnas tīrīšanas un apkopes izslēdziet to un 
atvienojiet no elektrotīkla. Ierīces tīrīšanai neizmantojiet ugunsnedrošus 
šķidrumus. Regulāri tīriet veļas mazgājamo mašīnu un veiciet tās apkopi 
(vismaz 4 reizes gadā).
Veļas mazgājamās mašīnas ārpuses tīrīšana
Ar mīkstu, mitru drānu notīriet veļas mazgājamās mašīnas ārējās daļas. 
Neizmantojiet stikla tīrāmos līdzekļus vai citus tīrāmo līdzekļus, abrazīvu 
pulveri vai citus līdzekļus, lai tīrītu vadības paneli — tie var sabojāt uzdruku.
Mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozators
Regulāri iztīriet mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozatoru vismaz trīs vai četras reizes 
gadā, lai nepieļautu mazgāšanas līdzekļa uzkrāšanos.
Nospiediet atbrīvošanas pogu  , lai atlaistu un izņemtu mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa dozatoru. Dozatorā var būt palicis nedaudz ūdens, tādēļ pārvietojiet 
dozatoru, turot to stateniski. Mazgājiet dozatoru zem tekoša ūdens. Tīrīšanas 
nolūkiem varat arī noņemt
sifona vāciņu dozatora aizmugurē. Uzlieciet atpakaļ sifona vāciņu (ja tas ticis 
noņemts). Uzstādiet dozatoru atpakaļ paredzētajā vietā, fiksējot dozatora 
apakšējos izciļņus attiecīgajās vāka atverēs un bīdot dozatoru uz vāka pusi, 
līdz dozators fiksējas. Pārbaudiet, vai mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozators ir 
uzstādīts pareizi.
Ūdens pievades šļūtenes pārbaude
Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai ūdens pievades šļūtenē nav plaisu. Ja tā ir bojāta, 
nomainiet to ar jaunu, ko varat iegādāties mūsu klientu apkalpošanas 
dienestā vai pie ierīces izplatītāja. Atkarībā no šļūtenes veida: Ja ūdens 
pievades šļūtenei ir caurspīdīgs pārklājums, periodiski pārbaudiet, vai 

nemainās tā krāsa. Ja mainās, iespējams, ka radusies noplūde un šļūtene ir 
jāmaina. Šļūtenes ūdens apturēšanai  (ja ir komplektā): pārbaudiet 
nelielo drošības vārsta pārbaudes lodziņu (skatiet bultiņu). Ja tas ir sarkans, 
ūdens noplūdes apturēšanas funkcija ir aktivizēta un šļūteni nepieciešams 
nomainīt ar jaunu. Lai atskrūvētu šo šļūteni, tās atskrūvēšanas laikā 
nospiediet atbrīvošanas pogu (ja tāda pieejama). 
Ūdens pievades šļūtenes sietfitru tīrīšana
Regulāri pārbaudiet un iztīriet (vismaz divas vai trīs reizes gadā).
Aizgrieziet ūdenskrānu un atlaidiet ūdens ieplūdes šļūteni no ūdenskrāna. 
Iztīriet iekšējo sietfiltru un pieskrūvējiet ūdens ieplūdes šļūteni atpakaļ pie 
ūdenskrāna. Tagad atskrūvējiet ieplūdes šļūteni veļas mazgājamās mašīnas 
aizmugurē. 
Izvelciet ārā sietfiltru no veļas mašīnas savienojuma, izmantojot universālās 
plakanknaibles, un iztīriet to. Uzstādiet atpakaļ sietfiltru un pieskrūvējiet 
ieplūdes šļūteni. Atgrieziet ūdenskrānu un pārliecinieties, ka savienojumi ir 
pilnībā ūdeni necaurlaidīgi.
Ūdens filtra tīrīšana/atlikušā ūdens izliešana
Veļas mašīna ir aprīkota ar pašattīrīšanas sūkni. Filtrs aiztur priekšmetus, 
piemēram, pogas, monētas, saspraudes u. c., kas var būt palikušas veļā. Ja 
izmantojāt karstas ūdens mazgāšanas programmu, pirms ūdens izliešanas 
uzgaidiet, līdz tas atdziest. Regulāri tīriet ūdens filtru, lai izvairītos no tā, ka 
pēc mazgāšanas nav iespējams izliet ūdeni aizsērējuša ūdens filtra dēļ. Ja 
ūdeni nevar izliet, indikators norāda, ka ūdens filtrs var būt aizsērējis.
Atveriet filtra pārsegu ar monētu. Novietojiet plašu, lēzenu tvertni zem 
ūdens filtra, lai savāktu izplūstošo ūdeni. Lēnām grieziet filtru pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam, līdz no tā sāk tecēt ūdens. Ļaujiet 
ūdenim izplūst, neizņemot filtru. Kad tvertne pilna, aizveriet ūdens filtru, 
griežot to pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā. Iztukšojiet tvertni. Atkārtojiet 
šīs darbības, līdz viss ūdens ir izliets. Zem filtra novietojiet kokvilnas drānu, 
kas var uzsūkt nelielu daudzumu atlikušā ūdens. Pēc tam izņemiet ūdens 
filtru, griežot to uz āru pretēji pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam. Iztīriet 
ūdens filtru (iztīriet no tā netīrumus un izskalojiet zem tekoša ūdens) un 
filtra nodalījumu. Pārbaudiet, vai sūkņa darbrats (korpusā aiz filtra) nav 
nosprostots. Ievietojiet ūdens filtru un aizveriet filtra pārsegu: Ievietojiet 
atpakaļ ūdens filtru, griežot to pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā. Ievietojiet 
filtru līdz galam. Lai pārbaudītu ūdens filtra hermētiskumu, varat ieliet 
aptuveni litru ūdens mazgāšanas līdzekļa cilindrā, un pārbaudīt, vai ūdens 
neizplūst no filtra. Pēc tam aizveriet filtra pārsegu.
Vāka blīvējums
Regulāri pārbaudiet vāka blīvējumu un ik pa laikam notīriet to ar mitru 
drānu.
Starp cilindru un tvertni iekrituša priekšmeta izņemšana
Ja starp cilindru un tvertni nejauši iekrīt kāds priekšmets, varat to izņemt, 
izmantojot izņemamos cilindra pacēlājus.
Atvienojiet veļas mašīnu no elektrotīkla. Izņemiet veļu no cilindra. Aizveriet 
cilindra atlokus un pagrieziet cilindru par pusi apgrieziena (a attēls). 
Izmantojot skrūvgriezi, piespiediet plastmasas galu, vienlaikus ar roku bīdot 
pacēlāju no kreisās puses uz labo (b, c attēls), līdz tas iekrīt cilindrā. Atveriet 
cilindru. Varat izņemt priekšmetu pa atveri cilindrā. Uzstādiet pacēlāju 
atpakaļ cilindrā no iekšpuses: Novietojiet plastmasas galu virs atveres 
cilindra labajā pusē (d attēls). Pēc tam bīdiet plastmasas pacēlāju no labās 
puses uz kreiso, līdz tas fiksējas. Aizveriet cilindra atlokus, pagrieziet cilindru 
par pusi apgrieziena un pārbaudiet lāpstiņas novietojumu visās lāpstiņas 
fiksācijas vietās. Pieslēdziet veļas mašīnu elektrotīklam.

PĀRVADĀŠANA UN APIEŠANĀS AR IERĪCI
Izvelciet barošanas kontaktspraudni un aizgrieziet ūdenskrānu. Atvienojiet 
ieplūdes šļūteni no ūdenskrāna un ūdens izliešanas šļūteni — no izliešanas 
pieslēgvietas. Izlejiet no šļūtenēm un veļas mašīnas atlikušo ūdeni un 
nostipriniet šļūtenes tā, lai pārvadāšanas laikā tās netiktu sabojātas. Lai 
atvieglotu veļas mašīnas pārvietošanu, ar roku pavelciet mobilitātes sviru, 
kas atrodas apakšdaļas priekšā (ja tāda ir pieejama jūsu modelī). Velciet 
veļas mašīnu ar pēdu uz āru līdz atdurei. Pēc tam pārbīdiet mobilitātes sviru 
atpakaļ sākotnējā stabilajā stāvoklī. Uzstādiet pārvadāšanas kronšteinu. 
Ievērojiet MONTĀŽAS INSTRUKCIJĀ sniegtos norādījumus par pārvadāšanas 
kronšteina izņemšanu pretējā secībā.

a b c d
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TRAUCĒJUMMEKLĒŠANA
Veļas mazgājamā mašīna dažkārt var nedarboties pareizi dažu iemeslu dēļ. Pirms sazināties ar klientu apkalpošanas dienestu, ieteicams pārbaudīt, 
vai problēma gadījumā nav viegli atrisināma, izmantojot turpmāk sniegto ieteikumu sarakstu. 

Problēma: Iespējamie cēloņi/risinājums:

Veļas mašīna neieslēdzas un/vai 
programma netiek palaista

• Spraudnis nav ievietots kontaktligzdā, vai nav ievietots pietiekami, lai veidotu kontaktu.
• Radusies barošanas kļūme.
• Nav pareizi aizvērts vāks.
• Ir ieslēgta funkcija “Pogu bloķēšana”  (ja tāda ir).
• Lai taupītu elektroenerģiju, veļas mazgājamā mašīna pirms programmas sākuma vai 

programmas beigās izslēdzas automātiski. Lai ieslēgtu veļas mazgājamo mašīnu, vispirms 
pagrieziet programmu izvēles slēdzi pozīcijā “Off/O” un pēc tam vēlreiz pagrieziet slēdzi, 
izvēloties nepieciešamo programmu.

Nevar ieslēgt mazgāšanas ciklu.
• Nav nospiesta poga “Palaišana/Pauze” .
• Nav atgriezts ūdenskrāns.
• Ir iestatīta funkcija “Atliktā palaišana” .

Veļas mašīna pārtrauc darboties
programmas izpildes laikā un sāk 
mirgot pogas “Palaišana/Pauze”  
indikators.

• Ir ieslēgta opcija “Skalošanas aizturēšana” (ja tāda ir).
• Programma ir mainīta; vēlreiz izvēlieties vēlamo programmu un nospiediet pogu “Palaišana/

Pauze” .

Ierīce vibrē
• Veļas mašīna nav nolīmeņota.
• Nav noņemts transportēšanas kronšteins. Pirms lietot veļas mazgājamo mašīnu, noņemiet 

transportēšanas kronšteinu.

Beigu veļas izgriešanas rezultāts nav 
apmierinošs. Veļa joprojām ir ļoti 
mitra. Mirgo “veļas izgriešanas/ūdens 
izliešanas” indikators, vai pēc 
programmas izpildes displejā mirgo 
veļas izgriešanas ātruma indikators - 
atkarībā no modeļa

• Veļas nevienmērīga sadale veļas izgriešanas laikā nepieļāva veļas izgriešanas fāzes palaišanu, lai 
novērstu veļas mašīnas bojājumus. Tādēļ veļa joprojām ir ļoti mitra. Veļas nevienmērīgas sadales 
iemesls var būt šāds: ievietots maz veļas (tikai daži lieli vai ūdeni uzsūcoši veļas gabali, 
piemēram, dvieļi), vai lieli/smagi veļas gabali.

• Ja iespējams, izvairieties mazgāt nelielus veļas apjomus.
• Poga “Veļas izgriešana”  tika iestatīta maza veļas izgriešanas ātruma režīmā.

Veļas mašīna norāda kļūdas kodu 
(piem., F-02, F-..) un/vai iedegas 
paziņojuma “Sazinieties ar klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu”   indikators

• Izslēdziet veļas mašīnu, atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla un uzgaidiet aptuveni 1 minūti, pirms 
ieslēgt to vēlreiz.

• Ja problēmu neizdodas novērst, sazinieties ar klientu apkalpošanas dienestu.

Iedegas norādes “Aizsērējis ūdens filtrs 
indikators”   indikators

• Notekūdens netiek izsūknēts.
• Iztīriet ūdens filtru

Iedegas norādes “Nav ūdens”   
indikators

• Ierīcē nav ūdens vai arī nav pietiekamas ūdens apgādes.

Iedegas norādes “Pārāk daudz 
mazgāšanas līdzekļa”  (ja tāds ir)

• Ja izmantots pārāk liels mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzums, programmas beigās iedegsies simbols
• Veidojas pārāk daudz putu.
• Mazgāšanas līdzeklis nav saderīgs ar veļas mašīnu (uz tā jābūt uzrakstam “veļas mašīnām”, 

“mazgāšanai ar rokām un veļas mašīnām” vai tamlīdzīgi).

Politikas, standarta dokumentāciju, rezerves daļu pasūtīšanu un produktu papildinformāciju var atrast:
• Kvadrātkoda izmantošana jūsu ierīcē
• Apmeklējot mūsu tīmekļa vietni docs .whirlpool. eu/docs un parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Alternatīvi, sazinoties ar mūsu pēcpārdošanas servisu (Skatiet tālruņa numuru garantijas grāmatiņā). Sazinoties ar mūsu 

pēcpārdošanas servisu, lūdzu, uzrādiet savas mašīnas ražojuma identifikācijas plāksnītē norādītos kodus.
Remonta un uzturēšanas informāciju lietotāji var skatīt vietnē www.whirlpool.eu
Plašāku informāciju par savu modeli varat atrast tiešsaistē vietnē https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, kas ir oficiālā ES EPREL produktu datubāze. 
Pēc produkta kategorijas izvēles ievadiet produkta modeļa identifikatoru.Modeļa identifikators sastāv no burtiem un cipariem, un to var 
atrast uz tā identifikācijas plāksnītes kā Mod. (skatiet attēlu labajā pusē).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Ražots saskaņā ar licenci
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1 Programvelger
2 “Start/Pause“ knapp 
3 “Reset/Tøm“ knapp 
4 “Temperatur“ knapp 
5 “Utsatt start“ knapp 
6 Barnesikring kombinasjon 
7 “Sentrifugering“ knapp 
8 Tid
9 Temperatur
10 Vaskefase

INDIKATORER

Overdosering av vaskemiddel 
Åpent lokk 
Feil: Anropstjen 
Feil: Tett vannfilter 
Feil: Mangler vann 
Dersom det oppstår feil, se 
“PROBLEMLØSNINGS-”seksjonen

MANGE TAKK FOR AT DU HAR KJØPT ET  
WHIRLPOOL-PRODUKT.

For å motta mer fullstendig assistanse, vennligst 
registrer produktet ditt på 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

KONTROLLPANEL

PROGRAMOVERSIKT

PRODUKT BESKRIVELSE
1. Lokkets håndtak
2. Lokk
3. Kontrollpanel
4. Vaskemiddeldispenser
5. Trommel
6. Vannfilter - bak dekselet
7. Spak for bevegelse (avhengig av modell)
8. Regulerbare føtter (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

VASKEMIDDELBEHOLDER
Hovedvask-kammer 
Vaskemiddel for hovedvasken, flekkfjerner og 
mykemiddel. 
Forvask-kammer 
Vaskemiddel for forvask.
Tøymykner-kammer 
Tøymykner. Flytende stivelse. Blekemiddel.
Hell mykemiddel, stivelsesoppsløsning eller 
blekemiddel kun opp til "max"-merket.
Knapp for frigjøring 
Trykk på for å fjerne skuffen for rengjøring.



NOHurtigveiledning

Les sikkerhetsinstruksene nøye før du bruker apparatet.
Det er en forutsetning at transportbraketten fjernes før du tar i bruk maskinen. 
For mer detaljerte anvisninger om hvordan du fjerner den, se installasjonshåndboka.

1 2 3 4 5 6
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10 89

Maks. last 6,0 kg
Strømforbruk i av-modus 0,11 W / i På-modus 0,11 W

Vaskemiddel og tilsetnings-
stoffer

Anbefalt 
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Program
Temperaturer Maks. 

sentrifuge-
ringshastig-

het (rpm)

Maks. 
last (kg)

Varig-
het (h : 

m)

Forvask Hoved-
vask

Tøymyk-
ner

Pulver Flytende
Innstilling Intervall

Hurtig 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Farget 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Jeans 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hygiene 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Skylling + 

Sentrifugering – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Sentrifugering – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Ull 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Skåne/fin 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Syntetiske 

stoffer 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Bomull 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Blandet 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Dosering er nødvendig  Dosering er valgfritt

Denne dataen kan avvike i din husholdning på grunn av ulike forhold ved temperaturen 
i inntaksvannet, vanntrykk osv. Veiledende verdier for programmets varighet refererer til 
default-innstillingen av programmene, uten opsjoner. Verdiene oppgitt for andre programmer 
enn Eco 40-60 - programmet er kun veiledende.
*  Etter programmets slutt og sentrifugering med maksimal sentrifugeringshastighet, som 

inngår i default-innstillingene til programmet
**  Programmets varighet vises på display.
6th Sense - sensorteknologien tilpasser vann, energi og programmets varighet til tøymengden 
du har innført.

Eco 40-60 - Testvaskesyklus i samsvar med 2019/2014 forskriften. Det mest effektive 
programmet med hensyn til energi- og vannforbruk for vask av normalt skittent bomullstøy. 
Kun visning: Verdiene for sentrifugeringshastighet vist på displayet, kan avvike noe fra verdiene 
angitt i tabellen.
For alle Testinstitutt 
Lang vaskesyklus for bomullstøy:  still inn vaskesyklusen Bomull med en temperatur på 40°C. 
Langt syntetisk program:  still inn vaskesyklusen Syntetisk med en temperatur på 40°C. 



PROGRAMMER
For å velge det riktige programmet for tøyet ditt, må du alltid 
følge vaskeanvisningene på tøyet. Verdien gitt i vaskebaljen er 
den høyeste vasketemperaturen som tekstilen tåler.
Hurtig 30’ 
For hurtig vask av lett skittent tøy. Denne syklusen varer kun 30 minutter, og 
du sparer tid og energi.
Eco 40-60 
For vasking av normalt skittent bomullstøy som tåler vask på 40 eller 60 
°C i samme program. Dette er standard bomullsprogrammet og det mest 
effektive med hensyn til vann- og energiforbruk.
! Programmet kjører kun på 40°C i henhold til forskriften.
Aqua saver 
Lett skitten vask laget av syntetiske fibre, eller blanding av syntetiske stoffer 
og bomullstøy. Spareprogram med svært lavt vannforbruk. Bruk flytende 
vaskemiddel og den laveste anbefalte mengden for 2.5 kg tøy. Ikke bruk 
tøymykner.
Farget 
Hvitt og pastellfarget tøy laget av delikate stoffer.
Skånsomt vaskeprogram for å unngå at tøyet blir grått eller gult. Bruk 
sterkt vaskemiddel, om nødvendig også flekkfjernere eller oksygenbasert 
blekemiddel . Bruk ikke flytende vaskemiddel.
Jeans 
Vreng plagget slik at innsiden vender utover og bruk et flytende vaskemiddel.
Hygiene 
Dette programmet fjerner 99 % av bakteriene mens du vasker normalt 
til svært skittent sengetøy, duker og undertøy, håndklær, skjorter osv. i 
bomull eller lin.
20 °C 
For vasking av lett skittent bomullstøy på 20 °C.
Skylling + Sentrifugering 
Separat program for skylling og intensiv sentrifugering.  
For robust
vask.
Sentrifugering 
Sentrifugerer lasten og tømmer deretter vannet. For slitesterkt tøy.
Ull 
Alle ullplagg kan vaskes ved å benytte programmet‚ “Ull“ selv for plaggene 
som er merket med etiketten “kun håndvask“. For best resultat, bruk 
spesialvaskemiddel og du må ikke overskride maks. kg tøy som angis.
Skåne/fin  
For vask av spesielt delikate plagg. Helst bør plaggene vrenges med innsiden 
ut før vask.
Syntetisk 
For å vaske skittent tøy av syntetiske fibre (som polyester, polyakryl, viskose, 
osv.) eller bomull/syntetiske blandinger.
Bomull 
Normalt til meget skittent og robust bomullstøy.
Blandet 
For vask av lett til normalt skitne slitesterke plagg i bomull, lin, syntetiske fibre 
og blandingsstoffer.

FØRSTE GANGS BRUK
For å fjerne eventuelle produksjonsflekker, velg programmet for “Bomull “  
med en temperatur på 95°C. Hell en liten mengde vaskemiddel i kammeret 
for hovedvask  i vaskemiddeldispenseren (maksimalt 1/3 av mengden som 
anbefales av vaskemiddelprodusenten for lett skittent tøy). Start programmet 
uten å legge i tøy.

DAGLIG BRUK
Forbered klesvasken din i henhold til anvisningene i avsnittet “RÅD OG 
TIPS”. Legg vasken i vaskemaskinen, lukk døren til trommelen og kontroller 
at den er skikkelig lukket. Hell i vaskemiddel og evt. tilsetningsstoffer. Følg 
anbefalingene med hensyn til dosering du finner på pakningen. Lukk lokket. 
Vri programvelgeren til ønsket program og velg opsjonene du ønsker. 
Display viser varigheten til det valgte programmet (i timer og minutter), 
og indikatorlyset for “Start/Pause“  knappen blinker. Temperaturen og 
sentrifugeringshastigheten kan endres ved å trykke på “Temperatur“  
knappen eller knappen for “Sentrifugering“ . Åpne kranen og trykk på “Start/
Pause“  knappen for å starte vaskesyklusen. Indikatorlyset for “Start/Pause“  
tennes og døren vil være låst. På grunnlag av last og temperatur på vannet som tas inn, 
beregnes gjenværende tid på nytt i visse programfaser. Dersom dette skjer, vises en 
figur  på display fot tid.

PAUSE ELLER ENDRING AV ET PÅGÅENDE PROGRAM
For å sette vaskesyklusen på pause, trykk på “Start/Pause“ knappen, 
indikatorlyset blinker. Velg et nytt program, temperatur, opsjoner eller 
sentrifugeringshastighet dersom du ønsker å endre disse innstillingene. Trykk 
på “Start/Pause“  knappen igjen for å starte vaskesyklusen fra det punkt 
hvor det ble avbrutt. Ikke tilfør vaskemiddel for dette programmet.

INDIKATOR FOR ÅPENT LOKK 
Før start og etter at programmet er avsluttet, tennes indikatorlyset for “Åpent 
lokk“  for å vise at lokket kan åpnes. Så lenge vaskeprogrammet pågår, vil 
lokket være lukket og må uansett ikke åpnes med kraft. Dersom du har et 
presserende behov for å åpne det under et pågående program, for eksempel 
for å legge i mer klesvask, eller for å fjerne klesvask som ved en feil ble lagt i, 
trykker du på “Start/Pause“  knappen. Dersom temperaturen ikke er for høy, 
tennes indikatorlyset “Åpen lokk“ . Det kan ta litt tid før du kan åpne lokket. 
Trykk på “Start/Pause“  for å fortsette programmet igjen.

PROGRAMSLUTT
Indikatorlyset for “Åpent lokk“  tennes og display viser  . Vri 
programvelgeren til posisjonen “O“ og lukk vannkranen. Åpne lokket og 
trommelen og ta tøyet ut av maskinen. La lokket stå åpent en stund for at 
maskinens indre skal tørke. Etter omtrent ett kvarter, vil vaskemaskinen slå seg 
helt av for å spare energi.
For å slette et pågående program før det når syklusens slutt, trykk på knappen  
for “Reset/Tøm“  i minst 3 sekund. Vannet tømmes. Det kan ta litt tid før du 
kan åpne lokket.

OPSJONER
! Når kombinasjonen av program og ekstra opsjon(er) ikke er mulig, slår 
indikatorlampene seg av automatisk.
! Uegnede kombinasjoner av opsjoner velges vekk automatisk.

Colours 15° 
Sparer energi som brukes til oppvarming av vann mens det gode 
vaskeresultatet opprettholdes. Bevarer fargene ved vask av farget tøy. 
Anbefales for lett skittent vask uten flekker. Påse at ditt vaskemiddel egner seg 
for vask ved kalde temperaturer.
FreshCare 
Velg denne opsjonen hvis du ikke kan ta tøyet ut straks etter programslutt, 
eller hvis du pleier å glemme vasken i vaskemaskinen. Det hjelper deg å holde 
tøyet friskt. Vaskemaskinen begynner å tromle vasken regelmessig etter 
programmets slutt. Lyset på “Fresh care“  vil blinke mens denne funksjonen 
er aktiv, og på display vises en figur. Den regelmessige tromlingen vil vare i 
omtrent 6 timer etter at vaskeprogrammet er avsluttet, og du kan stoppe den 
til enhver tid ved å trykke på “Fresh care“ knappen. Det går en stund før du 
kan åpne døren. Etter at perioden “Fresh care“  er utløpt, indikerer display .
Temperatur 
Ethvert program har forhåndsdefinerte temperaturer. Dersom du ønsker å 
endre temperaturen, trykk på “Temperatur“  knappen. Verdiene vises på 
display.
Utsatt start 
For å stille det valgte programmet på utsatt start, trykk på knappen for “Utsatt 
start“  for å stille inn ønsket tid for utsettelse. Varsellampen for opsjonen  
Utsatt start “  tennes, og slukkes når programmet starter. Når det trykkes 
på “Start/Pause“  knappen, begynner nedtellingen av utsettelsen. Antall 
forehåndsvalgte timer kan reduseres ved å trykke på “Utsatt start“  
knappen igjen. Ikke bruk flytende vaskemidler når denne funksjonen 
aktiveres. For å slette “Utsatt start“  snu programvelgeren til en annen 
posisjon.
Hurtig 
Gjør det mulig med raskere vask ved å forkorte programmets varighet. 
Anbefales for liten last eller for lite skittent tøy.
Forvask 
Kun for svært skitten last (for eksempel sand, kornet skitt). Øker syklusens tid 
med omtrent 15 min. Bruk ikke flytende vaskemiddel for hovedvasken når du 
aktiverer Forvaskopsjonen.
Intensiv skylling 
Bidrar til å forebygge vaskemiddelrester i tøyet ved å forlenge skyllefasen. 
Spesielt egnet for vask av babytøy, og for folk som lider av allergi, og for 
områder med bløtt vann.
Sentrifugering 
Ethvert program har forhåndsdefinerte sentrifugeringshastighet. Dersom 
du ønsker å endre sentrifugeringshastigheten, trykk på “Sentrifugerings“ 
knappen. Dersom sentrifugeringshastigheten “0“ er valgt, vil den avsluttende 
sentrifugeringen slettes mens sentrifugeringen mens vasken pågår forblir 
værende. Vannet tømmes bare.

BARNELÅS 
Du kan låse knappene på kontrollpanelet for å hindre uønsket bruk (f.eks. 
av barn). Trykk på begge barnelåsknappene samtidig og hold de nede 
i minst 3 sekund. Nøkkelsymbolet  på display tennes. Gå fram på 
samme måte for å frigjøre knappene igjen.



BLEKING
Vask tøyet med programmet du ønsker, Bomull  eller Syntetiske stoffer

, tilsett passende mengde med blekepulver i mykemiddel  kammeret 
(lukk lokket forsiktig). Med det samme programmet er avsluttet, vri 
på “Programvelgeren” og start opp programmet du ønsker igjen for å 
eliminere gjenværende lukt etter blekemiddel; tilsett mykemiddel dersom 
du ønsker. Du må aldri helle både klorinblekemiddel og mykemiddel i 
kammeret for mykemiddel samtidig.

TIPS OG RÅD
Sorter tøyet etter
Tekstiltype/vaskeetikett (bomull, blandingsfiber, syntetiske stoffer, ull, 
håndvask). Farget vask (separer farget og hvitt tøy, vask nytt farget tøy 
separat). Finvask (vask små plagg - som nylonstrømper - og plagg med 
kroker - som BH-er - i en tøypose eller et putetrekk med glidelås).
Tøm alle lommer
Gjenstander som mynter og lightere kan skade både tøyet og 
vasketrommelen.
Intern i apparatet
Dersom du aldri eller svært sjelden vasker tøyet på 95°C, anbefaler vi at du 
av og til kjører et 95°C program uten tøy, ha i litt vaskemiddel for å holde 
apparatet rent innvendig.
Følg anbefalingen for dosering/tilsetningsstoffer
Det gir et bedre vaskeresultat, du unngår irriterende rester av overflødig 
vaskemiddel i tøyet ditt og det er mer økonomisk fordi du unngår å sløse 
med vaskemiddel.
Bruk lav temperatur og lenger programvarighet
De mest effektive programmene med hensyn til energiforbruk er 
vanligvis de programmene med lav temperatur og lenger varighet.
Overhold tøymengden
Fyll maskinen med tøymengden angitt i tabellen “PROGRAMOVERSIKT” 
for å spare vann og energi.
Støy og gjenværende fuktighet
Disse punktene avhenger av sentrifugeringshastigheten: dess høyere 
sentrifugeringshastighet, dess mer støy og mindre gjenværende
fuktighet.

RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD
Slå av vaskemaskinen og ta ut støpselet før du utfører renhold eller 
vedlikehold. Kontroller slangen for vannforsyning regelmessig for skjørhet 
eller sprekker. Rengjør og vedlikehold vaskemaskinen jevnlig (minst 4 
ganger i året).
Renhold av vaskemaskinen utvendig
Bruk en myk fuktig klut for å gjøre rene de utvendige delene av 
vaskemaskinen. Bruk ikke generelle rengjøringsmidler eller middel egnet 
for vindusvask, skurepulver eller lignende for å gjøre rent kontrollpanelet 
– disse stoffene kan skade skriften.
Vaskemiddeldispenser
Gjør rent med jevne mellomrom, minst tre eller fire ganger i året, for å 
hindre oppsamling av vaskemiddel:
Trykk på knappen for frigjøring for å frigjøre vaskemiddeldispenseren 
og fjerne den. En liten mengde vann kan bli liggende igjen i dispenseren, 
skjer dette bør du løfte den litt opp. Vask dispenseren under rennende 
vann. Du kan også fjerne sifong-hetten på baksiden av
dispenseren for rengjøring. Skift ut sifong-hetten til dispenseren (dersom 
den er fjernet) Installer dispenseren på nytt ved å plassere dispenserens 
bunnklaffer i de tilhørende åpningene på lokket, og ved å dytte 
dispenseren mot lokket til den låses på sin plass. Påse at dispenseren for 
vaskemiddel er riktig installert.
Kontroll av slangen for vannforsyning
Kontroller slangen for vannforsyning regelmessig for skjørhet eller 
sprekker. Hvis den er skadet, skift den ut med en ny som du får bestilt 
igjennom vår Etter-Salgs Service eller din spesialforhandler. Avhengig av 
type slange: Hvis slangen for vannforsyning har et gjennomsiktig belegg, 
må du kontrollere regelmessig om fargen blir sterkere på noen plasser. 
Dersom dette er tilfellet, kan det ha oppstått lekkasje og slangen må 
skiftes ut. For slanger med vannstopp  (Hvis de finnes): sjekk det 
lille inspeksjonsvinduet til sikkerhetsventilen (se pil). Hvis det er rødt, var 
funksjonen for vannstopp tettet til, og slangen må byttes ut med en ny. 
For å skru løs slangen, trykk på knappen for frigjøring (dersom denne er 
tilgjengelig) mens du skrur løs slangen. 
Rengjøring av filtrene i slangene for vannforsyning
Kontroller og gjør rent med jevne mellomrom (minst to eller tre ganger i 
året).
Steng kranen og løsne slangen for vanninntak fra kranen. Rengjør det 
innvendige filteret og skru slangen for vanninntak tilbake på kranen. Skru 
deretter løs slangen for vanninntak på baksiden av vaskemaskinen.
Trekk ut filteret fra vaskemaskinens kopling med en nebbtang og gjør det 
rent. Monter filteret tilbake på plass og skru på slangen for vanninntak 
igjen. Åpne kranen og påse at koplingene er helt tette.

Rengjøring av vannfilter / tømming av gjenværende vann
Vaskemaskinen er utstyrt med en selvrensende pumpe. Filteret holder 
tilbake gjenstander som knapper, mynter, sikkerhetsnåler osv. som ligger 
igjen i vasken. Dersom du har brukt et varmt vaskeprogram, vent til 
vannet har kjølt seg ned før du tømmer det. Gjør vannfilteret rent med 
jevne mellomrom, for å hindre at vannet ikke dreneres etter vask fordi 
filteret er tett. Dersom det er umulig å drenere vannet, angir indikatoren at 
vannfilteret kan være tett.
Åpne filterdekselet med en mynt. Plasser en bred, flat beholder under 
vannfilteret, for å samle opp avløpsvann. Vri langsomt filteret med 
urviseren til vannet renner ut. La vannet renne ut uten at du fjerner 
filteret. Når beholderen er full, lukk vannfilteret ved å vri det med 
urviseren. Tøm beholderen. Gjenta denne prosedyren helt til alt vannet 
er tømt. Denne vaskemaskinen er utstyrt med forskjellige automatiske 
sikkerhetsfunksjoner og funksjoner for tilbakemelding. Fjern deretter 
vannfilteret ved å vri det mot urviseren. Gjør vannfilteret (fjern 
gjenstander som ligger igjen i filteret og gjør det rent under rennende 
vann) og filterkammeret rene. Påse at pumpehjulet (i huset bak filteret) 
ikke er blokkert. Sett inn vannfilteret og lukk filterdekselet: Før du åpner 
døren slik det beskrives i avsnittet nedenfor, se feilen «Døren er lukket 
med eller uten feilindikasjon, og programmet utføres ikke». Påse at du tar 
den inn så langt den går. For å teste at vannfilteret er strammet til, kan du 
helle omtrent 1 liter vann ned i trommelen og kontrollere at vannet ikke 
lekker fra filteret. Lukk deretter filterdekselet.
Lokkets forsegling
Kontroller tilstanden til forseglingen til lokket og gjør det rent med jevne 
mellomrom med en fuktig klut.
Opphenting av en gjenstand som faller mellom trommelen og karet
Dersom en gjenstand tilfeldigvis faller mellom trommelen og karet, kan 
du hente den opp igjen takket være én av de avtakbare trommelløfterne.
Ta vaskemaskinens støpsel ut av kontakten. Fjern tøyet fra trommelen. 
Lukk trommelens klaffer og roter trommelen en halv omgang (bilde a). 
Ved å benytte en skrutrekker, trykk på enden i plast, mens du beveger 
løfteren fra venstre mot høyre (bilde b, c) for hånd det vil falle ned i 
trommelen. Åpne trommelen. du kan hente opp gjenstanden igjennom 
hullet i trommelen. Monter løfteren tilbake på plass fra innsiden av 
trommelen: Plasser plastspissen over hullet på høyre siden av trommelen 
(bilde d). Skyv deretter løfteren i plast fra høyre til venstre til det faller på 
plass. Lukk trommelens klaffer igjen, roter trommelen en halv omgang og 
kontroller posisjonen til bladet ved alle festepunkt. Sett støpselet til 
vaskemaskinen inn i kontakten igjen.

TRANSPORT OG FLYTTING
Trekk ut nettets støpsel, og steng vannkranen. Koble slangen for 
vannforsyning fra vannkranen, og fjern dreneringslangen fra punktet for 
drenering. Fjern alt vann som er igjen i slangene og vaskemaskinen og 
fest slangene slik at de ikke påføres skade under transporten. For å gjøre 
det enklere å bevege maskinen, dra litt ut spaken for bevegelse som 
befinner seg i bunnen framme (hvis den er tilgjengelig på din modell) 
for hånd. Dra ut vaskemaskinen slik at den stanser ved foten din. Etterpå 
dytter du spaken for bevegelse tilbake i opprinnelig stabil posisjon. 
Monter transportbraketten tilbake på plass. Følg instruksene for fjerning 
av transportbraketten i INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN, men gå fram i 
motsatt rekkefølge.

a b c d

NOHurtigveiledning



PROBLEMLØSNING
Av forskjellige årsaker kan vaskemaskinen av og til ikke virke som den skal. Før du kontakter Ettersalgsservicen, anbefaler vi at du kontrollerer om du 
kan løse problemet ved å benytte listen nedenfor. 

Anomalier: Mulige årsaker / Løsning:

Det er umulig å slå på vaskemaskinen/ 
eller programmet starter ikke

• Støpselet er ikke satt inn i kontakten, eller ikke tilstrekkelig for å oppnå kontakt.
• Det har oppstått et strømbrudd.
• Lokket er ikke riktig lukket.
• “Barnelåsfunksjonen“  er aktivert (hvis denne finnes).
• Vaskemaskinen slår seg av automatisk for å spare energi før programstart eller etter programslutt.

For å slå på vaskemaskinen setter du programvelgeren først til “Off/O” og deretter til ønsket 
program igjen.

Vaskesyklusen starter ikke.
• “Start/Pause“  knappen er ikke trykket inn.
• Vannkranen er ikke åpnet.
• Det er stilt inn en “Utsatt start“ .

Apparatet stanser mens programmet 
pågår, og “Start/Pause“ lyset blinker

• “Ikke tømming“ opsjonen er aktivert (hvis tilgjengelig).
• Programmet er endret - velg på nytt ønsket program og trykk på “Start/Pause“ .

Apparatet vibrerer • Vaskemaskinen står ikke horisontalt.
• Transportbraketten er ikke fjernet; før du bruker vaskemaskinen, må transportbraketten fjernes.

Sluttresultatet etter sentrifugeringen 
er dårlig. Tøyet er fortsatt veldig vått. 
Indikatorlyset “Sentrifugering/
Tømming“ blinker, eller 
sentrifugeringshastigheten på display 
blinker, eller indikatorlyset for 
sentrifugeringshastighet blinker etter 
at programmet er avsluttet - avhengig 
av modellen

• Ubalanse i tøyets last i løpet av sentrifugeringen reduserer sentrifugeringsfasen for å unngå å 
påføre vaskemaskinen skader. Derfor er tøyet fortsatt veldig vått. Årsak til ubalanse kan være: 
liten last med tøy (bestående av bare få ganske store eller absorberende gjenstander, for 
eksempel håndklær) eller store/tunge plagg.

• Unngå liten last dersom det er mulig.
• Knappen for “Sentrifugering“  er stilt inn på lav sentrifugeringshastighet.

Maskinen indikerer en feilkode (f.eks. 
F-02, F-..) og/eller “Anropstjen“  
indikatoren tennes

• Slå av maskinen, ta støpselet ut av kontakten og vent i omtrent 1 minutt før du slår den på 
igjen.

• Ring Ettersalgsservicen dersom problemet vedvarer.

“Tett vannfilter“  indikatoren tennes
• Skittent vann pumpes ikke ut.
• Gjør vannfilteret rent

“Mangler vann“  indikatoren 
tennes

• Apparatet har ingen eller utilstrekkelig tilførsel av vann.

“Overdosering av vaskemiddel“  
indikatoren (hvis den er tilgjengelig)

• Symbolet vil tennes når programmet er avsluttet dersom du brukte for mye vaskemiddel.
• Det dannes for mye skum.
• Vaskemiddelet er ikke kompatibelt med vaskemaskinen (det må stå skrevet “for vaskemaskiner“, 

“for håndvask og vaskemaskiner“, eller noe lignende).

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentasjon, bestilling av reservedeler og ekstra produktinformasjon vil du kunne finne ved å:
• Bruk av QR-koden i apparatet ditt
• besøke våre nettsider docs .whirlpool. eu/docs og parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Alternativt, ta kontakt med vår Ettersalgsservice (Se telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). 

Når du kontakter vår Ettersalgsservice, vennligst oppgi kodene du finner på produktets typeskilt.
For informasjon om reparasjon og vedlikehold kan brukeren gå inn på www.whirlpool.eu
Du kan finne mer informasjon om din modell på https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, som er EUs offisielle EPREL-produktdatabase. Etter at du 
har valgt produktkategori, angir du modellidentifikatoren for produktet. Modellidentifikatoren består av bokstaver og tall og finnes på 
typeskiltet, som Mod. (se bildet til høyre).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produsert på lisens
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1 Wybór programu
2 Przycisk „Start/Pauza”  
3 Przycisk „Anulowanie/Wypompowanie” 
4 Przycisk „Temperatura” 
5 Przycisk „Opóźnienie startu” 
6 Zabezpieczenie przed dziećmi 
7 Przycisk „Wirowanie” 
8 Czas
9 Temperatura
10 Faza prania

WSKAŹNIKI
Zbyt dużej ilośći detergentu 
Drzwi otwarte 
Usterka: Serwis 
Usterka: Wyczyść filtr 
Usterka: Odkręć kran 
W przypadku wystąpienia usterki należy 
przeczytać rozdział “ROZWIĄZYWANIE 
PROBLEMÓW”

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL.
Aby uzyskać bardziej kompleksowe wsparcie,  
należy zarejestrować produkt na stronie 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

PANEL STEROWANIA

TABELA PROGRAMÓW

OPIS PRODUKTU
1. Uchwyt pokrywy
2. Pokrywa
3. Panel sterowania
4. DOZOWNIK detergentu
5. Bęben
6. Filtr wody – za osłoną
7. Dźwignia ułatwiająca przestawienie  

(w zależności od modelu)
8. Regulowane nóżki (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

DOZOWNIK DETERGENTU
Komora prania zasadniczego 
Detergent do prania zasadniczego, odplamiacz 
lub zmiękczacz wody. 
Komora prania wstępnego 
Detergent do prania wstępnego.
Komora na płyn zmiękczający tkaniny 
Płyn do zmiękczania tkanin. Krochmal w płynie. 
Wybielacz.
Płyn do zmiękczania, roztwór krochmalu 
lub wybielacza należy wlewać tylko do 
wysokości oznaczenia„max”.
Przycisk zwalniający 
Przycisnąć, aby wyjąć szufladę do czyszczenia.



PLSkrócona instrukcja obsługi

Przed użyciem urządzenia należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcje bezpieczeństwa.
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania urządzenia należy koniecznie zdemontować uchwyt 
transportowy. 
Szczegółowe wskazówki dotyczące sposobu demontażu można znaleźć w Instrukcji instalacji.

1 2 3 4 5 6
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10 89

Maks. ładowność 6,0 kg
Pobór mocy w trybie wyłączonym 0,11 W / w przypadku pozostawienia

 w trybie włączonym 0,11 W
Detergenty i dodatki Polecany
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Program
Temperatury Maks. 

prędkość 
wirowania 
(obr./min)

Maks. 
ładow-

ność 
(kg)

Dłu-
gość 

trwania 
(h : m)

Pranie 
wstępne

Pranie za-
sadnicze

Płyn zmięk-
czający

Proszek Płyn
Ustawienia Zakres

Szybki 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Kolory 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Jeans 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Higiena 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Płukanie i 
wirowanie – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Wirowanie – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Wełniane 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Delikatne 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Syntetyczne 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Bawełniane 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Mieszane 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Detergent wymagany  Detergent opcjonalny

*  Po zakończeniu programu i wirowania z maksymalną prędkością, z ustawieniem domyślnym.
**  Długość trwania programu wskazana jest na wyświetlaczu.
6th Sense - technologia czujnika dostosowuje parametry wody, energii i czas trwania programu do 
objętości prania.

Eco 40-60 - Cykl prania testowego zgodnie z rozporządzeniem 2019/2014. Najbardziej wydajny 
program pod względem zużycia energii i wody do prania normalnie zabrudzonej odzieży 
bawełnianej. Tylko wyświetlacz: wartości wirowania pokazane na wyświetlaczu mogą się 
nieznacznie różnić od wartości podanych w tabeli.
Dla instytutów badawczych 
Długi cykl prania odzieży bawełnianej: należy wybrać cykl prania Bawełna i temperaturę 40°C. 
Program Syntetyki: należy wybrać cykl prania Syntetyki i temperaturę 40°C. 
Parametry te mogą się różnić podczas prania w domu, ze względu na zmieniającą się temperaturę 
pobieranej wody, ciśnienie wody itd. Przybliżony czas trwania programu odnosi się do ustawień 
domyślnych programów, bez wybierania opcji. Podane wartości dla programów innych niż Eco 
40-60 mają charakter jedynie orientacyjny.



PROGRAMY
Aby wybrać właściwy program dla danego prania, należy 
zawsze przestrzegać zaleceń podanych na metkach odzieży. 
Wartość podana przy symbolu to maksymalna temperatura 
odpowiednia do prania danego rodzaju odzieży.
Szybki 30' 
Do szybkiego prania lekko zabrudzonych ubrań. Cykl ten trwa tylko 30 minut, 
co prowadzi do oszczędności czasu i energii.
Eco 40-60 
Do prania normalnie zabrudzonych ubrań bawełnianych z zaleceniami 
prania w temperaturze 40 °C lub 60 °C, łącznie w tym samym cyklu. Jest 
to standardowy program prania bawełny, najwydajniejszy pod względem 
zużycia wody i energii.
! Cykl rozpoczyna się w 40°C zgodnie z regulacją.
Aqua saver 
Lekko zabrudzone tkaniny z włókien syntetycznych lub tkaniny syntetyczne 
wymieszane z odzieżą bawełnianą. Program eko o bardzo niskim zużyciu 
wody. Stosować środek piorący w płynie oraz najmniejszą zalecaną wielkość 
wsadu: 2,5 kg. Nie używać płynu zmiękczającego.
Kolory 
Odzież biała i w kolorach pastelowych wykonana z delikatnych tkanin.
Delikatny program prania, aby uniknąć żółknięcia i szarzenia prania. Używać 
silnych detergentów, a w razie konieczności – odplamiaczy lub wybielaczy na 
bazie tlenu. Nie stosować detergentu w płynie.
Jeans 
Przed praniem obrócić odzież na lewą stronę i użyć detergentu w płynie.
Higiena 
Ten program usuwa 99 % bakterii w trakcie prania od normalnie do mocno 
zabrudzonych pościeli, obrusów i bielizny, ręczników, koszul itp. wykonanych 
z bawełny i lnu.
20 °C 
Do prania lekko zabrudzonych ubrań bawełnianych w temperaturze 20 °C.
Płukanie i wirowanie 
Osobny program płukania i intensywnego wirowania. Do wytrzymałego
prania.
Wirowanie 
Odwirowanie zawartości i odprowadzenie wody. Do wytrzymałego prania.
Wełniane 
Przy użyciu programu „Wełna” można prać wszystkie ubrania z wełny, 
nawet jeśli są opatrzone etykietą „tylko pranie ręczne”. W celu osiągnięcia 
optymalnych wyników należy stosować specjalne detergenty i nie 
przekraczać maksymalnej ładowności w kg.
Delikatne 
Do prania szczególnie delikatnych tkanin. Najlepiej jest przed praniem 
obrócić ubrania na lewą stronę.
Syntetyczne 
Do prania zabrudzonej odzieży z włókien syntetycznych (takich jak poliester, 
poliakryl, wiskoza itp.) lub mieszanek bawełnianych i syntetycznych.
Bawełniane 
Normalnie lub bardzo zabrudzone mocne tkaniny z bawełny.
Mieszane 
Do prania lekko lub normalnie zabrudzonej, odpornej odzieży z bawełny, lnu, 
włókien syntetycznych i włókien mieszanych.

PIERWSZE UŻYCIE
Aby usunąć możliwe zanieczyszczenia pozostałe po procesie produkcji, należy 
wybrać program „Bawełniane”  z temperaturą 95°C. Dodać małą ilość 
detergentu do komory dozownika przeznaczonej do prania zasadniczego 

 (maksymalnie 1/3 ilości zalecanej przez producenta detergentu do prania 
lekko zabrudzonych tkanin). Rozpocząć program nie wkładając prania.

CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA
Przygotować pranie zgodnie z zaleceniami podanymi w części „PORADY 
I WSKAZÓWKI”. Załadować pranie, zamknąć drzwiczki bębna i sprawdzić, 
czy zamknęły się prawidłowo. Dodać detergentu i dodatków. Postępować 
zgodnie ze wskazówkami dotyczącymi dozowania podanymi na opakowaniu 
detergentu. Zamknąć pokrywę. Ustawić pokrętło wyboru programu na 
żądany program i wybrać dowolną opcję. Wyświetlacz pokazuje czas trwania 
wybranego programu (w godzinach i minutach), a kontrolka przycisku „Start/
Pauza” miga. Temperaturę i prędkość wirowania można zmienić, naciskając 
odpowiednio przycisk „Temperatura”  i przycisk „Wirowanie”  . Odkręcić 
zawór wody i nacisnąć przycisk „Start/ Pauza”  , aby uruchomić cykl prania. 
Przycisk „Start/Pauza”  zaświeci się i drzwiczki zostaną zablokowane. Ze 
względu na wahania wagi wsadu i temperatury wody wlotowej, w niektórych 
fazach obliczany jest na nowo czas do końca programu. W takim przypadku 
na wyświetlaczu czasu pojawia się animacja . 

WSTRZYMANIE LUB ZMIANA TRWAJĄCEGO 
PROGRAMU
Aby zatrzymać cykl prania, nacisnąć przycisk „Start/Pauza” . Wówczas 
kontrolka zacznie migać. Wybrać dowolny nowy program, temperaturę, 
opcje oraz prędkość wirowania w razie potrzeby zmiany tych ustawień. Aby 
ponownie rozpocząć cykl prania od punktu, w którym został on przerwany, 
nacisnąć przycisk „Start/Pauza” . Do tego programu nie dodawać 
detergentu.

WSKAŹNIK DRZWI OTWARTE 
Po rozpoczęciu programu kontrolka „Drzwi otwarte”  zaświeci się, 
wskazując, że można otworzyć pokrywę. Dopóki trwa program prania, 
pokrywa jest zablokowana i pod żadnym pozorem nie należy próbować 
otwierać jej na siłę. W razie konieczności otworzenia pralki po uruchomieniu 
programu - na przykład po to, by dołożyć więcej prania lub wyjąć rzeczy 
umieszczone w pralce niepotrzebnie - nacisnąć przycisk „Start/Pauza” 
. Jeśli temperatura nie jest zbyt wysoka, zaświeci się kontrolka „Drzwi 
otwarte“  . Może upłynąć chwila, zanim będzie można otworzyć pralkę. 
Nacisnąć przycisk „Start/ Pauza” , aby wznowić program.

KONIEC PROGRAMU
Kontrolka wskaźnika „Drzwi otwarte“  zaświeci się, a wyświetlacz wskaże 

 . Przekręcić pokrętło wyboru programu do położenia „O” i zakręcić 
zawór wody. Otworzyć pokrywę i bęben, a następnie wyjąć rzeczy z pralki. 
Nie zamykać pokrywy, aby wnętrze pralki mogło się osuszyć. Po kwadransie 
pralka wyłączy się całkowicie – ma to na celu oszczędność energii.
Aby anulować bieżący program przed zakończeniem cyklu prania, 
przytrzymać przycisk „Anulowanie/Wypompowanie“  przez co najmniej 
trzy sekundy. Następuje odpompowanie wody. Może upłynąć chwila, zanim 
będzie można otworzyć pralkę.

FUNKCJE SPECJALNE

! Gdy połączenie programu i opcji dodatkowych nie jest możliwe, 
odpowiednie kontrolki wyłączają się automatycznie.
! Niewłaściwe kombinacje opcji są automatycznie usuwane.

Kolorowe 15° 
Oszczędza energię używaną do podgrzania wody, a przy tym zapewnia 
dobry rezultat prania. Pomaga w zachowaniu kolorów pranych tkanin. Opcja 
zalecana do lekko zabrudzonego prania bez plam. Należy upewnić się, że 
detergent nadaje się do prania w niskich temperaturach.
Fresh Care 
Tę opcję należy wybrać, jeśli nie planuje się wyjęcia prania od razu po 
zakończeniu programu lub często zapomina się o rzeczach w pralce. Opcja 
ta pomaga zachować świeżość wypranych rzeczy. Wkrótce po zakończeniu 
programu pralka rozpocznie powtarzające się co pewien czas wstrząsanie 
prania. Kontrolka przycisku „Fresh Care“ miga, dopóki funkcja jest aktywna, 
a na wyświetlaczu pojawia się animacja. Okresowe wstrząsanie pranie trwa 
około 6 godzin po zakończeniu programu. Można je zatrzymać, naciskając 
przycisk „Fresh Care“. Może upłynąć chwila, zanim będzie można otworzyć 
pralkę. Gdy upłynie czas opcji „Fresh Care“ , na wyświetlaczu pojawi się napis 

.
Temperatura 
Każdy program ma fabrycznie ustawioną temperaturę. Aby zmienić 
temperaturę, należy nacisnąć przycisk „ Temperatura“ . Na wyświetlaczu 
pojawi się odpowiednia wartość.
Opóźnienie startu 
Aby ustawić rozpoczęcie wybranego programu w późniejszym czasie, 
należy nacisnąć przycisk „Opóźnienie startu”  i wybrać czas opóźnienia. 
Zapali się kontrolka przycisku opcji „Opóźnienie startu”  , która zgaśnie po 
rozpoczęciu programu. Po naciśnięciu przycisku „Start/Pauza”  rozpocznie 
się odliczanie czasu opóźnienia. Ustawioną liczbę godzin można zmniejszyć, 
wciskając ponownie przycisk „Opóźnienie startu”  .  
W przypadku wybrania tej funkcji, nie stosować płynnego detergentu. 
Aby anulować „Opóźnienie startu”  , należy przekręcić pokrętło wyboru do 
innego położenia.
Szybkie 
Umożliwia szybsze pranie poprzez skrócenie czasu programu. Opcję zaleca się 
wyłącznie do rzeczy lekko zabrudzonych.
Pranie wstępne 
Wyłącznie do mocny zabrudzeń (np. piach, błoto). Wydłuża cykl o około 15 
minut. W razie włączenia opcji prania wstępnego nie stosować detergentu w 
płynie do prania zasadniczego.
Super płukanie  
Zapobiega pozostaniu resztek detergentu na tkaninie poprzez wydłużenie 
cyklu płukania. Szczególnie przydatne do prania bielizny dla niemowląt i 
alergików, a także w regionach występowania miękkiej wody.



Wirowanie 
Każdy program ma fabrycznie ustawioną szybkość wirowania . Aby zmienić 
prędkość wirowania, należy nacisnąć przycisk „ Wirowanie" . Jeśli wybrano 
prędkość wirowania “0“, ostatnie wirowanie zostaje anulowane; nie dotyczy 
to jednak pośrednich wirowań podczas płukania. Następuje jedynie 
odpompowanie wody.

FUNKCJA ZABEZPIECZENIA PRZED DZIEĆMI 
Możliwość zablokowania przycisków panelu sterowania przed niewłaściwym 
użyciem (np. przez dzieci). Nacisnąć oba przyciski blokady jednocześnie i 
przytrzymać przez co najmniej 3 sekundy. na wyświetlaczu pojawi się symbol 
klucza . Aby odblokować przyciski, wykonać powyższą czynność 
ponownie..

WYBIELANIE
Wyprać rzeczy w żądanym programie, Bawełna  lub Syntetyczne 
, dodając odpowiednią ilość wybielacza na bazie chloru do komory płynu 
zmiękczającego  (ostrożnie zamknąć pokrywę). Tuż po zakończeniu 
programu przekręcić pokrętło wyboru programu i uruchomić żądany 
program ponownie, aby pozbyć się resztek zapachu wybielacza; w razie 
potrzeby można dodać płynu zmiękczającego. Nigdy nie umieszczać 
jednocześnie wybielacza z chlorem i płynu zmiękczającego w komorze płynu 
zmiękczającego.

PORADY I WSKAZÓWKI
Segregowanie prania według
Rodzaj tkaniny/ zalecany rodzaj prania (bawełna, tkaniny mieszane, tkaniny 
syntetyczne, wełna, pranie ręczne). Kolor (rozdzielić odzież kolorową i białą, 
nowe kolorowe rzeczy należy prać oddzielnie). Delikatne (niewielkie sztuki 
odzieży – na przykład nylonowe pończochy – i odzież z haftkami – na 
przykład biustonosze – prać w płóciennym woreczku lub poszewce poduszki 
zamykanej na zamek).
Należy opróżnić kieszenie
Przedmioty takie, jak monety czy zapalniczki, mogą zniszczyć pranie i bęben 
pralki.
Wnętrze pralki
Jeśli nigdy lub rzadko dochodzi do prania w temperaturze 95°C, zalecamy 
od czasu do czasu włączyć dowolny program z temperaturą 95°C bez 
umieszczania rzeczy w bębnie, z zastosowaniem niewielkiej ilości detergentu, 
aby utrzymać w czystości wnętrze pralki.
Należy przestrzegać zaleceń dotyczących dozowania/dodatków
Pozwoli to zoptymalizować rezultat prania i uniknąć drażniących pozostałości 
nadmiaru detergentu w praniu, zapewniając oszczędność pieniędzy poprzez 
zapobieganie marnotrawstwu detergentu.
Należy stosować niskie temperatury i dłuższy czas prania
Najwydajniejsze pod względem zużycia energii programy, to na ogół te, które 
działają w niższych temperaturach i przez dłuższy czas.
Należy przestrzegać wielkości wsadu
Pralkę należy wypełniać do pojemności podanej w „TABELA PROGRAMÓW”, 
aby oszczędzać wodę i energię.
Hałas i pozostała zawartość wilgotności
Zależą od prędkości wirowania: im wyższa prędkość wirowania w fazie 
wirowania, tym wyższy poziom hałasu i tym niższa pozostała zawartość 
wilgotności.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
Przystępując do czyszczenia i konserwacji pralki, za każdym razem należy 
ją wyłączać i wyjmować wtyczkę z gniazdka zasilania. Należy okresowo 
sprawdzać, czy wąż nie ma wybrzuszeń i pęknięć. Co jakiś czas pralkę należy 
wyczyścić i podać konserwacji (co najmniej 4 razy w roku).
Czyszczenie zewnętrznych powierzchni pralki
Zewnętrzne części pralki należy czyścić za pomocą miękkiej, wilgotnej 
ściereczki. Nie używać żadnych środków do mycia szkła ani środków do 
czyszczenia ogólnego zastosowania, proszków do szorowania itp. – te 
substancje mogą zniszczyć napisy na pralce.
DOZOWNIK detergentu
Regularnie czyścić urządzenie, co najmniej trzy-cztery razy w roku, aby 
zapobiec nagromadzeniu się resztek detergentu.
Nacisnąć przycisk zwalniający  , aby odblokować dozownik detergentu i 
wyjąć go z pralki. W dozowniku może pozostać niewielka ilość wody, dlatego 
należy wyjmować go w pozycji pionowej. Umyć dozownik pod bieżącą wodą. 
Można też zdjąć pokrywę syfonu z tyłu
dozownika w celu wyczyszczenia. Zamontować ponownie pokrywę syfonu 
w dozowniku (jeśli uprzednio ją zdjęto). Włożyć dozownik na miejsce, 
umieszczając dolne zatrzaski urządzenia w odpowiednich otworach 
na pokrywie i dociskając dozownik do pokrywy aż do zablokowania w 
odpowiedniej pozycji. Upewnić się, że dozownik detergentu włożono 
poprawnie.
Sprawdzanie węża doprowadzającego wodę
Należy okresowo sprawdzać, czy wąż nie ma wybrzuszeń i pęknięć. Jeżeli 
jest uszkodzony, trzeba zastąpić go nowym wężem, który można zakupić w 
Zakładzie serwisowym lub u wyspecjalizowanego sprzedawcy. Zależnie od 

rodzaju węża: Jeśli wąż dopływowy ma przezroczystą powłokę, okresowo 
sprawdzać, czy w niektórych miejscach kolor węża nie stał się bardziej 
intensywny. Jeśli tak, wąż może być nieszczelny i powinno się go wymienić. 
Jeśli urządzenie jest wyposażone w węże z systemem zatrzymującym wodę 

: sprawdzić okienko zaworu bezpieczeństwa (patrz strzałka). Jeśli 
jest czerwone, funkcja zatrzymywania wody jest aktywna i wąż musi zostać 
wymieniony na nowy. Aby taki wąż odkręcić, należy podczas odkręcania 
nacisnąć przycisk zwalniający (zależnie od modelu pralki). 
Czyszczenie filtra siatkowego w wężu doprowadzania wody
Regularnie sprawdzać i czyścić (co najmniej dwa-trzy razy w roku).
Zamknąć zawór wody i poluzować wąż w miejscu podłączenia do kranu. 
Wyczyścić wewnętrzny filtr siatkowy i przykręcić wąż doprowadzania wody z 
powrotem do kranu. Następnie ręcznie odkręcić wąż doprowadzania wody z 
tyłu pralki.
Wyjąć filtr siatkowy z pralki przy użyciu obcęgów i oczyścić go. Umieścić filtr 
na miejscu i ponownie przykręcić wąż. Odkręcić zawór wody i sprawdzić, czy 
połączenia są szczelne.
Czyszczenie filtra wody / odprowadzanie pozostałej wody
Pralka wyposażona jest w pompę samoczyszczącą. Filtr zatrzymuje 
przedmioty, których nie wyjęto z ubrań, np. guziki, monety, szpilki itd. Jeśli 
używany był program prania w gorącej wodzie, przed spuszczeniem wody 
należy odczekać aż woda ostygnie. Filtr wody należy czyścić regularnie, aby 
nie dopuścić do jego zapchania, ponieważ w takim przypadku woda nie 
będzie mogła spłynąć. Jeśli woda nie może spłynąć, kontrolka wskazuje, że 
filtr wody może być zapchany.
Otworzyć osłonę filtra monetą. Podstawić szeroki płaski pojemnik pod 
filtrem wody, aby zbierać spuszczaną wodę. Powoli odkręcać filtr w kierunku 
przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aż woda zacznie wypływać. 
Pozwolić, aby woda wypływała bez wyjmowania filtra. Gdy pojemnik jest 
pełny, zakręcić filtr zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara. Opróżnić pojemnik. 
Powtarzać te czynności do czasu, aż cała woda zostanie spuszczona. Ta 
pralka jest wyposażona w automatyczne funkcje bezpieczeństwa i funkcje 
sygnalizowania awarii. Następnie wyjąć filtr wody, obracając go w kierunku 
przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara na zewnątrz. Wyczyścić filtr wody 
(usunąć zanieczyszczenia z filtra i umyć go pod bieżącą wodą) oraz komorę 
filtracyjną. Sprawdzić, czy wirnik pompy (w obudowie za filtrem) nie jest 
zatkany. Włożyć filtr wody i zamknąć osłonę filtra. Włożyć filtr wody na miejsce 
i dokręcić go zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara. Sprawdzić, czy filtr został 
dokręcony do końca. Aby sprawdzić, czy filtr wody jest szczelny, można nalać 
ok. 1 litra wody do bębna i sprawdzić, czy woda nie wycieka z filtra. Następnie 
zamknąć osłonę filtra.
Uszczelnienie pokrywy
Okresowo sprawdzać stan uszczelnienia pokrywy oraz od czasu do czasu 
oczyścić pokrywę wilgotną ściereczką.
Wyjmowanie przedmiotu, który wpadł między bęben a komorę
Jeśli jakiś przedmiot wpadnie pomiędzy bęben a komorę, można go wyjąć, 
usuwając jeden z paneli bębna.
Odłączyć pralkę od zasilania. Wyjąć pranie z bębna. Zamknąć klapy bębna i 
przekręcić bęben o pół obrotu (Rysunek a). Śrubokrętem nacisnąć plastikową 
końcówkę, przesuwając ręką panel ze strony lewej na prawą (rysunek b, c) tak, 
aby wpadł do bębna. Otworzyć bęben. Wyjąć przedmiot przez otwór w 
bębnie. Założyć z powrotem zdemontowany panel. Umieścić plastikową 
końcówkę nad otworem po prawej stronie bębna (rysunek d). Przesunąć 
plastikowy panel z prawej strony na lewą aż do zatrzaśnięcia. Zamknąć klapy 
bębna, przekręcić bęben o pół obrotu i sprawdzić położenie panelu we 
wszystkich punktach mocowania. Ponownie podłączyć pralkę do zasilania.

TRANSPORT I PRZENOSZENIE URZĄDZENIA
Wyciągnąć wtyczkę zasilania i zamknąć zawór wody. Odłączyć wąż 
dopływowy od zaworu wody i wyjąć wąż odpływowy z miejsca spustu. 
Usunąć całą pozostałą w wężach i pralce wodę, a węże przymocować tak, 
aby nie uległy zniszczeniu podczas transportu. Aby ułatwić przemieszczanie 
urządzenia, należy lekko pociągnąć ręką dźwignię ułatwiająca przestawienie 
znajdującą się w dolnej przedniej części pralki (w zależności od modelu). 
Wyciągnąć pralkę i przytrzymać stopą. Następnie ponownie wcisnąć dźwignię 
do pierwotnej pozycji stabilnej. Założyć uchwyt transportowy. Postępować 
zgodnie z instrukcjami demontażu uchwytu transportowego podanymi 
w INSTRUKCJI INSTALACJI urządzenia, wykonując czynności w odwrotnej 
kolejności.
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ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
Pralka czasami może nie działać prawidłowo, z różnych powodów. Przed wezwaniem serwisu, zaleca się sprawdzenie, czy problemu nie można łatwo 
rozwiązać, przy użyciu poniższej listy. 

Anomalie: Możliwe przyczyny/ rozwiązanie:

Nie uruchamia się pralka lub program

• Wtyczka nie jest włożona do gniazdka elektrycznego lub nie jest wystarczająco dociśnięta.
• Nastąpiła awaria zasilania.
• Nieprawidłowo zamknięto pokrywę.
• Aktywowano funkcję „Blokada przycisków“  (w miarę dostępności).

Cykl prania się nie uruchamia.
• Nie naciśnięto przycisku „Start/ Pauza” .
• Zawór wody jest zamknięty.
• Włączono „Opóźnienie startu”.

Urządzenie wstrzymuje pracę w trakcie
programu , a kontrolka „Start/Pauza” 
miga

• Aktywowano opcję „Stop woda“ (w miarę dostępności).
• Zmieniono program – wybrać ponownie żądany program i nacisnąć „Start/Pauza“ .

Urządzenie wibruje
• Pralka nie jest odpowiednio wypoziomowana.
• Nie zdemontowano uchwytu transportowego; przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania pralki należy 

zdemontować uchwyt transportowy.

Efekty wirowania końcowego nie są 
zadowalające. Pranie jest nadal bardzo 
mokre. Miga kontrolka „Wirowanie/
Odpompowywanie“ lub na 
wyświetlaczu miga wartość prędkości 
wirowania po zakończeniu program – 
w zależności od modelu

• Brak wyważenia wsadu podczas wirowania uniemożliwił fazę wirowania – ma to na celu 
uniknięcie uszkodzenia pralki. Dlatego pranie jest nadal bardzo mokre. Możliwa przyczyna 
braku wyważenia: niewielki wsad (zaledwie kilka sporych lub chłonnych rzeczy, np. ręczników) 
albo duże/ciężkie rzeczy.

• W miarę możliwości należy unikać małych wsadów.
• Przyciskiem „Wirowanie" ustawiono niską prędkość wirowania.

Urządzenie wskazuje kod błędu (np. 
F-02, F-...) lub świeci się kontrolka 
„Serwis” 

• Należy wyłączyć pralkę, wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka i odczekać około 1 minutę przed jej 
ponownym włączeniem.

• Jeżeli usterka utrzymuje się, należy skontaktować się z serwisem technicznym.

Zaświeca się kontrolka „Wyczyść filtr” 
• Pralka nie wypompowuje wody.
• Wyczyścić filtr wody

Zaświeca się kontrolka „Odkręć kran” • Brak dopływu wody lub niewystarczająca ilość wody.

Zaświeca się kontrolka „Zbyt dużej 
ilośći detergentu”  (w zależności od 
modelu)

• Symbol zaświeci się po zakończeniu programu, jeśli użyto zbyt dużo detergentu.
• Powstaje zbyt dużo piany.
• Detergent nie jest odpowiedni do prania w pralce (opakowanie musi zawierać sformułowanie 

„do pralek", „do prania ręcznego i pralek" lub podobne).

Zasady, standardową dokumentację, zamówienia części zamiennych oraz dodatkowe informacje o produkcie można znaleźć:
• Korzystanie z kodu QR w urządzeniu
• odwiedzając naszą stronę docs .whirlpool. eu/docs i parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Można również skontaktować się z naszym Serwisem (numer telefonu patrz książeczka gwarancyjna). Kontaktując się z naszym 

serwisem technicznym, należy podać kody z tabliczki znamionowej urządzenia.
Aby uzyskać informacje o naprawach i konserwacji, odwiedź witrynę whirlpool.eu
Więcej informacji na temat danego modelu można znaleźć na stronie https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, która jest oficjalną bazą danych 
produktów EU EPREL. Po wybraniu kategorii produktu należy wprowadzić identyfikator modelu produktu. Identyfikator modelu składa 
się z liter i cyfr i można go znaleźć na tabliczce identyfikacyjnej jako Mod. (patrz obrazek po prawej).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Wyprodukowano na licencji
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1 Selectorul de programe
2 Butonul „Pornire/Pauză” 
3 Butonul „Resetare/Evacuare” 
4 Butonul „Temperatură” 
5 Butonul „Pornire cu întârziere” 
6 Cifru sistem de siguranţă împotriva 

accesului copiilor 
7 Butonul „Centrifugare” 
8 Durată
9 Temperatură
10 Etapa de spălare

INDICATORI
Supradozarea detergentului 
Capac deschis 
Eroare: Contactaţi centrul de service 
Eroare: Filtru de apă înfundat 
Eroare: Lipseşte apa 

În cazul apariţiei unor defecţiuni, consultaţi 
secţiunea „REMEDIEREA DEFECŢIUNILOR”

VĂ MULŢUMIM CĂ AŢI ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS WHIRLPOOL.
Pentru a beneficia de servicii completew de asistenţă, 
vă rugăm să vă înregistraţi produsul pe  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

PANOUL DE COMANDĂ

TABELUL CU PROGRAME

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
1. Mâner capac
2. Capac
3. Panoul de comandă
4. Dozator de detergent
5. Tambur
6. Filtru de apă - în spatele capacului
7. Manetă de mobilitate (în funcţie de model)
8. Picioruşe reglabile (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

DOZATORUL DE DETERGENT
Compartiment pentru spălarea principală 
Detergent pentru spălarea principală, agent 
pentru îndepărtarea petelor sau produs de 
dedurizare a apei. 
Compartiment pentru prespălare 
Detergent pentru prespălare.
Compartiment pentru balsam 
Balsam de rufe. Apret lichid. Înălbitor.
Turnaţi balsamul de rufe, apretul sau 
înălbitorul numai până la marcajul „max”.
Buton de deblocare 
Apăsaţi pentru a scoate sertarul în vederea curăţării.



ROGhid de referinţă rapidă

Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile de siguranţă.
Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, este obligatorie îndepărtarea consolei pentru transport. 
Pentru instrucţiuni mai detaliate privind demontarea acesteia, consultaţi Ghidul de instalare.

1 2 3 4 5 6
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10 89

Încărcătură maximă 6,0 kg
Consumul de putere în modul Oprit este de 0,11 W / în modul Inactiv este de 0.11 W Detergenţi şi aditivi Detergent reco-

mandat
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Program
Temperaturi Viteză maxi-

mă de 
centrifugare 

(rot/min)

Încăr-
cătură 

maximă 
(kg)

Durată 
(h : m)

Prespălare Spălare 
principală Balsam

Pudră Lichid
Setare Interval

Rapid 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Rufe colorate 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Jeans 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Higiena 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Clătire + 

Centrifugare – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Centrifugare – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Lână 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Delicate 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Sintetice 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Bumbac 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Amestec 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Este necesară dozarea    Dozarea este opţională

*  După finalizarea programului şi centrifugarea la viteza de centrifugare maximă selectabilă, în 
setarea implicită a programului

**  Durata programului este indicată pe afişaj.
6th Sense - Tehnologia cu senzori adaptează cantitatea de apă, energie şi durata programului la 
încărcătura dumneavoastră pentru spălare.

Eco 40-60 - Testaţi ciclul de spălare în conformitate cu normele 2019/2014. Cel mai eficient program 
din punct de vedere al consumului de energie şi de apă pentru spălarea rufelor din bumbac cu un grad 
mediu de murdărie. Doar afişare: turațiile de centrifugare care apar pe afişaj pot fi uşor diferite de cele 
specificate în tabel.
Pentru toate institutele de testare 
Ciclu lung de spălare pentru articole din bumbac:  setaţi ciclul de spălare Bumbac la o temperatură de 40 °C. 
Program de lungă durată pentru articole sintetice:  setaţi ciclul de spălare Sintetice la o temperatură de 40 °C. 
Aceste date pot diferi în locuinţa dumneavoastră din cauza condiţiilor diferite de temperatură a apei 
alimentate, de presiune a apei etc. Valorile duratelor aproximative ale programului se referă la setarea 
implicită a programelor, fără a include opţiuni. În afară de programul Eco 40-60, valorile specificate 
pentru programe sunt strict orientative.



PROGRAME
Pentru a selecta programul adecvat tipului dumneavoastră de rufe, 
respectaţi întotdeauna instrucţiunile de pe etichetele de întreţinere 
ale rufelor. Valoarea indicată în simbolul cadă reprezintă temperatura 
maximă la care poate fi spălat articolul de îmbrăcăminte.
Rapid 30’ 
Pentru spălarea rapidă a articolelor cu un grad de murdărie redus. Acest ciclu durează 
numai 30 de minute, economisind timp şi energie.
Eco 40-60
Pentru spălarea articolelor de bumbac cu nivel normal de murdărie, care 
se pot spăla la 40 °C sau la 60 °C, împreună, în acelaşi ciclu. Acesta este 
programul standard pentru articole de bumbac şi asigură cel mai mic 
consum de apă şi de energie.
! Programul funcționează numai la 40 °C, conform regulamentului.
Aqua saver  
Rufe cu un grad de murdărie redus fabricate din fibre sintetice sau articole sintetice 
combinate cu articole din bumbac. Program de economisire cu un consum de apă 
foarte scăzut. Utilizaţi detergent lichid şi cea mai scăzută cantitate recomandată pentru 
2,5 kg de rufe. Nu utilizaţi balsam de rufe.
Rufe colorate 
Articole albe şi pastelate fabricate din ţesături delicate.
Program de spălare uşoară astfel încât rufele dumneavoastră să nu capete o nuanţă 
cenuşie sau gălbuie. Utilizaţi detergent cu putere mare de spălare şi, dacă este necesar, 
agenţi pentru îndepărtarea petelor sau înălbitori pe bază de oxigen. Nu utilizaţi 
detergent lichid.
Jeans 
Întoarceţi articolele de îmbrăcăminte pe dos înainte de a le spăla şi folosiţi un detergent 
lichid.
Igienă 
Acest program îndepărtează 99 % dintre bacterii în timpul spălării lenjeriei 
de pat, feţelor de masă şi lenjeriei de corp, prosoapelor, cămăşilor etc din 
bumbac şi in cu grad normal şi ridicat de murdărie.
20 °C
Pentru spălarea articolelor de bumbac uşor murdare, la o temperatură de 
20 °C.
Clătire + Centrifugare 
Program separat de clătire şi centrifugare intensivă. Pentru rufe rezistente.
Centrifugă 
Centrifughează încărcătura, apoi evacuează apa. Pentru rufe rezistente.
Lână 
Toate articolele de lână pot fi spălate folosind programul „Lână”, chiar şi cele care poartă 
eticheta „Numai spălare manuală”. Pentru rezultate optime, utilizaţi detergenţi speciali şi 
nu depăşiţi încărcătura max. specificată de rufe.
Delicate  
Pentru spălarea articolelor deosebit de delicate. Se recomandă întoarcerea articolelor de 
îmbrăcăminte pe dos înainte de a le spăla.
Sintetice 
Pentru spălarea articolelor cu un grad mediu de murdărie, fabricate din fibre sintetice 
(precum poliester, poliacril, vâscoză etc.) sau bumbac/amestecuri de fibre sintetice.
Bumbac 
Ţesături rezistente din bumbac cu grad normal şi ridicat de murdărie.
Amestec 
Pentru spălarea articolelor rezistente din bumbac, in, fibre sintetice şi fibre mixte cu un 
grad de murdărie de la redus la mediu.

PRIMA UTILIZARE
Pentru a îndepărta reziduurile rămase în urma procesului de fabricaţie, selectaţi 
programul „Bumbac”  la o temperatură de 95 °C. Adăugaţi o cantitate mică de 
detergent pudră în compartimentul pentru spălare principală  al dozatorului de 
detergent (maximum 1/3 din cantitatea de detergent recomandată de producător 
pentru rufele cu un grad de murdărie redus). Porniţi programul fără a adăuga rufe.

UTILIZAREA ZILNICĂ
Pregătiţi rufele în funcţie de recomandările furnizate în secţiunea „SFATURI ŞI 
RECOMANDĂRI”. Introduceţi rufele, închideţi uşa tamburului şi asiguraţi-vă că aceasta 
este închisă corespunzător. Adăugaţi detergentul şi aditivii. Respectaţi recomandările 
cu privire la dozaj de pe ambalajul detergentului. Închideţi capacul. Rotiţi selectorul de 
programe la programul dorit şi selectaţi orice opţiune dacă este necesar. Afişajul indică 
durata programului selectat (în ore şi minute), iar indicatorul pentru butonul „Pornire/
Pauză”  clipeşte. Temperatura şi viteza de centrifugare pot fi schimbate apăsând pe 
butonul „Temperatură”  sau pe butonul „Centrifugare” . Deschideţi robinetul şi 
apăsaţi butonul „Pornire/Pauză”   pentru a porni ciclul de spălare. Indicatorul „Pornire/
Pauză”  se va aprinde, iar uşa va fi blocată. Din cauza variaţiilor privind încărcătura şi 
temperatura apei alimentate, în anumite etape ale programului se calculează din nou 
timpul rămas. În acest caz, pe afişajul care indică timpul apare o animaţie .

ÎNTRERUPEREA SAU MODIFICAREA UNUI PROGRAM 
CARE RULEAZĂ
Pentru a întrerupe ciclul de spălare, apăsaţi butonul „Pornire/Pauză” 
, indicatorul luminos va clipi. Selectaţi orice program nou, temperatura, 
opţiunile sau viteza de centrifugare dacă doriţi să modificaţi setările 
respective. Apăsaţi din nou butonul „Pornire/Pauză”  pentru a porni ciclul 
de spălare din momentul în care a fost întrerupt. Nu adăugaţi detergent 
pentru acest program.

INDICATORUL DE CAPAC DESCHIS 
Înainte de pornirea şi după finalizarea unui program, indicatorul „Capac 
deschis”  se aprinde pentru a indica faptul că poate fi deschis capacul. 
Atât timp cât un program de spălare este în curs de desfăşurare, capacul 
rămâne blocat şi, sub nicio formă, nu trebuie deschis forţat. În cazul în 
care aveţi nevoie de urgenţă să îl deschideţi în timpul unui program aflat 
în desfăşurare, de exemplu, pentru a mai adăuga rufe sau pentru a scoate 
rufe care au fost introduse din greşeală, apăsaţi butonul „Pornire/Pauză” 
. Dacă temperatura nu este foarte ridicată, se aprinde indicatorul luminos 
„Capac deschis“ . S-ar putea să dureze până când va fi posibil să deschideţi 
capacul. Apăsaţi din nou butonul „Pornire/Pauză”  pentru a continua 
programul.

FINALIZAREA PROGRAMULUI
Indicatorul „Capac deschis“  se aprinde şi afişajul indică . Rotiţi 
selectorul de programe în poziţia „O” şi închideţi robinetul de apă. 
Deschideţi capacul şi tamburul şi scoateţi rufele din maşină. Lăsaţi un timp 
deschis capacul pentru ca maşina să se usuce în interior. După circa un sfert 
de oră, maşina de spălat se va opri complet pentru a economisi energie.
Pentru a anula un program care rulează înainte de a se termina un ciclu, 
apăsaţi butonul „Resetare/Evacuare”  timp de cel puţin 3 secunde. Apa 
va fi evacuată complet. S-ar putea să dureze până când va fi posibil să 
deschideţi capacul.

OPŢIUNI

! Luminile indicatoare se sting automat dacă nu este posibilă combinarea 
programului cu o opţiune (opţiuni) suplimentară(e).
! Combinaţiile de opţiuni inadecvate sunt deselectate automat.

Colours 15°
Economiseşte energia utilizată pentru încălzirea apei, menţinând totodată 
rezultate bune de spălare. Favorizează întreţinerea culorilor în cazul spălării 
unor rufe colorate. Se recomandă pentru rufe cu grad redus de murdărie 
şi fără pete. Asiguraţi-vă că detergentul este adecvat pentru spălare la 
temperaturi reduse.
FreshCare 
Selectaţi această opţiune dacă nu puteţi scoate rufele imediat după terminarea 
programului sau dacă vi se întâmplă des să uitaţi rufele în maşina de spălat. 
Cu această funcţie, rufele dumneavoastră rămân proaspete. Maşina de spălat 
va începe periodic rotirea rufelor după terminarea programului. Becul de la 
butonul „Fresh care“  se va aprinde intermitent în timp ce această funcţie este 
activă, iar pe afişaj va apărea o animaţie. Rotirea periodică a tamburului durează 
până la aproximativ 6 ore după terminarea programului de spălare şi o puteţi 
opri în orice moment apăsând butonul „Fresh care“. Va dura până când va fi 
posibil să deschideţi hubloul. După finalizarea perioadei de „Fresh care“ , pe 
afişaj apare .
Temperatură 
Fiecare program are o temperatură predefinită. Dacă doriţi să schimbaţi 
temperatura, apăsaţi pe butonul „Temperatură” . Valoarea apare pe afişaj.
Pornire cu întârziere 
Pentru a seta pornirea programului selectat la un moment ulterior, apăsaţi 
butonul „Pornire cu întârziere”  pentru a seta durata de temporizare dorită. 
Becul butonului asociat  opţiunii de „Pornire cu întârziere”  se aprinde, 
stingându-se la pornirea programului. La apăsarea butonului „Pornire/Pauză” 

, începe numărătoarea inversă a intervalului de temporizare. Numărul de 
ore preselectate poate fi redus prin apăsarea din nou a butonului „Pornire cu 
întârziere”. . Nu utilizaţi detergent lichid la activarea acestei opţiuni. Pentru 
a anula opţiunea „Pornire cu întârziere” , rotiţi selectorul de programe în altă 
poziţie.
Rapid 
Permite o spălare mai rapidă prin reducerea duratei programului. Se 
recomandă pentru încărcături mici de rufe sau numai pentru rufe cu grad 
redus de murdărie.
Prespălare 
Exclusiv pentru încărcături de rufe foarte murdare (de exemplu, nisip, 
impurităţi sub formă de granule). Prelungeşte durata ciclului cu aproximativ 
15 minute. Nu utilizaţi detergent lichid pentru spălarea principală atunci când 
activaţi opţiunea Prespălare.
Clătire intensivă 
Împiedică acumularea resturilor de detergent în rufe, prelungind faza de 
clătire. Opţiune adecvată în special pentru spălarea hainelor bebeluşilor, 
pentru persoanele care suferă de alergii şi pentru zone cu apă dedurizată.



Centrifugă 
Fiecare program are o viteză de centrifugare predefinită. Dacă doriţi să 
schimbaţi viteza de centrifugare, apăsaţi butonul „Centrifugare” . Dacă 
este selectată viteza de centrifugare „0“, centrifugarea finală este anulată, însă 
rămân unele valori maxime de centrifugare intermediară pe parcursul clătirii. 
Va avea loc doar evacuarea completă a apei.

SIGURANŢĂ PENTRU COPII 
Puteţi bloca butoanele panoului de comandă împotriva utilizării 
necorespunzătoare (de exemplu, de către copii). Apăsaţi simultan ambele 
butoane ale sistemului de siguranţă împotriva accesului copiilor şi menţineţi-
le apăsate cel puţin 3 secunde. Simbolul cheie  se aprinde pe afişaj. 
Pentru a debloca din nou butoanele, procedaţi în acelaşi fel.

ÎNĂLBIRE
Spălaţi rufele cu programul dorit, Bumbac  sau Sintetice , adăugând o 
cantitate corespunzătoare de înălbitor în compartimentul pentru balsamul de 
rufe  (închideţi cu atenţie capacul). Imediat după terminarea programului, 
rotiţi „Selectorul de programe” şi reporniţi programul dorit pentru a elimina 
complet mirosul de înălbitor; dacă doriţi, puteţi să adăugaţi balsam de rufe. 
Nu puneţi niciodată în compartimentul pentru balsamul de rufe atât înălbitor 
cât şi balsam de rufe în acelaşi timp.

SFATURI ŞI RECOMANDĂRI
Sortaţi rufele în funcţie de
Tipul de ţesătură/eticheta de întreţinere (bumbac, fibre mixte, sintetice, lână, 
spălare manuală). Culoare (separaţi articolele colorate de cele albe, spălaţi 
separat articolele colorate noi). Ţesături delicate (spălaţi articole vestimentare 
mici, precum ciorapii de nailon, şi articole cu agăţători, precum sutienele, într-
un sac de pânză sau o faţă de pernă cu fermoar).
Goliţi toate buzunarele
Obiecte precum monede sau brichete pot deteriora atât rufele, cât şi 
tamburul.
Interiorul aparatului
Dacă nu spălaţi niciodată sau spălaţi rareori rufele la 95°C, recomandăm să 
rulaţi din când în când un program de 95°C fără rufe, adăugând o cantitate 
mică de detergent, pentru a păstra curat interiorul aparatului.
Respectați recomandările referitoare la dozaj/aditivi
Astfel obțineți rezultate de curățare optime. În material nu rămân reziduuri 
de detergent care să provoace iritații şi se reduce risipa de detergent.
Spălați la temperaturi mai mici, cu cicluri mai lungi
Programele cu cele mai bune consumuri de energie sunt, în general, cele 
care durează mai mult, dar folosesc temperaturi mai mici.
Respectați cantitățile de rufe
Dacă încărcați maşina de spălat respectând capacitățile indicate în „TABELUL 
CU PROGRAME”, economisiți apă şi energie.
Zgomot şi umezeală rămasă
Acestea sunt influențate de turația de centrifugare: cu cât aceasta este mai 
mare în etapa de stoarcere, cu atât creşte zgomotul şi scade
cantitatea de apă rămasă în rufe.

CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA
Pentru operaţiunile de curăţare şi întreţinere, opriţi şi scoateţi din priză 
maşina de spălat rufe. Verificaţi în mod regulat furtunul de alimentare pentru 
a identifica eventuale fisuri şi crăpături. Limpe e efetue a manutenção da sua 
máquina de lavar periodicamente (pelo menos 4 vezes por ano).
Curăţarea exteriorului maşinii de spălat rufe
Utilizaţi o lavetă moale şi umedă pentru a curăţa părţile exterioare ale maşinii 
de spălat rufe. Nu utilizaţi agenţi de curăţare a sticlei sau universali, praf de 
curăţat sau produse similare pentru a curăţa panoul de comandă – aceste 
substanţe pot deteriora afişajul.
Dozator de detergent
Curăţaţi cu regularitate, cel puţin de trei-patru ori pe an, pentru a preveni 
depunerile de detergent:
Apăsaţi butonul de deblocare  pentru a debloca dozatorul de detergent şi 
scoateţi-l. Întrucât este posibil să rămână puţină apă în dozator, ţineţi-l drept. 
Spălaţi dozatorul cu apă curentă. Puteţi scoate, de asemenea, capacul de sifon 
din spatele
dozatorului pentru a curăţa. Înlocuiţi capacul de sifon din dozator (dacă este 
scos). Reinstalaţi dozatorul amplasând clapetele inferioare ale dozatorului în 
orificiile adecvate de pe capac şi împingând dozatorul spre capac până când 
se fixează în loc. Asiguraţi-vă că dozatorul de detergent este reinstalat în mod 
corespunzător.
Verificarea furtunului de alimentare cu apă
Verificaţi în mod regulat furtunul de alimentare pentru a identifica eventuale 
fisuri şi crăpături. Dacă acesta este deteriorat, înlocuiţi-l cu unul nou disponibil 
la serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare sau la distribuitorul 
dumneavoastră specializat. În funcţie de tipul de furtun: Dacă furtunul de 
alimentare este acoperit cu o peliculă transparentă, verificaţi periodic dacă, 
în anumite puncte, culoarea se intensifică. Dacă identificaţi această stare, 
furtunul poate avea o scurgere şi trebuie înlocuit. Pentru furtunurile cu oprire 

a alimentării cu apă  (dacă sunt disponibile): inspectaţi vizorul mic 
al supapei de siguranţă (vedeţi săgeata). Dacă se vede culoarea roşie, a fost 
declanşată funcţia de oprire a alimentării cu apă, iar furtunul trebuie înlocuit 
cu unul nou. Pentru a desfileta acest furtun, apăsaţi butonul de deblocare 
(dacă intră în dotare) în timp ce desfiletaţi furtunul. 
Curăţarea filtrelor cu sită metalică ale furtunului de alimentare cu apă
Verificaţi şi curăţaţi cu regularitate (de cel puţin două sau trei ori pe an).
Închideţi robinetul şi desfiletaţi furtunul de alimentare de la robinet. Curăţaţi 
filtrul cu sită metalică intern şi înfiletaţi furtunul de alimentare cu apă înapoi la 
robinet. Acum desfiletaţi furtunul de alimentare din partea din spate a maşinii 
de spălat rufe.
Scoateţi afară filtrul cu sită metalică din racordul maşinii de spălat rufe 
folosind un cleşte universal şi curăţaţi-l. Remontaţi filtrul cu sită metalică 
şi înfiletaţi la loc furtunul de alimentare. Porniţi robinetul şi asiguraţi-vă că 
racordurile sunt complet etanşe.
Curăţarea filtrului de apă/evacuarea apei reziduale
Maşina de spălat rufe este dotată cu o pompă cu autocurăţare. Filtrul reţine 
obiecte precum nasturii, monedele, acele de siguranţă etc., care au rămas 
în rufe. Dacă aţi utilizat un program de spălare la o temperatură ridicată, 
aşteptaţi până când apa s-a răcit înainte de a o evacua. Curăţaţi filtrul de apă 
în mod regulat pentru a evita situaţia în care apa nu poate fi evacuată din 
cauza înfundării filtrului. Dacă apa nu poate fi evacuată, indicatorul arată că 
este posibil ca filtrul de apă să fie înfundat.
Deschideţi capacul de filtru cu o monedă. Amplasaţi un recipient larg, întins 
sub filtrul de apă, pentru a colecta apa evacuată. Rotiţi uşor filtrul în sens 
antiorar, până când curge apă. Lăsaţi apa să curgă, fără a scoate filtrul. Atunci 
când recipientul este plin, închideţi filtrul de apă rotindu-l în sens orar. Goliţi 
recipientul. Repetaţi această procedură până când a fost evacuată toată 
apa. Maşina dumneavoastră de spălat rufe este dotată cu mai multe funcţii 
automate de siguranţă şi feedback. Apoi, demontaţi filtrul de apă rotindu-l în 
afară în sens antiorar. Curăţaţi filtrul de apă (eliminaţi reziduurile din filtru şi 
curăţaţi-l sub jetul de apă) şi compartimentul filtrului. Asiguraţi-vă că rotorul 
pompei (din carcasa din spatele filtrului) nu este blocat. Introduceţi filtrul 
de apă şi închideţi capacul filtrului: Introduceţi la loc filtrul de apă, rotindu-l 
în sens orar. Asiguraţi-vă că a fost introdus până la capăt. Pentru a testa 
etanşeitatea filtrului de apă, puteţi turna aproximativ 1 litru de apă în tambur 
şi vă puteţi asigura că apa nu se scurge din filtru. Apoi, închideţi capacul 
filtrului.
Garnitura capacului
Verificaţi periodic garnitura capacului şi curăţaţi-o din când în când cu o lavetă 
umedă.
Recuperarea unui obiect care a căzut între tambur şi cuvă
Dacă un obiect cade accidental între tambur şi cuvă, puteţi să îl recuperaţi 
datorită uneia dintre paletele demontabile ale tamburului.
Deconectaţi de la priză maşina de spălat rufe. Scoateţi rufele din tambur. 
Închideţi clapetele tamburului şi rotiţi tamburul cu jumătate de rotaţie 
(imaginea a). Cu ajutorul unei şurubelniţe, apăsaţi pe capătul din plastic, în 
timp ce culisaţi paleta de la stânga la dreapta (imaginile b, c) manual, până ce 
aceasta va cădea în tambur. Deschideţi tamburul. Puteţi recupera obiectul 
prin gaura din tambur. Montaţi la loc paleta din interiorul tamburului: 
Poziţionaţi vârful de plastic deasupra găurii de pe partea dreaptă a tamburului 
(imaginea d). Apoi, glisaţi paleta de plastic de la dreapta la stânga până când 
se fixează. Închideţi din nou clapetele tamburului, rotiţi tamburul jumătate de 
rotaţie şi verificaţi poziţionarea paletei la toate punctele de fixare. Conectaţi 
din nou la priză maşina de spălat rufe.

TRANSPORT ŞI MANEVRARE
Deconectaţi ştecherul de la reţeaua electrică şi închideţi robinetul de apă. 
Deconectaţi furtunul de alimentare de la robinetul de apă şi scoateţi furtunul 
de evacuare din punctul de golire. Scurgeţi toată apa rămasă în furtunuri şi 
maşina de spălat rufe şi fixaţi furtunurile astfel încât să nu poată fi deteriorate 
în timpul transportului. Pentru a facilita deplasarea maşinii, trageţi puţin în 
afară manual maneta de transport situată în partea inferioară din faţă (dacă 
este disponibilă la modelul dumneavoastră). Trageţi maşina de spălat rufe 
în afară până la opritor, cu piciorul. Apoi, împingeţi maneta de transport 
înapoi în poziţia stabilă iniţială. Montaţi la loc consola de transport. Urmaţi 
instrucţiunile privind îndepărtarea consolei pentru transport din GHIDUL DE 
INSTALARE, în ordine inversă.

a b c d

ROGhid de referinţă rapidă



DEPANARE
Uneori este posibil ca maşina de spălat rufe să nu funcţioneze corespunzător din anumite motive. Înainte de a contacta serviciul de asistenţă tehnică 
post-vânzare, se recomandă să verificaţi dacă problema poate fi rezolvată cu uşurinţă consultând lista următoare. 

Anomalii: Cauze posibile/Soluţie:

Maşina de spălat nu porneşte şi/sau 
programul nu începe

• Ştecherul nu este introdus în priza electrică sau nu este introdus suficient pentru a face contact.
• S-a întrerupt alimentarea cu curent electric.
• Capacul nu s-a închis corespunzător.
• A fost activată funcţia „Sistem de siguranţă împotriva accesului copiilor“  (dacă este 

disponibilă).
• Pentru a economisi energie, maşina de spălat se opreşte automat înainte de începerea 

programului sau după încheierea acestuia. Pentru a porni maşina de spălat, rotiți mai întâi 
selectorul de programe în poziția “Off/O” şi apoi reveniți la poziția programului dorit.

Ciclul de spălare nu porneşte.
• Butonul „Pornire/Pauză”  nu a fost apăsat.
• Robinetul de apă nu este deschis.
• A fost setată opţiunea „Pornire cu întârziere” .

Aparatul se opreşte în timpul
programului, iar indicatorul 
„Pornire/Pauză”   clipeşte

• Este activată opţiunea „Hidrostop“ (dacă este disponibilă).
• Programul a fost modificat - reselectaţi programul dorit şi apăsaţi „Pornire/Pauză“ .

Aparatul vibrează
• Maşina de spălat rufe nu este aşezată drept.
• Consola de transport nu a fost demontată; Înainte de a utiliza maşina de spălat rufe, trebuie să 

demontaţi consola de transport.

Rezultatele centrifugării finale sunt 
slabe. Rufele sunt încă foarte ude. 
„Indicatorul „Centrifugare/Evacuare“ 
clipeşte sau viteza de centrifugare de 
pe afişaj clipeşte sau indicatorul vitezei 
de centrifugare clipeşte după 
terminarea programului - în funcţie de 
model

• Distribuirea neuniformă a încărcăturii de rufe în timpul centrifugării a împiedicat derularea 
etapei de centrifugare pentru a evita deteriorarea maşinii de spălat rufe. Acesta este motivul 
pentru care rufele sunt încă foarte ude. Cauza distribuirii neuniforme a încărcăturii poate fi: 
încărcături mici de rufe (care cuprind doar puţine articole relativ mari sau absorbante, de 
exemplu prosoape) sau rufe mari/grele.

• Dacă este posibil, evitaţi încărcăturile mici de rufe.
• Butonul „Centrifugare“  a fost setat la o viteză redusă de centrifugare.

Maşina indică un cod de eroare (de 
exemplu, F-02, F-..) şi/sau indicatorul 
„Contactaţi centrul de service”  se 
aprinde

• Opriţi maşina, scoateţi ştecherul din priză şi aşteptaţi aproximativ 1 minut înainte de a o 
reporni.

• Dacă problema persistă, contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare.

Indicatorul „Filtru de apă înfundat” se 
aprinde

• Apa reziduală nu este evacuată.
• Curăţaţi filtrul de apă

Indicatorul „Lipseşte apa” se aprinde • Aparatul nu este deloc alimentat cu apă sau este alimentat insuficient.

Indicatorul „Supradozarea 
detergentului”  se aprinde (dacă 
este disponibil)

• Simbolul se va aprinde la sfârşitul programului dacă aţi utilizat prea mult detergent.
• Se formează prea multă spumă.
• Detergentul nu este compatibil cu maşina de spălat rufe (pe ambalajul acestuia trebuie să existe 

indicaţia „pentru spălare în maşina de spălat”, „pentru spălare manuală şi în maşina de spălat” 
sau altă specificaţie similară).

Puteţi găsi politicile, documentaţia standard, informaţiile despre comandarea pieselor de schimb şi informaţiile suplimentare despre 
produs:
• Utilizarea codului QR de la aparat
• Vizitând site-urile noastre web docs .whirlpool. eu/docs şi parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Ca alternativă, contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare (Consultaţi numărul de telefon din certificatul de 

garanţie). Când contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare, vă rugăm să precizaţi codurile specificate pe plăcuţa 
cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastră.

Pentru informații despre reparații şi întreținere, vizitați  www.whirlpool.eu
Puteţi găsi mai multe informaţii despre modelul dumneavoastră online la https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, care este baza de date oficială de 
produse EPREL a UE. După selectarea categoriei de produse, introduceţi identificatorul de model al produsului. Identificatorul de model 
este format din litere şi numere, şi poate fi găsit pe plăcuţa cu date de identificare, ca Mod. (consultaţi imaginea din dreapta).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produs sub licenţă
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1 Volič programov
2 Tlačidlo „Štart/Pauza“ 
3 Tlačidlo „Reset/Vypúšťanie vody“ 
4 Tlačidlo „Teplota“ 
5 Tlačidlo „Odloženie štartu“ 
6 Kombinácia detskej poistky 
7 Tlačidlo „Odstreďovanie“ 
8 Čas
9 Teplota
10 Fáza prania

UKAZOVATELE
Nadmerná dávka pracieho 
prostriedku 
Veko otvorené 
Chyba: Volajte servis 
Chyba: Vodný filter upchatý 
Chyba: Chýba voda 

V prípade akejkoľvek poruchy sa pozrite 
do časti „RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV“

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL.
Pre komplexnú podporu  
zaregistrujte, prosím, svoj spotrebič na  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

TABUĽKA PROGRAMOV

OPIS SPOTREBIČA
1. Rukoväť veka
2. Veko
3. Ovládací panel
4. Dávkovač pracieho prostriedku
5. Bubon
6. Vodný filter – za krytom
7. Páka na presúvanie spotrebiča  

(závisí od modelu)
8. Nastaviteľné nožičky (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

DÁVKOVAČ PRACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Priehradka na hlavné pranie 
Prací prostriedok na hlavné pranie, odstraňovač 
škvŕn a zmäkčovač vody. 
Priehradka na predpieranie 
Prací prostriedok na predpieranie.
Priehradka na aviváž 
Avivážny prostriedok. Tekutý škrob. Bielidlo.
Aviváž, roztok škrobu alebo bielidla 
nalievajte iba po značku MAX.
Uvoľňovacie tlačidlo 
Stlačte, aby ste mohli vytiahnuť nádobku pri čistení.



SKStručný návod

Prv než spotrebič začnete používať, pozorne si prečítajte Bezpečnostné pokyny.
Pred použitím práčky musíte vybrať prepravnú konzolu. 
Podrobnejšie inštrukcie na jej odstránenie nájdete v Návode na inštaláciu.

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

10 89

*  Po skončení programu s odstreďovaním pri maximálnej zvoliteľnej rýchlosti odstreďovania, 
v štandardnom nastavení programov.

**  Trvanie programu sa zobrazuje na displeji.
6th Sense - Technológia senzorov prispôsobuje vodu, energiu a trvanie programu vašej 
náplni bielizne.

Eco 40-60 – Testovací prací cyklus v súlade s Nariadením 2019/2014. Z hľadiska spotreby 
energie a vody najefektívnejší program na pranie normálne znečistenej bavlnenej bielizne. Len 
na displeji: hodnoty rýchlosti odstreďovania zobrazené na displeji sa môžu mierne odlišovať od 
hodnôt uvedených v tabuľke.
Pre všetky skúšobné ústavy 
Dlhý prací cyklus na bavlnu:  nastavte prací cyklus Bavlna s teplotou 40 °C. 
Dlho trvajúci program na syntetiku:  nastavte prací cyklus Syntetika s teplotou 40 °C. 
Tieto údaje môžu byť vo vašej domácnosti odlišné v dôsledku meniacich sa podmienok 
teploty privádzanej vody, tlaku vody atď. Približné hodnoty trvania programu sa týkajú 
štandardných nastavení programu bez voliteľných funkcií. Hodnoty uvedené pre iné 
programy ako program Eco 40-60 sú len indikatívne.

Max, náplň 6,0 kg
Spotreba energie vo vypnutom režime je 0,11 W / 

v režime ponechania v zapnutom stave 0,11 W
Pracie a prídavné 

prostriedky
Odporúčaný prací 

prostriedok
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Program
Teploty Max, rých-

losť odstre-
ďovania
(ot/min)

Max, 
náplň 
(kg)

Trvanie 
(h : m)

Predpie-
ranie

Hlavné 
pranie Aviváž

Prášok Tekutý
Nastavenie Rozsah

Rýchle 30‘ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Farebné 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –

Džínsy 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hygiena 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Plákanie + 

Odstreďovanie – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Odstreďovanie – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Vlna 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Jemná bielizeň 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Syntetika 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40

Bavlna 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55
Zmiešaná 
bielizeň 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Požadované dávkovanie  Voliteľné dávkovanie



PROGRAMY
Aby ste vybrali vhodný program pre svoju bielizeň, vždy 
sa riaďte pokynmi na štítku bielizne. Hodnota uvedená na 
symbole vaničky je maximálna možná teplota na pranie 
odevov.
Rýchle 30' 
Na rýchle prepranie mierne znečistených odevov. Tento cyklus trvá iba 
30 minút, šetrí čas a energiu.
Eco 40-60
Na pranie normálne znečistených bavlnených odevov, ktoré sa môžu 
prať pri teplotách 40 °C alebo 60 °C spoločne v jednom cykle. Toto je 
štandardný bavlnený program a je najefektívnejší z hľadiska spotreby 
vody a energie.
! Tento cyklus prebieha v rámci prednastavenia výhradne s teplotou 40 
°C.
Aqua saver 
Mierne znečistená bielizeň zo syntetických vláken alebo odevy zo zmesi 
syntetiky s bavlnou. Úsporný program s veľmi nízkou spotrebou vody. 
Používajte tekutý prací prostriedok a najnižšie odporúčané množstvo 
pre 2,5 kg špinavej bielizne. Nepoužívajte aviváž.
Farebné 
Biele odevy a odevy pastelových farieb z jemných tkanín.
Šetrný prací program, ktorý zabraňuje zosivnutiu alebo zažltnutiu 
bielizne. Používajte silne účinný prací prostriedok, v prípade potreby aj 
odstraňovače škvŕn alebo bielidlá na báze kyslíka. Nepoužívajte tekuté 
pracie prostriedky.
Džínsy 
Obráťte vnútornou stranou von a použite tekutý prací prostriedok.
Hygiena 
Normálne až silne znečistená posteľná bielizeň, obrusy a spodná 
bielizeň, uteráky, košele a pod. z bavlny a ľanu.
20 °C
Na pranie mierne znečistených bavlnených odevov pri teplote 20 °C.
Plákanie + Odstreďovanie 
Samostatný program plákania a intenzívneho odstreďovania. Pre 
odolnú
bielizeň.
Odstreďovanie 
Odstredí náplň a potom vypustí vodu. Pre odolnú bielizeň.
Vlna 
S programom „Vlna“ možno prať všetky vlnené odevy, aj tie, ktoré 
majú označenie „prať iba v ruke“. Najlepšie výsledky dosiahnete so 
špeciálnymi pracími prostriedkami a ak neprekročíte maximálnu 
udávanú hmotnosť bielizne.
Jemná bielizeň  
Na pranie zvlášť jemných odevov. Odporúča sa pred praním obrátiť 
bielizeň vonkajšou stranou dovnútra.
Syntetika 
Na pranie znečistených odevov zo syntetických vláken (ako sú polyester, 
polyakryl, viskóza atď.) alebo zo zmesi bavlny so syntetikou.
Bavlna 
Bežne až veľmi zašpinená a odolná bavlnená bielizeň.
Zmiešaná bielizeň 
Na pranie mierne až bežne znečistených odolných odevov z bavlny, 
ľanu, syntetických vláken a zmiešaných vláken.

PRVÉ POUŽITIE
Na odstránenie prípadných nečistôt z výroby vyberte program „Bavlna“

 pri teplote 95 °C. Do priehradky na hlavné pranie  v zásuvke na 
pracie prostriedky pridajte malé množstvo pracieho prášku (maximálne 
1/3 množstva pracieho prostriedku odporúčaného výrobcom na mierne 
znečistenú bielizeň). Spustite program bez pridania bielizne.

KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE
Pripravte si bielizeň podľa odporúčaní v časti „RADY A TIPY“. Naložte 
bielizeň, zatvorte dvierka bubna a skontrolujte, či je riadne uzavretý. 
Pridajte prací prostriedok a iné prídavné prostriedky. Prečítajte si 
odporúčané dávkovanie na obale pracieho prostriedku. Zatvorte veko. 
Otočte volič programov na želaný program a v  prípade potreby zvoľte 
niektorú voliteľnú funkciu. Na displeji sa zobrazí trvanie zvoleného 
programu (v hodinách a minútach) a kontrolka tlačidla „Štart/Pauza“ 
bliká. Teplotu a rýchlosť odstreďovania možno meniť stlačením tlačidla 
„Teplota“  alebo tlačidla „Odstreďovanie“ . Otvorte vodovodný ventil 
a stlačením tlačidla „Štart/Pauza“  spustíte cyklus prania. Kontrolka „Štart/
Pauza“  sa rozsvieti a dvierka sa zamknú. Pretože náplne a teplota privádzanej 
vody sú rôzne, zostávajúci čas sa v určitých fázach programu nanovo prepočíta. 
V takom prípade sa na displeji zobrazí animácia .

POZASTAVENIE ALEBO ZMENA BEŽIACEHO 
PROGRAMU
Na pozastavenie pracieho cyklu stlačte tlačidlo „Štart/Pauza“ , 
kontrolka bliká. Zvoľte nový program, teplotu, voliteľné možnosti alebo 
rýchlosť odstreďovania, ak tieto nastavenia chcete zmeniť. Opätovným 
stlačením tlačidla „Štart/Pauza“  sa prací cyklus spustí znova od 
bodu, v ktorom bol prerušený. Pre tento program nepridávajte prací 
prostriedok.

KONTROLKA OTVORENÉ VEKO 
Pred spustením programu a po jeho skončení sa rozsvieti kontrolka 
„Veko otvorené“ , čo znamená, že veko sa dá otvoriť. Pokiaľ prací 
program prebieha, veko zostáva uzamknuté a v žiadnom prípade sa 
nesmie otvárať nasilu. V prípade, že ho nevyhnutne potrebujete otvoriť 
počas prebiehajúceho programu, napríklad aby ste pridali ďalšiu 
bielizeň alebo vybrali bielizeň, ktorú ste vložili omylom, stlačte tlačidlo 
„Štart/Pauza“ . Ak teplota nie je príliš vysoká, rozsvieti sa kontrolka 
„Veko otvorené“ . Veko budete môcť otvoriť až po chvíli. Stlačte 
tlačidlo „Štart/Pauza“ . a program bude pokračovať.

KONIEC PROGRAMU
Rozsvieti sa kontrolka „Veko otvorené“  a na displeji sa zobrazuje 

 . Otočte volič programov do polohy „0“ a zatvorte vodovodný 
kohútik. Otvorte veko a bubon a vyložte práčku. Veko nechajte nejaký 
čas otvorené, aby vnútro práčky mohlo vyschnúť. Asi po štvrťhodine sa 
práčka celkom vypne, aby sa šetrila energia.
Ak chcete zrušiť prebiehajúci program pred skončením cyklu, stlačte 
tlačidlo „Reset/Vypúšťanie vody“  aspoň na 3 sekundy. Voda sa 
vypustí. Veko budete môcť otvoriť až po chvíli.

VOLITEĽNÉ FUNKCIE

! Keď kombinácia programu a doplnkovej voliteľnej možnosti (možností) 
nie je možná, kontrolky sa vypnú automaticky.
! Nevhodné kombinácie voliteľných možností sa zrušia automaticky.

Colours 15° 
Šetrí energiu potrebnú na ohrievanie vody a zároveň zachováva dobrú 
kvalitu prania. Podporuje zachovanie farieb pri praní farebnej bielizne. 
Odporúča sa len pri slabo znečistenej bielizni bez škvŕn. Uistite sa, či je 
váš prací prostriedok vhodný na pranie pri nízkej teplote.
FreshCare 
Zvoľte túto voliteľnú možnosť, ak nemôžete vyložiť bielizeň hneď po 
skončení programu alebo ak zabudnete bielizeň v práčke. Pomôže 
uchovať sviežosť bielizne. Práčka začne po skončení programu 
pravidelne obracať bielizeň. Kontrolka tlačidla „FreshCare“  bude 
blikať, kým je funkcia aktívna, a na displeji sa zobrazí animácia. 
Pravidelné obracanie potrvá cca 6 hodín po skončení programu prania 
a kedykoľvek ho môžete zastaviť stlačením tlačidla „FreshCare“. Dvierka 
budete môcť otvoriť až po chvíli. Po uplynutí lehoty „FreshCare“  sa 
na displeji zobrazí .
Teplota 
Každý program má vopred určenú teplotu. Ak chcete teplotu zmeniť, 
stlačte tlačidlo „Teplota“ . Hodnota sa zobrazí na displeji.
Odložený štart 
Ak chcete začiatok zvoleného programu odložiť na neskôr, stlačením 
tlačidla „Odložený štart“  nastavte želaný čas odkladu. Svetielko 
tlačidla „Odložený štart“  sa rozsvieti a po spustení programu zhasne. 
Po stlačení tlačidla „Štart/Pauza“  sa začne odpočítavanie času 
odkladu. Počet predvolených hodín možno znížiť opätovným stláčaním 
tlačidla „Odložený štart“ . Pri aktivácii tejto možnosti nepoužívajte 
tekuté pracie prostriedky. „Odložený štart“  zrušíte otočením voliča 
programov do inej polohy.
Rýchly 
Umožňuje rýchlejšie pranie skrátením trvania programu. Odporúča sa 
len pri malej náplni alebo slabo znečistenej bielizni.
Predpieranie 
Iba na silne znečistenú náplň (napr. pieskom, kúskami blata). Predlžuje 
trvanie cyklu o cca 15 minút. Keď aktivujete voliteľnú možnosť 
Predpranie, nepoužívajte tekutý prací prostriedok.
Intenzívné plákanie 
Pomáha predchádzať usadeniu zvyškov pracieho prostriedku v bielizni 
vďaka predĺženiu fázy plákania. Vhodné predovšetkým na pranie 
detskej bielizne, pre ľudí s alergiami a pre oblasti s mäkkou vodou.
Odstreďovanie 
Každý program má vopred určenú rýchlosť odstreďovania. Ak chcete 
rýchlosť odstreďovania zmeniť, stlačte tlačidlo „Odstreďovanie“ . Ak 
je zvolená rýchlosť odstreďovania „0“, záverečné odstreďovanie sa zruší, 
ale odstreďovanie medzi fázami plákania zostáva maximálne. Voda sa 
iba vypúšťa.



DETSKÁ POISTKA 
Tlačidlá ovládacieho panelu môžete uzamknúť, aby nedošlo 
k nežiadúcej manipulácii (napr. deťmi). Naraz stlačte obe tlačidlá detskej 
poistky a podržte aspoň na 3 sekundy. Na displeji sa rozsvieti symbol 
kľúča . Rovnakým spôsobom môžete tlačidlá odomknúť.

BIELENIE
Vyperte bielizeň požadovaným programom Bavlna  alebo Syntetika 

 s pridaním príslušného množstva chlórového bielidla do priehradky 
na aviváž  (veko opatrne zatvorte). Bezprostredne po skončení 
programu otočte volič programov a znova spustite želaný program, 
aby sa odstránili zvyškové pachy po bielidle; ak chcete, môžete pridať 
aviváž. Nikdy nenalievajte do priehradky na aviváž bielidlo zároveň 
s avivážou.

RADY A TIPY
Rozdeľte bielizeň podľa
Druhu tkaniny / visačka pre ošetrovanie bielizne (bavlna, zmesové 
tkaniny, syntetika, vlna, bielizeň určená na ručné pranie). Farby (oddeľte 
farebné a biele kusy, nové farebné kusy perte samostatne). Jemná 
bielizeň (malé kusy – napríklad nylonové pančuchy – a kusy s háčikmi – 
napríklad podprsenky – perte v látkovej taške alebo v návlečke na zips).
Vyprázdnite všetky vrecká
Predmety ako mince alebo zapaľovače môžu poškodiť bielizeň i bubon 
práčky.
Vnútro spotrebiča
Ak nikdy alebo len zriedka periete bielizeň pri 95°C, odporúčame občas 
spustiť program pri 95°C bez bielizne, s malým množstvom pracieho 
prostriedku, aby ste udržiavali vnútro spotrebiča čisté.
Dodržiavajte odporúčané dávkovanie/aditíva
Optimalizujú výsledok čistenia, zabraňujú hromadeniu zvyškov 
nadbytočného detergentu vo vašej bielizni a šetria finančné 
prostriedky.
Používajte nízku teplotu a dlhšie trvanie
Najúčinnejšie programy z hľadiska spotreby energie sú vo všeobecnosti 
tie, ktoré využívajú nižšie teploty a dlhšie trvanie.
Sledujte veľkosť náplne
Práčku naplňte len na kapacitu indikovanú v tabuľke „TABUĽKA 
PROGRAMOV“, aby ste šetrili vodu a energiu.
Hluk a obsah zvyškovej vlhkosti
Ovplyvňuje ich rýchlosť odstreďovania: čím vyššia je rýchlosť 
odstreďovania, tým vyšší je hluk a nižší obsah zvyškovej vlhkosti.

ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA
Pred vykonávaním čistenia a údržby vypnite a odpojte práčku. Na 
čistenie práčky nepoužívajte horľavé kvapaliny. Automatickú práčku 
pravidelne čistite a udržujte (aspoň 4-krát do roka). Automatickú práčku 
pravidelne čistite a udržujte (aspoň 4-krát do roka).
Čistenie vonkajšieho povrchu práčky
Na čistenie vonkajších častí práčky používajte mäkkú navlhčenú 
handričku. Nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky určené na sklo alebo 
univerzálne čistiace prostriedky, čistiaci prášok alebo podobné 
prostriedky na čistenie ovládacieho panela – tieto látky by mohli 
poškodiť vytlačené symboly.
Dávkovač pracieho prostriedku
Čistite pravidelne, minimálne tri alebo štyri razy ročne, aby sa na ňom 
nevytvárali usadeniny pracieho prostriedku.
Stlačte uvoľňovacie tlačidlo  , čím sa dávkovač uvoľní, a vyberte 
ho. V dávkovači môže zostať malé množstvo vody, preto ho neste vo 
zvislej polohe. Umyte dávkovač pod tečúcou vodou. Môžete tiež vybrať 
a vyčistiť krytku trubice v zadnej časti
dávkovača. Vráťte krytku trubice do dávkovača (ak ste ju vybrali), 
výstupky na spodku dávkovača zasuňte do otvorov na veku a zatlačte 
dávkovač o veko, až zapadne na miesto. Presvedčte sa, či je dávkovač 
pracieho prostriedku správne vložený.
Kontrola prívodnej hadice
Pravidelne kontrolujte hadicu, či sa neláme alebo nepraská. Ak je 
poškodená, vymeňte ju za novú, ktorú dostanete v popredajnom 
servise alebo u špecializovaného predajcu. Podľa typu hadice: Ak je na 
prívodnej hadici priesvitný povlak, pravidelne kontrolujte, či sa jeho 
farba na niektorom mieste nemení. Ak povlak začína na niektorom 
mieste meniť farbu, znamená to, že z hadice by mohla unikať voda 
a treba ju vymeniť. Pre hadice s uzáverom vody  (ak sú vo 
výbave): skontrolujte okienko bezpečnostného ventilu (pozri šípku). Ak 
je červené, znamená to, že bola aktivovaná funkcia „waterstop“ a hadicu 
treba vymeniť za novú. Hadicu uvoľníte tak, že stlačíte uvoľňovacie 
tlačidlo (ak je k dispozícii) a súčasne budete odtáčať hadicu. 

Čistenie sitkových filtrov v prívodnej hadici
Pravidelne kontrolujte a čistite (aspoň dva alebo tri razy za rok).
Zatvorte vodovodný ventil a odpojte hadicu od ventilu. Vyčistite 
vnútorný sitkový filter a naskrutkujte prívodnú hadicu znova na ventil. 
Teraz odskrutkujte prívodnú hadicu zo zadnej strany práčky.
Vytiahnite sitkový filter z pripojenia práčky univerzálnymi kliešťami 
a vyčistite ho. Sitkový filter vložte naspäť a znovu priskrutkujte prívodnú 
hadicu. Otvorte vodovodný ventil a dbajte, aby boli pripojenia úplne 
vodotesné.
Čistenie filtra / vypúšťanie zvyškovej vody
Práčka je vybavená samočistiacim čerpadlom. Filter zachytáva 
predmety, ako sú gombíky, mince, zatváracie špendlíky a pod., ktoré 
zostali v bielizni. Ak ste použili prací program pri vysokej teplote, pred 
vypustením vody najskôr počkajte, kým sa voda neochladí. Pravidelne 
čistite vodný filter. Vyhnete sa tak situácii, že voda nebude môcť odtiecť 
kvôli upchatiu filtra. V prípade, že sa voda nemôže vypustiť, indikátor 
bude ukazovať, že vodný filter môže byť upchatý.
Kryt filtra otvorte mincou. Pod filter umiestnite širokú a nízku nádobu 
na zachytávanie vody. Filter pomaly otočte proti smeru hodinových 
ručičiek, kým nezačne vytekať voda. Nechajte vodu vytekať, ale filter 
neodstraňujte. Keď sa nádoba naplní, zatvorte filter v smere hodinových 
ručičiek. Vyprázdnite nádobu. Opakujte tento postup, až kým nevytečie 
všetka voda. Pod vodný filter umiestnite bavlnenú handru, ktorá môže 
absorbovať malé množstvo zvyšnej vody. Potom vyberte filter otáčaním 
proti smeru hodinových ručičiek. Vyčistite vodný filter (odstráňte zvyšky 
z filtra a vyčistite ho pod tečúcou vodou) a komoru filtra. Presvedčte 
sa, či obežné koleso čerpadla (v puzdre za filtrom) nič neblokuje. Vložte 
vodný filter a zatvorte kryt filtra. Znovu nasaďte vodný filter jeho 
otáčaním v smere hodinových ručičiek. Zakrúťte ho, až pokiaľ to ide. 
Vodotesnosť filtra vyskúšate tak, že do bubna nalejete asi 1 liter vody 
a skontrolujete, či voda z filtra nepresakuje. Zatvorte kryt filtra.
Tesnenie veka
Pravidelne kontrolujte stav tesnenia veka a občas ho vyčistite vlhkou 
handričkou.
Vytiahnutie predmetu, ktorý spadne medzi bubon a vaničku
Ak náhodou medzi bubon a vaničku spadne nejaký predmet, môžete 
ho vytiahnuť vďaka vyberateľným častiam bubna.
Vytiahnite prívodný kábel práčky zo zásuvky. Vyberte bielizeň z bubna. 
Zatvorte záklopky bubna a otočte bubon o polovicu otáčky (obrázok a). 
Skrutkovačom zatlačte plastový koniec a zároveň rukou posuňte 
vyberateľnú časť zľava doprava (obrázok b, c). Spadne do bubna. 
Otvorte bubon. Predmet môžete vybrať cez otvor v bubne. Vyberateľnú 
časť znova nasaďte z vnútornej strany bubna. Plastovú koncovku 
umiestnite nad otvor na pravej strane bubna (obrázok d). Potom 
zasuňte plastový vyberateľný diel sprava doľava, až zapadne. Opäť 
zatvorte záklopky bubna, bubon o polovicu obrátky otočte 
a skontrolujte polohu výstupku vo všetkých kotviacich bodoch. Znovu 
pripojte práčku k elektrickej sieti.

PREPRAVA A MANIPULÁCIA
Vytiahnite sieťovú šnúru so zásuvky a zatvorte prívod vody. Odpojte 
prívodnú hadicu od vodovodného ventilu a vytiahnite odtokovú 
hadicu z miesta odtoku. Odstráňte z hadíc a práčky všetku zvyšnú vodu, 
a pripevnite hadice tak, aby sa počas prepravy nemohli poškodiť. Aby sa 
práčka mohla posúvať, rukou trochu povytiahnite páku nachádzajúcu 
sa vpredu naspodku (ak je vo výbave vášho modelu). Vytiahnite 
práčku. Potom páku zatlačte na pôvodné miesto. Nasaďte prepravnú 
konzolu. Postupujte podľa pokynov na odstránenie prepravnej konzoly 
v INŠTALAČNEJ PRÍRUČKE v opačnom poradí.

a b c d

SKStručný návod



RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV
Práčka z určitých dôvodov niekedy nemusí fungovať správne. Prv než zavoláte popredajný servis, odporúča sa zistiť, či nemôžete problém ľahko vyriešiť 
pomocou nasledujúceho zoznamu.

Anomálie: Možné príčiny/ Riešenie:

Práčka sa neotáča a/alebo program sa 
nespúšťa

• Zástrčka nie je zastrčená v elektrickej zásuvke, alebo len nedostatočne, takže nenastal kontakt.
• Došlo k výpadku napájania.
• Veko nie je správe zatvorené.
• Bola aktivovaná funkcia „Detská poistka“  (ak je dostupná).
• Práčka sa automaticky vypne pred spustením alebo po ukončení programu z dôvodu úspory 

energie. Ak chcete práčku zapnúť, otočte najprv prepínač programov do polohy „Off/O“ a 
potom znovu do polohy požadovaného programu.

Prací cyklus sa nespustil.
• Nestlačili ste tlačidlo „Štart/Pauza“ .
• Vodovodný ventil nie je otvorený.
• Je nastavené „Odloženie štartu“ .

Práčka sa zastaví počas programu 
a kontrolka „Štart/Pauza“ . bliká.

• Je aktivovaná voliteľná možnosť „Zastavenie pláchania“(ak je dostupná).
• Program bol zmenený - znovu zvoľte želaný program a stlačte „Štart/Pauza“ .

Spotrebič vibruje
• Práčka nestojí rovno.
• Nebola odmontovaná prepravná konzola; pred použitím práčky musíte odstrániť prepravnú 

konzolu.

Výsledok záverečného odstreďovania 
je nedostatočný. Bielizeň je ešte veľmi 
mokrá. Ukazovateľ „Odstreďovanie/
Vypúšťanie“ bliká alebo rýchlosť 
odstreďovania na displeji bliká alebo 
ukazovateľ rýchlosti bliká po 
dokončení programu - v závislosti od 
modelu

• Nerovnomerné rozloženie náplne bielizne počas odstreďovania zabránilo odstreďovaniu, aby 
nedošlo k poškodeniu práčky. Preto je bielizeň ešte veľmi mokrá. Dôvodom nerovnomerného 
rozloženia môže byť: malá náplň bielizne (obsahuje len veľmi málo dosť veľkých a savých vecí, 
napr. uterákov) alebo veľké/ťažké kusy bielizne.

• Ak je to možné, vyhýbajte sa naplneniu práčky malými množstvami bielizne.
• Tlačidlo „Odstreďovanie“  bolo nastavené na nízku rýchlosť.

Práčka zobrazuje chybový kód (napr. 
F-02, F-..) alebo sa rozsvieti indikátor 
„Volajte servis“ .

• Vypnite práčku, vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky, počkajte asi 1 minútu a potom ju znova zapnite.
• Ak problém pretrváva, volajte popredajný servis.

Rozsvieti sa kontrolka
„Vodný filter upchatý“ 

• Z práčky sa neodčerpáva odpadová voda.
• Vyčistite vodný filter

Rozsvieti sa kontrolka
„Chýba voda“ • Spotrebič nemá žiaden alebo len nedostatočný prívod vody.

Rozsvieti sa kontrolka „Nadmerná 
dávka pracieho prostriedku“  (ak je 
k dispozícii)

• Symbol sa rozsvieti na konci programu, ak ste použili priveľa pracieho prostriedku.
• Tvorí sa priveľa peny.
• Prací prostriedok nie je vhodný do práčky (musí byť na ňom označenie „na pranie v práčke“ „na 

ručné pranie a pranie v práčke“ alebo niečo podobné).

Firemné zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu, objednávanie náhradných dielov a ďalšie informácie o produkte nájdete na:
• Použitie QR kódu vo vašom spotrebiči
• Návšteva našej webovej stránky docs .whirlpool. eu/docs a parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke). Pri kontaktovaní nášho popredajného 

servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho spotrebiča.
Ohľadom údajov pre opravu a údržbu navštívte stránku www.whirlpool.eu
Viac informácií o svojom modeli nájdete na webovej stránke https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, ktorá je oficiálnou databázou výrobkov EPREL 
EÚ. Po výbere kategórie výrobku zadajte identifikátor modelu výrobku. Identifikátor modelu sa skladá z písmen a číslic a nachádza sa 
na identifikačnom štítku, ako Mod. (pozri obrázok vpravo).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Vyrobené na základe licencie
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xxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxx



1 Programväljare
2 Knapp “Start/Paus” 
3 Knapp “Återställ/Tömning" 
4 Knapp “Temperatur" 
5 Knapp “Fördröjd start" 
6 Barnlåskombination 
7 Knapp “Centrifugering" 
8 Tid
9 Temperatur
10 Tvättfas

INDIKATORER
Tvättmedelsöverdosering 
Öppen lucka 
Fel: Tel. service 
Fel: Igensatt vattenfilter 
Fel: Vatten saknas 

Vid fel, se avsnittet “FELSÖKNING“

TACK FÖR ATT DU HAR KÖPT EN PRODUKT FRÅN 
WHIRLPOOL.

För tillgång till mer omfattande support,  
var god och registrera din produkt på  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

KONTROLLPANEL

PROGRAMÖVERSIKT

BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN
1. Luck handtag
2. Lucka
3. Kontrollpanel
4. Tvättmedelsfack
5. Trumma
6. Vattenfilter- bakom locket
7. Förflyttningsspak (beroende på modell)
8. Justerbara fötter (x2)

5.

1.

6.

7.

2.
3.

4.

8.

TVÄTTMEDELSBEHÅLLARE
Huvudtvättsfack 
Huvudtvättmedel, fläckborttagningsmedel eller 
sköljmedel. 
Förtvättsfack 
Tvättmedel för förtvätt.
Sköljmedelsfack 
Sköljmedel. Flytande stärkelse. Blekmedel.
Häll i sköljmedel, stärkelse- eller 
blekmedelslösning endast till "max"-
märkningen.
Frigöringsknapp 
Tryck för att ta bort behållaren för rengöring.



SVSnabbguide

Läs säkerhetsinstruktionerna noga innan du använder apparaten.
Innan maskinen används måste transportbultarna tas bort. 
För detaljerade anvisningar om hur de ska tas bort, se Installationsanvisningar.

1 2 3 4 5 6
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10 89

Max. tvättmängd 6,0 kg
Strömförbrukning i avstängt läge 0,11 W/i påslaget läge 0,11 W Tvättmedel och tillsatser Rekommenderat 

tvättmedel
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Program
Temperaturer Max. centri-

fughastig-
het (varv/

minut)

Max 
tvätt-

mängd 
(kg)

Varak-
tighet 
(h : m)

Förtvätt Huvud-
tvätt Sköljmedel

Pulver Flytande
Standard Intervall

Snabb 30’ 30°C 20 - 30°C 1200 3,0 0:30 –   –  62 0,250 42 26

40°C 40°C
1151 6,0 3:15 –     53 0,657 52 39
1151 3,0 2:35 –     53 0,272 40 26
1151 1,5 2:20 –     53 0,163 30 23

Aqua saver 40°C 20 - 40°C 1200 2,5 ** –  – –  – – – –

Kulört 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **     – – – –
Jeans 40°C 20 - 60°C 1000 4,0 **    –  – – – –

Hygien 60°C 60°C 1200 6,0 ** –     – – – –

20°C 20°C 1200 6,0 1:50 –   –  53 0,150 48 20
Sköljning + 

Centrifugering – – 1200 6,0 ** – –  – – – – – –

Centrifugering – – 1200 6,0 ** – – – – – – – – –

Ylle 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,0 ** –   –  – – – –

Fintvätt 40°C 20 - 40°C 1000 1,5 **    –  – – – –
Syntet 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 2:15      47 0,630 40 40
Bomull 60°C 20 - 95°C 1200 6,0 2:30      57 1,040 48 55

Blandat 40°C 20 - 60°C 1200 3,0 ** –     – – – –

 Dosering krävs  Dosering valfri

Värdena som anges för andra program än programmet Eco 40-60 är endast vägledande.
*  Efter programslutet och centrifugering med maximal valbar centrifughastighet, med 

standardinställningar.
**  Programtiden visas på displayen.
6th Sense - Denna sensorteknik anpassar vattenintaget, energiförbrukningen och 
programtiden till din tvättmängd.

Eco 40-60 - Testtvättprogram i enlighet med regleringen 2019/2014. Det mest effektiva 
programmet vad gäller energi- och vattenförbrukning för att tvätta normalsmutsad 
bomullstvätt. Endast visning: centrifughastigheterna som visas på displayen kan skilja sig något 
från värdena som anges i tabellen.
För alla Testinstitut 
Långt tvättprogram för bomull:  Ställ in programmet Bomull med en temperatur på 40 °C. 
Långt syntetprogram:  Ställ in programmet Syntet med en temperatur på 40 °C. 
Denna uppgift kan avvika i ditt hem på grund av vattnets inloppstemperatur, vattentrycket 
osv. Den ungefärliga programtiden gäller vid standardinställning av programmen, utan tillval. 



PROGRAM
För att välja lämpligt program för din tvätt, följ alltid 
anvisningarna på tvättrådsetiketten. Värdet som står i 
baljsymbolen är maxtemperaturen som kläderna får tvättas 
med.
Snabb 30' 
För att snabbtvätta lätt smutsade plagg. Detta program varar bara i 30 
minuter för att spara tid och energi.
Eco 40-60
För tvätt av normalt nedsmutsad bomullstvätt som tål att tvättas i 40 °C 
eller 60 °C, tillsammans i samma cykel. Detta är
standardbomullsprogrammet och det mest effektiva när det gäller 
vatten- och energiförbrukning.
! Cykeln körs endast vid 40 °C enligt föreskrifter.
Aqua saver 
Lätt smutsad tvätt av syntetfibrer, eller syntetplagg blandat med 
bomullsplagg. Sparprogram med mycket låg vattenförbrukning. Använd 
flytande tvättmedel och minsta rekommenderade mängd för 2,5 kg tvätt. 
Använd inte sköljmedel.
Kulört 
Vita och pastellfärgade plagg gjorda av ömtåliga tyg.
Skonsamt tvättprogram för att undvika att tvätten blir grå 
eller gul. Använd starkt tvättmedel och om nödvändigt även 
fläckborttagningsmedel eller syrgasbaserat blekmedel. Använd inte 
flytande tvättmedel.
Jeans 
Vrid plaggen in och ut före tvätt och använd flytande tvättmedel.
Hygien 
Detta program tar bort 99 % av bakterierna under tvätt av normalt till 
hårt smutsade sängkläder, bordsdukar och underkläder, handdukar, 
skjortor etc. av bomull och linne.
20 °C
För tvätt av lätt smutsade plagg vid en temperatur på 20 °C.
Sköljning + Centrifugering 
Separat sköljning och förlängd centrifugering. För slittålig
tvätt.
Centrifugering 
Centrifugerar tvätten och tömmer sedan ut vattnet. För slittålig tvätt.
Ylle 
Alla ylleplagg kan tvättas med programmet "Ylle", även de med etiketten 
"handtvätt". För optimalt resultat, använd specialtvättmedel och 
överskrid inte angiven max kg tvättmängd.
Fintvätt  
För att tvätta särskilt ömtåliga plagg. Vänd helst plaggen ut och in före 
tvätt.
Syntet 
För att tvätta smutsiga plagg av syntetfibrer (såsom polyester, akryl, 
viskos osv.) eller blandat bomull/syntet.
Bomull 
Normalt till svårt smutsad och slitstark bomullstvätt.
Blandat 
För att tvätta lätt till normalt smutsiga slitstarka plagg i bomull, linne, 
syntetfibrer och blandade fibrer.

FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN
För att få bort rester från tillverkningen, välj programmet “Blandat“ 

 och en temperatur på högst 95 °C. Fyll på en liten mängd 
pulvertvättmedel  i tvättmedelsbehållarens huvudtvättsfack (högst 1/3 
av tvättmedelstillverkarens rekommendation för lätt smutsad tvätt) . Starta 
programmet utan att lägga in tvätt.

DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING
Förbered din tvätt enligt rekommendationerna i avsnittet ”råd och 
tips”. Lägg in tvätten, stäng tvättmaskinsluckan och kontrollera att den 
är ordentligt stängd. Häll i tvättmedlet och eventulla tillsatsämnen. 
Följ doseringsråden på tvättmedelsförpackningen. Stäng luckan. 
Vrid programväljaren till önskat program och välj eventuella tillval 
om nödvändigt. Displayen visar längden på det valda programmet (i 
timmar och minuter) och indikatorn för knappen “start/paus“ blinkar. 
Temperaturen och centrifughastigheten kan ändras genom att trycka 
på knappen “temperatur“  eller knappen "centrifugering"  . Öppna 
kranen och tryck på "start/paus“ -knappen för att starta tvättcykeln. 
Indikatorn på knappen “start/paus”  tänds och luckan låses. På grund 
av ändringar i tvättmängd och temperaturen på inloppsvattnet kommer 
återstående tid att beräknas igen under vissa programfaser. Om detta 
inträffar visas en animation  på tidsdisplayen.

 

PAUSA ELLER ÄNDRA ETT PÅGÅENDE PROGRAM
För att pausa tvättcykeln, tryck på knappen “Start/Paus” . Indikatorn 
blinkar. Välj vilket nytt program som helst, temperatur, alternativ eller 
centrifughastighet om du önskar ändra de inställningarna. Tryck på 
knappen “Start/Paus“  igen för att starta tvättcykeln från det ställe 
där den avbröts.  
Sätt inte till tvättmedel för detta program.

INDIKATOR FÖR ÖPPEN LUCKA 
Före ett program startas och att det avslutats tänds indikatorn 
"Öppen lucka“  för att visa att luckan kan öppnas. Så länge som 
tvättprogrammet körs hålls luckan låst på intet vis öppnas med våld. 
Ifall du brådskande måste öppna den medan ett program körs, för t.ex. 
lägga i mera tvätt eller för att ta bort tvätt som lades i av misstag, tryck 
på knappen “Start/Paus“  . Om temperaturen inte är för hög tänds 
indikatorn "Öppen lucka“ . Det kan ta en stund innan du kan öppna 
luckan. Tryck på ”Start/Paus”  för att sätta igång programmet igen.

PROGRAMSLUT
Indikatorn “Öppen lucka“  tänds och displayen visar  . Vrid 
programväljaren till läget “O“och stäng vattenkranen. Öppna luckan 
och trumman och ta ut tvätten från maskinen. Lämna luckan öppen en 
stund så att maskinen torkar på insidan. Efter ungefär en kvart stängs 
maskinen av helt för att spara energi.
För att avsluta ett program som körs innan det är klart, tryck på 
knappen “Återställ/Tömning“  i minst 3 sekunder. Vattnet töms ut.  
Det kan ta en stund innan du kan öppna luckan.

ALTERNATIV
! När kombinationen av program och extra tillval inte är möjlig släcks 
lysdioderna automatiskt.
! Olämpliga tillvalskombinationer avaktiveras automatiskt.

Colours 15° 
Sparar energi vid vattenuppvärmning och ger samtidigt ett bra 
tvättresultat. Hjälper till att bevara färgen vid tvätt av kulörta plagg. 
Rekommenderas för lätt smutsig tvätt utan fläckar. Försäkra dig om att 
ditt tvättmedel passar för kall tvättemperatur.
FreshCare 
Välj detta tillval om du inte kan ta ut tvätten direkt efter programmets 
slut, eller om du brukar glömma bort tvätten i din tvättmaskin. Det gör 
att din tvätt hålls fräsch. Tvättmaskinen kommer att börja tumla tvätten 
regelbundet efter programmets slut. Lampan på knappen “Fresh care“   
kommer att blinka medan denna funktion är aktiv och displayen visar 
en animering. Denna periodiska tumling varar i ungefär 6 timmar efter 
tvättprogrammets slut och du kan stoppa den när som helst genom att 
trycka på knappen “Fresh care“. Det tar en stund innan du kan öppna 
luckan. När tiden “Fresh care“  har tagit slut visar displayen texten .
Temperatur 
Varje program har en fördefinierad temperatur. Om du vill ändra 
temperaturen, tryck på knappen “Temperatur” . Värdet visas på 
displayen.
Fördröjd start 
För att det valda programmet ska starta vid ett senare tillfälle, tryck 
på knappen ”Fördröjd start”  för att ställa in önskad fördröjningstid. 
Lampan på tillvalsknappen ”Fördröjd start”  tänds och släcks sedan 
igen när programmet startar. Nedräkningen av fördröjningstiden sätter 
igång så fort du trycker på knappen ”Start/Paus” . Tryck på knappen 
”Fördröjd start”  igen för att minska antalet förvalda timmar.  
Använd inte flytande tvättmedel med denna funktion. För att avbryta 
”Fördröjd start”  vrider du programväljaren till ett annat läge.
Snabbtvätt 
Tillåter snabbare tvättning genom att förkorta programtiden. 
Rekommenderas för små tvättmängder eller endast lätt smutsig tvätt.
Förtvätt 
Bara för hårt smutsig tvätt (till exempel sand, granulär smuts). Ökar 
programtiden med cirka 15 minuter. Använd inte flytande tvättmedel till 
huvudtvätten när tillvalet Förtvätt aktiveras.
Extra sköljning 
Hjälper till att undvika tvättmedelsrester i tvätten genom att förlänga 
sköljningsfasen. Särskilt lämplig för att tvätta babykläder, till personer 
som lider av allergier och för områden med mjukt vatten.
Centrifugering 
Varje program har en fördefinierad centrifughastighet. Om du vill ändra 
centrifughastigheten, tryck på knappen “Centrifugering” . Om du väljer 
centrifughastigheten “0“ kommer den sista centrifugen att tas bort, men 
de mellanliggande centrifugtopparna under sköljningen är kvar. Vattnet 
töms bara ut.



KNAPPLÅS 
Du kan låsa kontrollpanelens knappar mot olämplig användning (t.ex. 
för barn). Tryck samtidigt på båda knapplåsningsknapparna och håll dem 
intryckta i minst 3 sekunder. Nyckelsymbolen  på displayen tänds. 
Gör på samma sätt för att låsa upp knapparna igen.

BLEKA
Tvätta din tvätt med önskat program, Bomull  eller Syntet , och lägg 
till en lämplig mängd klorblekmedel i sköljmedelsfacket  (stäng luckan 
noga). Vrid "Programväljaren" direkt efter programmets slut för att starta 
det önskade programmet igen och avlägsna eventuell återstående lukt 
av blekmedel. Om du vill kan du tillsätta sköljmedel. Tillsätt aldrig både 
blekmedel och sköljmedel i sköljmedelsfacket på samma gång.

RÅD OCH TIPS
Sortera tvätten efter
Typ av material/skötselråd på etiketten (bomull, blandmaterial, 
konstfibrer, ylle, handtvätt). Färger (separera kulörta och vita plagg, tvätta 
nya kulörta plagg separat). Ömtåliga plagg (tvätta små plagg - såsom 
nylonstrumpor - och plagg med hakar - såsom bh:ar - i en tvättpåse eller i 
ett örngott med blixtlås).
Töm alla fickor
Föremål som mynt eller tändare kan skada både din tvätt och 
tvättmaskinscylindern.
Apparatens insida
Om du sällan eller aldrig tvättar tvätten i 95 °C, rekommenderar vi att då 
och då köra ett program på 95 °C utan tvätt men med en liten mängd 
tvättmedel för att hålla apparatens insida ren.
Följ rekommenderad dosering/tillsatser
Rengöringsresultatet optimeras, irriterande tvättmedelsrester i din tvätt 
undviks och du sparar pengar genom att inte slösa med tvättmedel.
Använd låg temperatur och längre tidslängd
De mest effektiva programmen när det gäller energiförbrukning är 
normalt de som har lägre temperaturer och pågår längre.
Ta hänsyn till laststorlek
Lasta din tvättmaskin upp till kapaciteten som anges i 
“PROGRAMÖVERSIKT” för att spara vatten och energi.
Buller och återstående fuktinnehåll
Dessa aspekter beror på rotationshastigheten: ju högre 
rotationshastighet, desto högre buller och desto lägre blir det 
återstående fuktinnehåll.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
Stäng av och koppla bort tvättmaskinen innan du utför rengöring 
och underhåll. Använd inte brandfarliga vätskor för att rengöra 
tvättmaskinen. Rengör och underhåll din tvättmaskin regelbundet (minst 
4 gånger per år).
Rengöring av tvättmaskinens utsida
Använd en mjuk trasa för att rengöra utsidan av tvättmaskinen. Använd 
inte glasrengöringsmedel eller allmänna rengöringsmedel, slippulver 
eller liknande produkter för att rengöra kontrollpanelen – dessa ämnen 
kan skada texterna.
Tvättmedelsbehållare
Rengör den regelbundet, åtminstone tre eller fyra gånger per år, för att 
förhindra ansamling av tvättmedel.
Tryck på frigöringsknappen  för att lossa tvättmedelsbehållaren 
och ta bort den. Det kan finnas lite vatten kvar i behållaren, så håll den 
upprätt. Tvätta behållaren under rinnande vatten. Du kan även ta bort 
sifonpluggen på baksidan av
behållaren för rengöring. Sätt tillbaka sifonpluggen i behållaren (om du 
tagit bort den). Sätt tillbaka behållaren genom att föra in behållarens 
nedre flikar i de avsedda öppningarna i locket och tryck behållaren mot 
locket tills den låses fast på plats. Se till att tvättmedelsbehållaren är 
korrekt insatt.
Kontrollera vattnets tilloppsslang
Kontrollera regelbundet att inloppsslangen inte är skör och har 
sprickor. Om den är skadad ska du byta ut den mot en ny slang från vår 
kundservice eller din specialiserade återförsäljare. Beroende på typ av 
slang: Om inloppsslangen har genomskinlig mantel ska du regelbundet 
kontrollera om den har lokala färgförstärkta punkter. Om så är fallet kan 
slangen ha en läcka och måste då bytas ut. För slangar med vattenstopp 

 (om tillgänglig): kontrollera det lilla inspektionsfönstret för 
säkerhetsventilen (se pilen). Om den är röd har vattnets stoppfunktion 
aktiverats och slangen måste bytas ut mot en ny. För att skruva loss 
denna slang, tryck på frigöringsknappen (om tillgänglig) medan du 
skruvar loss slangen. 

Rengöring av nätfilter i vattnets tilloppsslang
Kontrollera och rengör regelbundet (åtminstone två eller tre gånger per 
år).
Stäng kranen och lossa tilloppsslangen på kranen. Rengör det inre 
nätfiltret och skruva tillbaka vattentilloppets slang på kranen.  
Skruva sedan loss tilloppsslangen på tvättmaskinens baksida.
Ta av nätfiltret från tvättmaskinens anslutning med en vanlig tång och 
rengör det. Sätt tillbaka nätfiltret och skruva tillbaka tilloppsslangen.  
Vrid på kranen och försäkra dig om att anslutningarna är helt vattentäta.
Rengöring av vattenfiltret / tömning av kvarvarande vatten
Tvättmaskinen är utrustad med en självrengöringspump. Filtret tar 
upp objekt som knappar, mynt, säkerhetsnålar, etc. som har blivit 
kvarlämnade i tvätten. Om du använder ett varmvattenprogram, vänta 
tills vattnet har svalnat innan du tömmer ut vattnet. Rengör vattenfiltret 
regelbundet för att undvika att vattnet inte töms ut efter tvättningen på 
grund av ett igensatt filter. Om det inte går att tömma bort vattnet anger 
displayen att vattenfiltret kanske är igensatt.
Öppna filterlocket med ett mynt. Placera en bred, platt behållare under 
vattenfiltret för att samla upp tömningsvattnet. Vrid filtret långsamt 
moturs tills vattnet flödar ut. Låt vattnet flöda ut utan att ta bort filtret. 
När behållaren är full, stäng vattenfiltret genom att vrida det medurs. 
Töm behållaren. Upprepa denna procedur tills allt vattnet har tömts 
ut. Din tvättmaskin är utrustad med flera automatiska säkerhets- och 
feedbackfunktioner. Ta sedan bort vattenfiltret genom att vrida det 
utåt i moturs riktning. Rengör vattenfiltret (ta bort residuum i filtret 
och rengör det under rinnance vatten) och filterkammaren. Säkerställ 
att pumpimpellern (i kåpan bakom filtret) inte är igentäppt. Sätt in 
vattenfiltret och stäng filterlocket: Sätt in vattenfiltret igen genom att 
vrida det medurs. Se till att vrida det så långt som det går. För att testa 
vattentätheten hos vattenfiltret kan du hälla cirka 1 liter vatten i trumman 
och kontrollera att det inte läcker vatten från filtret. Stäng sedan 
filterlocket.
Locktätning
Kontrollera skicket på lucktätningen regelbundet och rengör den då och 
då med en fuktig trasa.
Ta upp ett föremål som hamnat mellan trumman och karet
Om ett föremål oavsiktligt faller ned mellan trumman och karet kan du 
plocka upp det m.h.a. ett av de borttagbara trumbladen:
Koppla ur tvättmaskinen. Ta ut tvätten ur trumman. Stäng trumflänsarna 
och vrid trumman ett halvt varv (bild a). Genom att använda en 
skruvmejsel på plaständan medan du skjuter flänsen från vänster till 
höger (bild b, c) för hand får du den att falla in i trumman. Öppna 
trumman. Ta upp föremålet via ett hål i trumman.Sätt tillbaka bladet från 
trummans insida: Placera plastspetsen ovanför hålet på höger sida av 
trumman (bild d). Skjut sedan plastbladet från höger till vänster tills det 
snäpps fast. Stäng trumflänsarna igen, vrid trumman ett halvt varv och 
kontrollera bladets placering på alla dess förankringspunkter. Sätt in 
maskinens stickpropp igen.

TRANSPORT OCH HANTERING
Dra ut huvudkontakten och stäng vattenkranen. Koppla bort 
inloppsslangen från vattenkranen och ta bort tömningsslangen från 
tömningsporten. Töm allt restvatten ur slangarna och tvättmaskinen 
och sätt fast slangarna så att de inte kan bli skadade under transport. 
För att underlätta flytt av maskinen, dra ut förflyttningsspaken som 
finns på undersidan av maskinen (om tillgänglig på din modell) lite 
för hand. Dra ut tvättmaskinen ur stoppet med foten. Tryck sedan 
förflyttningsspaken tillbaka till den ursprungliga stabila positionen. 
Sätt tillbaka transportbultarna. Följ anvisningarna för hur man tar bort 
transportbultarna i INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGARna, men i omvänd 
ordning.

a b c d
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FELSÖKNING
Det kan hända att tvättmaskinen inte fungerar korrekt av olika skäl. Innan du ringer kundservice rekommenderar vi att kontrollera om problemet kan 
lösas med hjälp av följande lista. 

Fel: Möjlig orsak/lösning:

Tvättmaskinen slås inte på och/eller 
programmet startar inte

• Stickproppen sitter inte i eluttaget, eller sitter för löst för att få kontakt.
• Det är strömavbrott.
• Locket är inte ordentligt stängt.
• Funktionen “Knapplås“  har aktiverats (om tillgängligt).
• Tvättmaskinen stängs av automatiskt för att spara energi, innan programstart eller efter att 

program avslutas. För att starta tvättmaskinen, vrid först programväljaren till “Off/O” och sedan 
till det önskade programmet igen.

Tvättcykeln startar inte.
• Knappen “Start/Paus”  har inte tryckts in.
• Vattenkranen är inte öppen.
• En “Fördröjd start”  har ställts in.

Maskinen stannar under
programmet, och lampan för 
“Start/Paus“ blinkar

• Tillvalet “Hydrostopp“ är aktiverat (om tillgängligt).
• Programmet har ändrats - välj önskat program igen och tryck på “Start/Paus“ .

Maskinen vibrerar • Tvättmaskinen är inte i nivå.
• Transportbygeln har inte tagits bort. Innan maskinen används måste transportbygeln tas bort.

Den sista centrifugen ger dåligt 
resultat. Tvätten är fortfarande väldigt 
blöt. Indikeringen “Centrifug/
Tömning“ blinkar, eller så blinkar 
centrifughastigheten på displayen, 
eller så blinkar centrifughastighetens 
indikering i slutet av programmet - 
beroende på modell

• Obalans i tvätten under centrifugen har förhindrat centrifugfasen för att undvika skada på 
tvättmaskinen. Det är därför som tvätten fortfarande är väldigt blöt. Skälet till denna obalans 
kan vara: liten tvättmängd (bestående av enbart några få ganska stora eller skrymmande 
artiklar, t.ex. handdukar) eller stora/tunga artiklar.

• Undvik om möjligt små tvättar.
• Knappen "Centrifugering"  har ställts in på låg centrifughastighet.

Maskinen visar en felkod (t.ex. F-02, 
F-..) och/eller “Tel.service“  
-indikatorn tänds

• Stäng av maskinen, ta ut stickproppen från eluttaget och vänta i 1 minut innan maskinen slås 
på igen.

• Om problemet kvarstår, kontakta kundservice.

Indikatorn “Igensatt vattenfilter“  
tänds

• Avloppsvattnet pumpas inte ut.
• Rengör vattenfiltret

Indikatorn “Vatten saknas“  tänds • Maskinen har ingen eller för lite vattentillförsel.

Indikatorn “Tvättmedelsöverdosering 
“  tänds (om tillgänglig)

• Symbolen tänds i slutet av programmet om du har använt för mycket tvättmedel.
• För mycket skum bildas.
• Tvättmedlet är inte lämpligt för tvättmaskin (det måste stå "för maskintvätt", "för handtvätt och 

maskintvätt" eller liknande på förpackningen).

Du kan få åtkomst till regelverk, standarddokumentation, beställning av reservdelar och ytterligare produktinformation 
genom att:
• Använda QR-koden i din apparat
• Besöka vår webbplats docs .whirlpool. eu/docs och parts - selfservice . whirlpool . com
• Eller, genom att kontakta vår kundservice (Se telefonnumret i garantihäftet). När du kontaktar vår kundservice, ange koderna  

som står på produktens typskylt.
• För Användarinformation om reparation och underhåll, besök www.whirlpool.eu
Du kan hitta mer information om din modell på https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/, som är EU:s officiella EPREL-produktdatabas. När du har 
valt produktkategori anger du produktens modellbeteckning. Modellbeteckningen består av bokstäver och siffror och anges på 
märkskylten, enligt Mod. (se bilden till höger).
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Tillverkad under licens
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